3

V.

For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.

Get Adobe Reader Now!



http://www.adobe.com/go/reader


ITEM

1. RFQ-0045-17

2. CF-0191-17

3. SC-0281-18

4. PSC-0290-18

5. SC-0485-18

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, August 15th, 2019, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

TITLE

RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE
BRIDGE AND ROADWAY
MAINT.CONSTRUCTION

(BRIDGE 724132 CEDAR
POINT ROAD SITE 1)

UPGRADES AND REPAIRS
FOR THREE SENIOR
CENTERS-REBID

AUTO GLASS
REPLACEMENT

PIGGYBACK JEA
CONTRACT #166925 JOINT
AGENCY FUEL SUPPLY
PRODUCTS, FUEL CARDS
AND RELATED SERVICES

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
SERVICE, REPAIR,
RECHARGE AND
HYDROSTATICS TESTING

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

DEPT. OR DIV.

DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS

DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS

FLEET
MANAGEMENT
DIVISION

FLEET
MANAGEMENT
DIVISION

JACKSONVILLE FIRE
AND RESCUE
DEPARTMENT
(JFRD)

VENDOR

CALLAWAY
CONTRACTING, INC.

WARDEN CONSTRUCTION

AAA AUTO GLASS, INC.

GATE PETROLEUM
COMPANY

AEGIS FIRE &
INTEGRATED
SERVICES

AMOUNT ACTION

$10,770.00 (CO#1),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$47,400.00

$6,313.76 (CO#4),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$1,121,290.18

$37,000.00 INCREASE,
TOT.REV.EST.EXP.
$101,000.00
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$180,000.00

$11,000,000.00 INCREASE,
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$27,000,000.00

RATIFY AWARD FROM
JUNE 7, 2019 TO DATE OF
AWARD

$105,015.00 (FIRST
RENEWAL OPTION),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$210,030.00





GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, August 15th, 2019, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT ACTION
6. SC-0520-18  INMATE UNIFORMS, JACKSONVILLE RESCIND: $100,000.00
CLOTHING ITEMS AND SHERIFF’S OFFICE UNIFORMS TOT.REV.EXP.
LINEN MANUFACTURING, FOR ALL GROUPS
INC. NOT-TO-EXCEED
GROUP 6 $474,095.30
AWARD:
PRIDE ENTERPRISES
GROUP 6
7. CP-0193-19  TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION-  DEPARTMENT OF REJECT: $377,204.99
TOUCHTON ROAD AND PUBLIC WORKS/ JAMES D. HINSON
DEER LAKE COURT TRAFFIC ELECTRICAL
ENGINEERING CONTRACTING
DIVISION COMPANY, INC.
AWARD:
TRAFFIC CONTROL
DEVICES, INC.
(PARTS A&B)
8. CP-0194-19  TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION-  DEPARTMENT OF REJECT: $127,596.00
TOUCHTON ROAD AND PUBLIC WORKS/ JAMES D. HINSON
GATE PARKWAY TRAFFIC ELECTRICAL
ENGINEERING CONTRACTING
DIVISION COMPANY, INC.
AWARD:

AMERICAN LIGHTING
AND SIGNALIZATION,
LLC.

(PARTS A&B)





10.

11.

12.

13.

CcC:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING

Thursday, August 15th, 2019, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV.
$S-0222-19  NON-WARRANTY REPAIRS  FLEET MANAGEMENT
AND MAINTENANCE FOR DIVISION
PIERCE FIRE APPARATUS
$S-0284-19  CHAMELEON SHELTER NEIGHBORHOODS
MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE ~ DEPARTMENT/ ANIMAL
CARE AND PROTECTIVE
SERVICES
SC-0541-19  CITYWIDE CONTENT INFORMATION
CONVERSION PROJECT TECHNOLOGIES
DIVISION
JCS-0009-20 PRE-QUALIFICATION FOR  MUNICIPAL CODE
HEAVY DEBRIS REMOVAL
AND LAWN MAINT.-JSEB
SET-ASIDE
SC-0204-20 DUMPSTERRENTALAND  PUBLIC BUILDINGS
GARBAGE COLLECTION DIVISION
SERVICES
CONSENT AGENDA
MOVED BY:

VENDOR

TEN-8 FIRE EQUIPMENT

HLP, INC.

FIDELITY NATIONAL
INFORMATION SERVICES,
INC.(FIS)

REFER TO AWARD
RECOMMENDATIONS

ADVANCED DISPOSAL
SERVICES
JACKSONVILLE, LLC.

SECONDED BY:

AMOUNT ACTION

$120,000.00 INCREASE,
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$390,000.00

$20,000.00 INCREASE,
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$85,120.00

$732,853.00

PRE-QUALIFICATION

$500,000.00

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR

COUNCIL SECRETARY

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.





CC:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, August 15th, 2019, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

REGULAR AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Regular Agenda:

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT

THERE ARE NO ITEMS ON THE
REGULAR AGENDA THIS WEEK.

REGULAR AGENDA

MOVED BY: SECONDED BY:

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.

CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR

COUNCIL SECRETARY

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

ACTION





COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, August 15th, 2019, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

CSPEC AGENDA
The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the CSPEC Agenda:

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT ACTION

1. ESC-0603-13  ACQUISITION, CATALOGING JACKSONVILLE PUBLIC MIDWEST TAPES $200,000.00 INCREASE,

AND PROCESSING OF LIBRARY TOT.REV.EST.AN.EXP.
LIBRARY MATERIALS $3,559,652.00
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$19,078,381.00
2. CDB-0007-16 RFQ FOR DESIGN-BUILD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC  AULD & WHITE $1,328.00 (CO#5),
SERVICES FOR VERTICAL/ WORKS/JACKSONVILLE CONSTRUCTORS, REV.GMP.
ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS  FIRE AND RESCUE LLC. $3.501.765.00
(FIRE STATION NO.73 DEPARTMENT TOT.AN.EXP.
PROJECT) $18,000,000.00
TOT.AMT.SPENT
TO DATE IS
$7,828,741.43
3. CDB-0008-16 RFQ FOR DESIGN-BUILD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC ~ ACON $369,405.48 (CO#1),
SERVICES OF ACTIVEAND  WORKS/MOWING AND CONSTRUCTION REV.GMP.
PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS LANDSCAPE DIVISION COMPANY, INC. $1.210.207.58
(PINEHURST CEMETERY TOT.AN.EXP.
RESTORATION PROJECT) $18,000,000.00
TOT.AMT.SPENT
TO DATE IS
$15,950,776.51






ITEM

ESC-0410-17

ESC-0465-17

ESC-0354-18

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING

Thursday, August 15th, 2019, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

CSPEC AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the CSPEC Agenda:

TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR
AFTERSCHOOL AND SUMMER KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE GIRLS, INC.
PROGRAMS
AFTERSCHOOL AND SUMMER KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE COMMUNITIES IN
PROGRAMS SCHOOLS OF
JACKSONVILLE, INC
&
GIRLS, INC.
JANITORIAL SERVICES FOR THE  PUBLIC BUILDINGS ISS FACILITY
DUVAL COUNTY COURTHOUSE DIVISION SERVICES, INC.

COMPLEX

AMOUNT

$32,000.00 INCREASE TO
CORRECT AN ERROR

TOT.REV.EST.EXP FOR
AFTERSCHOOL PROGRAM
$2,070,130.00 AND
TOT.AN.EXP.FOR SUMMER
PROGRAM WILL REMAIN
THE SAME AT $713,860.00

TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$8,470,884.00

AMEND AWARD

-$32,000.00 DECREASE TO
CORRECT AN ERROR

TOT.REV.EST.EXP. FOR
AFTERSCHOOL PROGRAM
$8,179,612.00 AND
TOT.AN.EXP.FOR SUMMER
PROGRAMS WILL REMAIN
THE SAME AT $2,063,580.00

TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$27,970,205.00

$838,104.00 (SECOND
RENEWAL OPTION),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$2,165,102.00

ACTION





CC:

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, August 15th, 2019, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

CSPEC AGENDA
The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the CSPEC Agenda:

ITEM TITLE DEPT. ORDIV. VENDOR AMOUNT
TAX COLLECTION DUVAL COUNTY TAX
MANAGEMENT SOLUTION COLLECTOR
(RFP)
DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
(RFQ) COMMERCIAL WORKS/PUBLIC
STANDBY ELECTRICAL BUILDINGS DIVISION

POWER GENERATION
SYSTEMS AND COMMERCIAL
ELECTRICAL POWER
DISTRIBUTION NETWORK
UPGRADE PROJECT

(RFQ)

CSPEC AGENDA SECONDED BY:

MOVED BY:
Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.

CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR

COUNCIL SECRETARY

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

ACTION





		GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING

		AMOUNT

		VENDOR

		DEPT. OR DIV.

		TITLE

		GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING

		AMOUNT

		VENDOR

		DEPT. OR DIV.

		TITLE

		GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING

		AMOUNT

		VENDOR

		DEPT. OR DIV.

		TITLE

		GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING

		REGULAR AGENDA

		TITLE



		AMOUNT

		DEPT. OR DIV.

		VENDOR



		COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING

		CSPEC AGENDA

		TITLE



		AMOUNT

		DEPT. OR DIV.

		VENDOR



		COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING

		CSPEC AGENDA

		TITLE



		AMOUNT

		DEPT. OR DIV.

		VENDOR



		COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING

		CSPEC AGENDA

		TITLE



		AMOUNT

		DEPT. OR DIV.

		VENDOR






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 08/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR

RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: & NUMBER RECEIVED: 2  OTHER:

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval of Change Order #1 to Callaway Contracting, Inc., for Bridge 724132 Cedar Paint Road Site 1- (PO 9A06779), in
the increase amount of $10,770.00, for a revised total award amount not-lo-exceed $47,400.00.

This award is to be funded by accounts: PWCP32ERD549-069505-PW0381-02 to be processed by Purchase Order/Change Order.
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: LWMMJJ/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

MARILYN CAIDLER

fue

Y PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUYREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Constru iion Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net
July 30, 2019
TO: ‘Gregory W. Pease 7

Chief of Procurement /
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E 2 //

Director 2 3

)

FROM: Robin G. Smith, P.E.

Chief, Engineering apd Céfis

SUBJECT: Countywide Bridge and Roadway Maintenance-
Bridge 724132 Cedar Point Road Site 1
BID# RFQ-0045-17
Contract 6733-43/ PO SA06779

The subject contract was awarded under BID# RFQ-0045-17 in the amount of $36,700.00 to
Callaway Contracting, Inc., contract 6733-43/PO 9A06779. Change order #1 is detailed on the
attached spreadsheet in the amount of $10,770.00.

Accordingly, this is to recommend approval for change order 1 to contract 6733-43/PO9A06779
to Callaway Contracting, Inc., in the amount of $10,770.00. The maximum indebtedness to the
city will be $47,470.00.

Funding for the change order is as follows:

ACCOUNT NO. ENCUMBERED
AMOUNT
PWCP32ERD549-068505-PW0381-02 $10,770.00
TOTAL $10,770.00
RGS/w
Attachment

ab





BRIDGE 724132 Cadar Point Ad Site 1
CALLAWAY CONTRACTING, CO . INC
CONTRACT 673343

NEA MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION

RECONCILE FINAL QUANTITIES

1 ADD RIP RAP BAG SLOPE PROTECTION
2 REMOVE 2 EXISTING TREES IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO
THE BRIOGE

JUSTIFICATION.Reconcile Final Quantites

TOTAL RECONCILE FINAL QUANTITIES

SUBTOTAL
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER #1

CHANGE ORDER NO 1
72472019
NET NET
OFF  UOM UNIT COST ADDITION NET DELETION
150 EA $34.00 $5,10000
18 5 567000 $567000
$10,770.00 $0.00
$10,77000 S

§10,770.00





Callaway Contracting, Inc.

General Contractors » Underground Utility Contractors

May 21, 2019

Mr. Gary Goldsberry

City of Jacksonville

214 N Hogan Streel

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Subject: COJ Countywide Bridge and Roadway Maintenance
PO 09A06779 - Bridge 724132 Cedar Point Road (Site 1)
Change Proposal No. One (1)

Dear Mr. Goldsberry,

Per our email correspondence, the subject project required additional rip rap bags to provide the slope
prolection required. We respectfully request a change order for the lump sum toial cost of Five Thousand

QOne Hundred Dollars (% 5,100.00). Below is a breakdown.

Scope/Pay ltems
* Add rip rap bag slope protection 150ea. @ 5 3400 $ 35,100.00

Total Add $ 5,100.00

Thank you and please contact me with any questions or if you require additional information,

Sincerely,

4

Jeremy Isbell
Vice President

CGC009273 » CUC050627
10950 New Berlin Road « Jacksonville, FL 32226 « Phone (904) 751-8944 « Fax (904) 751-0940





Callaway Contracting, Inc.

General Contractors « Underground Utility Contractors

July 22, 2019

Mr. Gary Guldsberry
City of Jacksonville
214 N Hogan Streel
Jacksonville, FL. 32202

Subject: COJ Countywide Bridge and Roadway Maintenance
PO 09A06779 - Bridge 724132 Cedar Point Rond (Site 1)
Change Proposal No. Two (2)

Dear Mr. Goldsberry,

As requested, we propose to remove select trees as indicated in the below scope of work for the lump sum
total cost of Five Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Dollars ($ 5,670.00).

Scope of Weork
= Remove lwu (2) existing trees immedialely adjacent to Bridge 724132 as identificd by COJ
s Trees are to be removed to within 127 of the ground - stumps tn remain
= [ncludes MOT (lane closure)

Total Add § 5,670.00

Thank you and please contact me with any questions or if you require additional information.

Sincerely,

i

Jeremy Isbell
Vice President

CGC009273 « CUCO050627
10950 New Berlin Road « Jacksonville, FL 32226 « Phone (904) 751-8944 « Fax (904) 751-0940










3
CALLH"*]?H EﬁOS\Olh‘UM\ﬁN \KSPEC“OH. ‘.
PRIORT0 CGHWE“CEM:!“ oF ‘I‘E‘HORK
b D emiiibdie 100 2dedit, . ‘ .‘ . -
e o A ISSUG
3 . -
L e i CONTRACTOR OF CONPLYING
e oo B WiTH ALL CODES ~
47 Mintnum Calipor R~ :

RAL A= 1308) FAS

SPECIES Bl% 1“

,_—,,// [ JPEE BTGATIOn TABLE ) l (Lﬂ‘-“ Y W.C"‘fj {ﬁf / ¢

1 MAPLE 8 Lkrd
2 PINE 157 ‘Mﬂ )( 31'3) $ HO 03
§ TPUL HOIKS $04E AAD 3
REE 10 BE REmovED X 11 0 TOTAL COST PER/INCH REMOVED m}(ﬂo "
13 8"
- Tl 6 TOTAL COST: -@— H-DAG&
LI S—
o < EHGMEER OF RECORD: CITY OF JACKSONWVILLE, FLORIDA
e ﬂaéfo g’:}' émm‘{&:& § 15ea DEPARTMENT OF PUBUIC WORKS %OCEDAR POINT ROAD BRIDGE
e R, I ST T N & 724132 MAINTENANCE
JACHSONVILLE, FL 32702 WARCH 3043 €% Pw- CLEARING PLAN §

Seamery Gary A e A T 11 TTA1AY Sy Poms 58 duy





LOCATION MAP

@ TREE 10 BE REMOVED X

CAL

LS

ST Ennsmms:mnan INSPECTION,

PRIOR 10 COVMEHCEMENRT OF SITE WORK.

To B2 AUOLS 1 Smer v

Uve Oak

z Snado
inches
l O | HonShan,
2.6 tomiinehes

4= Minimum Caifpas ~

&
0 ae

LANDSCAPE SECTIO
%ppﬂovw }tlpﬁﬁﬂghm DOES HOT RE

peobzn AS MOTTICOITRACTOR OF COMPLYH

__WITH ALL CODES

EVIEW AD 1SSUIN

fﬁm

-

fac

i
W M-f “!H' 8
AREE oA I':E ! i 2 Ch;’::\g 0.""/ chIRE
! MAPLE o Tne V % 3 * i"},lrb
2 PINE 15" e })_; z‘l,fﬂ o> o
e, sen o MO 23" / 6 3} L“\f ‘5
101 0" TOTAL COST PER JNC OVED $138: Z;b
1:3 8" [} 0 n
oAl & 1oTAL cosT: /B8 @- ﬁ
\___ 13

e aﬂéf'"'
Jeksgri
‘Where Florida Begina

CARY J, 1;:;) !
SBERRY, P.E § 49404
ary of .m:xsmm;r' £493
214 N. HOCAN ST.
JACHSOHWLLE, L 32202

TITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIOA

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

haro 3017

1=

T

P¥=
TTST I W

;%\) CEDAR POINT ROAD BRIDGE

724132 MAINTENANCE
CLEARING PLAN






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2  OTHER:

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to Callaway Contracting, Inc., as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for Countywide Bridge and
Roadway Maintenance- Bridge 724132 Cedar Point Road- Site 1 in the total base bid amount of $36,700.00.

This award is to be funded by accounts: PWCP32ERD549-069505-PW0381-02 to be processed by Purchase Order.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: el dz/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
@IAHILYN LAIDLER GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF

PRQCUBEMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E., Director of Operations, Public Works Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _3 _ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _(ZD  DATE: 3/22 /11

fAN= OTHER:
{20
CTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE A 4
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER % . ﬂ]‘
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION I 44/14 L’/ MM/
Sam E. Mousa \
Chief Administrative Officer

For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:
Executive Order No, 2015-05





-SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 01/26/17 to prequalify three bidders: Callaway Contracting, Inc (contract #6733-43); Proshot
Concrete, Inc. (contract #10221-01), and Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC {contract #10285), in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 for each bidder; Rescinded award and contract to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC on 12/14/17.

Recommend approval to utilize the 1% Renewal option with the following two (2) bidders; Callaway Contracting, Inc., and
Proshot Concrete, Inc. Period of Service will be from September 30, 2018 through September 30, 2020, with one (1) two
(2) year renewal option remaining. The annual expenditure amount for the renewal period will be $1,000,000.00 for each
bidder, for a total overail award amount not-to-exceed $4,000,000.00. To be formally executed through Office of General
Counsel; and individual projects to be competitively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchase orders utilizing
various accounts.

Attachments: Recommendation Memos, Previous Award(s)

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E., Director of Operations, Public Works Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _'2,_  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (7D DATE: /1 6/ (&
,4_[ ds OTHER:

=3
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE ____ q/?/ L%r/ ﬁ

DISAPPROVED

y

OTHER

Sam E. Mousa

Chief Administrative Officer
TMayor Lenny Curry

Under Authority of:

Executive Order No. 2015-05

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommaend approval to rescind pre-qualified award to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC dated 01/26/17, and cancel contract
#10285 executed March 15, 2017. At time of submittal to the RFQ, the company provided a general contractors license for the work,

but they could not make a formal legal connection to Underwater Mechanix who was awarded the project and noted that the legal work
was processing. The agreement fell through and they conceded that they would not be able to meset the requirement.

Attachments: Recormmendation Memo, Sunbiz Information, RFQ requirements, Contract #10285, Vendor Rescission Letter sent via
email, Previous Award

ARILYN MAIDLER PEASE, CHIEF

ENT DIVISION

aﬂ!ﬂp}%{dh/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
=

CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Fallin, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _J MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _2 DATE: l%/!ﬂ;/ﬂ

W% EM OTHER:
ACTION OF A Fi‘Dlh!G AUTHORITY ' DATE qu/ ‘%/!/‘\
m APPHOVEM DISAPPROVED

AVAY

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTlCATlONOTKmM/% W\W

San E Mousa

Chief Adnr: ' tive Officer
For. Mayor Lo ny Curry
Under Authorily r.t:

Executive Crder No. 2015-05






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID# RFQ-0045-17 OPENDATE: 2016-12-14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO {2) TWO (2) YEAR RENEWAL
QPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED 8 NUMBERRECEIVED 3 OTHER 0

] F Bi D RECCMMEN TIONS:

Recommend approval to pre-qualily the following three {3) bidders thal have mel alf the crileria as specified in ihe bid
documents; Callaway Conlraciing, Inc., Proshol Concrals, Inc., and; Underwater Mechanix Sarvices, LL.C. Period of sarvice
shall be lrom contract dale through Septambar 30, 2018, with wo (2), two (2) year renewal options. Maximum value of
services to be parformed by each contraclor will be $1,000,000.00 1o be larmally executed thre Olfice of General Counsel;
and Individual projects to be compalitively bid by approved firms end awarded by purchasa orders ulllizing various accounis.

Altachmants: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheal, Project Scope, Bas!s of Award

BUYER: _ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
DANIEL PEARSON

N Bealn Ladler
CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Fallin, P.E., Chief

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS |
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE / ‘2L / / 7

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
s%ﬂ&. sohiwon_. OTHER:

QYA# -
AION OF AWREDING AUTAORTY DATE: Wﬁ\__,_
APPROVED - DSAPPROVED n

e ME%LW _______

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION
FORM GB-108, Revised 12/2007






QWS3270X 8/12/2019 3:42 PM
FAML6350 V5.1 i i NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION
: ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

LINK TO

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 11 2019

INDEX CODE
SUBOBJECT : 069505

PROJECT
PROJECT
GRANT

* %

08/12/2019

3:42

CURRENCY CODE

PWCP32ERD549 PW ROAD CAPITAL PROJECTS (F5490)
DM-OTHER CONSTRUCTION COSTS

PW0381 COUNTYWIDE INTERSECTION IMP,BRIDGE REHAR

DETAIL : 02

GRANT DETAIL
USER CODE

A e A B e e R S MR R e M SR M e e R R A e e M TR R e R M e e e e e R e = e e S MR A e A D e e MR M e M e = A e ==

AUG 2019 ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE

ESTIMATED REVENUES
REVENUES
UNREALIZED REVENUES
BUDGET
EXPENDITURES
ENCUMBRANCES
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES
REMAINING BALANCE

F1-HELP

G005 -

F2-SELECT
F9-LINK
PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

.00

.00

.00

.00
12,150.89
16,853.11
.00
-29,004.00

F4-PRIOR

.00
.00
.00
.00

1,289,920.
-53, 938,

25
03

.00

-1,235,;982.
F5-NEXT

22

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO

COUNTYWIDE INTERSECTION IMP,BRGE-BRIDGES

2,882,914
2,056,590
377,487

PM

.00
.00
.00
.00
. 85
.74
.00
448,835.

41






SUBJECT: UPGRADES AND REPAIRS FOR THREE SENIOR CENTERS-REBID
BID # CF-0191-17 OPEN DATE: 2017-07-12
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: PER SECTION 3 REQUIREMENTS- TOTAL BASE BID PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (12) NUMBER RECEIVED: (3) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded to Warden Construction (contract #9930-03) on 08/10/17 in the amount of $646,029.86; Change
Order #1 was awarded on 02/08/18 in the amount of $1,651.65; Change Order #2 was awarded on 01/24/19 in the
amount of $446,879.23; Change Order was awarded on 06/27/19 in the amount of $20,415.68.

Recommend approval of Change Order #4 to Warden Construction, in the amount of $6,313.76, for new revised total
award amount not-to-exceed $1,121,290.18.

This award is to be funded by account: RPCP32EF5720-06505-PR0563-02- $9,616.97 to be executed by contract change
order through Office of General Counsel,

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s)

ANALYST: wﬁﬁz&}éﬂtc{& RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED % M’V‘/

" MARILYN LAIDLER GRPGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering & Constructitn Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10™ Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net

July 25, 2019

TO:

THRU:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

Gregory W. Pease

Chief of Procurement /)
John P. Pappas, P. //’

Director

Robin G. Smith, P.E. QQ%?E
Chief, Engineering & Gon n Management
Thomas G. McKnight _\A-E- Cﬂ’\ﬁ\

Capital Improvement Construction Manager

Renovations, Improvements & Upgrades for the Wallace Small and Riverview
Senior Centers

BID# CF-0181-17

Contract 9990-03

The subject contract was awarded under BID# CF-0191-17 in the amount of $646,029.86 to
Warden Construction Corp., contract 8990-03. Change order #1 was for $1,651.65. Change
order # 2 was for $446,879.23. Change order #3 was for $20,415.68. Change order #4 is
detailed on the attached spreadsheet in the amount of $6,313.76.

Accordingly, this is to recommend approval for change order 4 to contract 9990-03 to Warden
Construction Corp., in the amount of $6,313.76. The maximum indebtedness to the city will be

$1,121,290.18.

Funding for the change order to be encumbered by contract is as follows:

ACCOUNT NO. Fund ENCUMBERED
AMOUNT
See attached Various $6,313.76
TOTALS: $6,313.76

RGS/w

Attachments





CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

Change Order No. Four (4) Dawe July 25. 2019

Description of Praject Renovations. Improvements and Upgrades for the Wallace Small and Riverview Senior Centers
Name of Contrucior Warden Construction Corporstion

Contractor's Address 3653 Regent Bivd. Suite |, Jucksonville, Florida 33224

Contract No. 9990-03

Account No.  See atlached Original Contract $616.029.86
+ Previous Change Order 1-3 $-168.946.56 + Change Order No 40 $6.113.76
*Sue attuched appendix for additional listings.
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $1.121.290.18
Bid Number  CF-0191-17 Construction Completion Date  July 2, 2018

Revised Construction Completion Date  October 21, 2019
Contract Expiration Date  October 30. 2018
Revised Contract Expiration Date _February 18, 2020

In complinnee with General Conditions of above-referenced contract, CONTRACTOR and OWNER du both hereby agree that
the CONTRACTOR shall muke the (ollowing chamges. additions or deletions 1o the Work specilicd in the plans and
specifications: See anached. Add 111 non compensable calendar days 10 construction completion and contract expiration dates,

Justilication: See atached.

Accepted for Contractor Warden Coanstruction Cormp.
Signed Attust
Title Title
Duie Date
Signed Construction Munagement By
Issuing Avthority Thomas G. McKnight Dawe
Capital Improvement Construction Manager
Signed Public Buildings By
Using Division Div/Depariment Head Date
Chief, Engincering & Construction Mgmt Div - Dale Assistant Counsel Date
Director of Public Works Dare Mayor Date
Chiel of Procurement Date Corporation Secretary Date

Director of Finance Date





ATTACHMENT "A*
ACCOUNT NUMBERS
RENOVATIONS, IMPROVEMENTS UPGRADES WALLACE SMALL AND RIVERVIEW SENIOR CENTERS

ACCOUNTNO. | ERCD1A1-08301-005562-PDC001-17 ERCD1A1-08301-005562-PDC001-17 |EACD1A1-08301C-005582-PDC001-18 _|ERCD1AI-08301C-005582-PDC00!-15
CT NO. CTER17000055-01 CTER17000055-01 CTER19000061-01 CTER15000061-02

WALLACE SMALL |RIVERVIEW Wallace Small Wallece Small
onginal conlracl $327,130.58 $318,099.28 $0.00 $0.00
[change order it | $4,525.93 | {52.874.28)| $0.00 | $0.00 |
[changaordersz | $1077468] 50,00 | $89.411.77 | $90.735.69 |
[change order #3 | 50.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 | $10,798.71 |
[change order#d | $000] $0.00 | $0.00 | §0.00 |
[Account Totals | $34243119| $316,025.00 | $89.411.77 | §101,534.40 |

Page 1





ATTACHMENT "A®
ACCOUNT NUMBERS
RENOVATIONS, IMPROVEMENTS UPGRADES WALLACE SMALL AND RIVERVIEW SENIOR CENTERS

ACCOUNT NO. ERCD1A1-08301C-005582-PDC0O01-17  |APCP32EF5720-06505-PRO563-02 | Cantract Tolals
CT NO. CTER19000061-03 CTER19000061-04

Wallace Smatl CHARLIE JOSEPH
onginal contract S0.00 $000) $646,029.86
[change order i1 | $0.00 | $000|  $1,651.65 |
[change order k2 | $18,098.98 | 5237,858.11 | $446,87923 |
|change ordes #3 | $0.00 | $9,616.97 | $20.41568 |
[change order #4 | $0.00 | §631376 |  $6,313.76 |
[Account Totats { $16,098.98 | §253,788,84 | $1,121,200.18 |

Page 2





CHANGE ORDER BREAKDOWN
RENOVATIONS, IMPROVEMENTS AND UPGRADES FOR THE WALLACE SMALL AND RIVERVIEW SENIOR
CENTERS
CONTRACT NO. 9990-03

+Change Order No. | $1.651.65 + Change Order No. 2 $4:46.879.23
Less Contingency Amount 30.00 Less Contingency Amount $0.00
Net Change Order No, | $1.651.65 Net Change Order No, 2 5446,879.23
+Change Order No. 3 $20.415.68 + Change Order No, 4 56.313.76
Less Contingency Amount Less Contingency Amount
Net Chunge Order No. 3 $20.415.68 Net Change Order No. 4 36.313.76
+Change Order No. 5 + Change Order No. 6
Less Contingency Amount Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 5 Net Change Order No. 6
+Change Order No. 7 + Change Order No, 8
Less Contingency Amount Less Conlingency Amouni
Net Change Order No. 7 Net Change Order No. 8
- Change Order No. 9 + Change Order No. 10
Less Contingency Amouni Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. Y Net Change Order No. 10
TOTAL ORIGINAL CONTRACT $646.029.86
TOTAL CHANGE ORDERS $475.260.32
TOTAL ENCUMBERED $1.121.290.18






WARDEN CONSTRUCTION CORP..

RENOVATIONS, IMPROVEMENTS AND uPGRADES FOR THE CHARLIE JOSEPH SENIOR CENTER
CONTRACT # 9980-03
NET
NBR MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM UNIT COST ADDITION  NET DELETION
UNFORESEEN
AEMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF ADDITIONAL
DAMAGED WALL SECTIONS IN ROOM 120; INSTALL 1 LS 8631376 $6,313.76

PRESSURE TREATED FURRING FOR 10 WINDOWS

JUSTIFICATION: During construction it was discovered that temmiles had damaged a porfion of the walls in Room 120. This proposal will replace the
damaged wall sluds and provide new drywall, Additionally, this proposal provides for installing new pressure lrealed window furting thal is
compatible with the new windows. None ol this could be foresean ahead of time without perdorming destructive tasting,

TOTAL UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS $6313.76 $0.00
SUBTOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 $6,313.76 $0.00
NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 $6,313.76

Page 1

CHANGE ORDER NO 4
8709





Renaovations, Improvements and Upgrades for the Wallace Small & Riverview Senior Cenlers
Charlie Joseph Change Order 2 Backup

| |
i l Warden on
6/18/2019 | Sub Cost !
Cost 15% OH&P Total l 10% OH&P Total
|
*Carpentry l !
JL Ruby 2 furring windows 5,051.01 757.65 5.808.66| 505.10! 6,313.76
|

Total 6,313.76






J.L. Ruby Construction LLC

2236 JONES RD
FL 32220

Name / Address

Warden Construction Corporation
Greg Lagimoniere

3635 Regent Bivd. Suite 201
Jacksanville, FIL 33224

Estimate

Date

Estimate #

6/24/2019

463

Project

CO Furring of Wind

Description

Oty

Rale

Total

Change Order Estimate. Furring of windows to replaced

To furnish material 1o instell new P.T. furring for 10 windows up to
3" deep and to replace furring and drywall in room 120 storage West

wall.

5 each large windows (7'x 1)

2 each front lorge window (7' x 6)L
3 cach front small window (4’ x &)
[20 LF PT wood in room 120

96 LF drywall in room |20

To furnish laber to install new P.T, furting for 10 windows up to
3" deep and 1o replace furring and dry wall in regm 120 storage
West wall,

§ each large windows (7' x 7'}

1 cach front large window (7" x 6'1L

3 each front small window (4 x 6}

128 LF PT wood in room 120

96 LF drywali in room §20

To furnish equipment to instal! new P.T. furring for 10 windows
up to 3° deep and to replace furring and drywall in room 120
storage West wall.

5 each large windows (7'x 79

2 euch front large window (7' x 6')L

3 each front small window (4' x 6%)

120 LF PT woad in room (20

96 LF drywall in mwom 120

OH & Profit-15%

505104

1.876.74

1959 80

21447

015

187674

2.959 80

21447

15765

Total

$5,808 66






SUBJECT: UPGRADES AND REPAIRS FOR THREE SENIOR CENTERS-REBID
BID #: CF-0191-17 OPEN DATE: 2017-07-12
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: PER SECTION 3 REQUIREMENTS- TOTAL BASE BID PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (12) NUMBER RECEIVED: (3) OTHER (0)

UMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Subject bid was awarded to Warden Construction (contract #9990-03) on 08/10/17 in the amount of $646,029.86; Change

Order #1 was awarded on 02/08/18 in the amount of $1,651.65; Change Order #2 was awarded on 01/24/19 in the
amount of $446,879.23.

Recommend approval of Change Order #3 to Warden Construction, in the amount of $20,415.68, for new revised total
award amount not-to-exceed $1,114,976.42,

This award is to be funded by account: ERCD1A1-08301C-005582-PDC001-15- $10,798.71; RPCP32EF5720-06505-
PR0563-02- $9,616.97 to be executed by contract change order through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recornmendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s)

ANALYST: M@_}szé// RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

MARILYN LAIDLER GREGORY,PEASE, CHIEF
PROJUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering & Construction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING i) DATE: é/ 279 // 9

\.L/U.AA C{; (ﬂ«tuw OTHER:

=
|
v & / )
CTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE é/f 77// 7
m{g%veo S DISAPPROVED
OTHER —

A
— C(/ Sam E. Mousa
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION : $LLLA, ‘ U8/ Chiet Administrative Officer

—ForMavoT Cenmy Curn
Under Authorits ol
Executive Order No. 2013-05






SUBJéCT: UPGRADES AND REPAIRS FOR THREE SENIOR CENTERS-REBID

BID #: CF-0191-17 OPEN DATE: 2017-07-12
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PER SECTION 3 REQUIREMENTS- TOTAL BASE BID PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (12) NUMBER RECEIVED: (3) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Subject bid was awarded to Warden Construction (contract #9990-03) an 08/10/17 in the amount of $646,029.86; Change
Order #1 was awarded on 02/08/18 in the amount of $1,651.685.

Recommend approval of Change Order #2 to Warden Construction, in the amount of $446,879.23, for new revised total
award amount not-to-exceed $1,094,560.74.

This award is to be funded by account: ERCD1A1-08301-005582-PDC001-17- $10,774.68; ERCD1A1-08301C-005582-
PDCO001-18- $89,411.77; ERCD1A1-08301C-005582-PDC001-15- $90,735.69; ERCD1A1-08301C-005582-PDC001-17-
$18,098.98; RPCP32EF5720-06505-PR0563-02- $237,858.11 to be executed by contract change order through Office of
General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s)

RILYN LAIDLER

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E., Director of Operations, Public Works Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ;@ DATE: // 2/, / [ 9

ﬂ LN OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE %7! ql

APPFIOVED DISAPPROVED

Sam E. Mousa
OTHER oK Chief Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:
Executjve

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATI






SUBJECT: UPGRADES AND REPAIRS FOR THREE SENIOR CENTERS-REBID

BID #: CF-0191-17 OPEN DATE: 2017-07-12
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PER SECTION 3 REQUIREMENTS- TOTAL BASE BID PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (12) NUMBER RECEIVED: (3) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Subject bid was awarded to Warden Construction on 08/10/17 in the amount of $646,029.86.

Recommend approval of Change Order #1 to Warden Construction, in the amount of $1,651.65, for new revised total
award amount not-to-exceed $647,681.51.

This award is to be funded by account: ERCD1A1-08301-005582-PDC001-17 to be executed by contract change order
through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award

ALYST: /(/é"e‘-éﬁu %)(uc(ﬂ/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ___

MARIL¥N LAIDLER GRE
PR

CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Fallin, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING D MEMBERS DISAPPHOVING_Q DATE: 2-/ DS’/ [
\ZI/‘-MA. 76 5;1#44 OTHER:

/ ]
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE /).?/ D@A @

m @FHOVE

/ \_/; DISAPPROVED
OTHER £ .
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION D&Mjﬂl/ Mﬁm)\/
IZ k Sam E. Mousa
Chief Administratiye Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:

Executive Order No. 2015-05





- SUBJECT: UPGRADES AND REPAIRS FOR THREE SENIOR CENTERS- REBID

BID# CF-0191-17 OPENDATE: 2017-07-12
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION FIXED
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS'OF AWARD: PER SECTION 3 REQUIREMENTS- TOTAL BASE BID PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED 12 NUMBERRECEIVED 3 OTHER 1]

SUMM ARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to reject C.C. Borden Construction, Inc., for failure to submit a price for the total lump sum base bid
and is considered ineligible for consideration.

Recommend approval of award to Warden Construction, as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, per Section 3
requirements. Total Lump Sum Base Bid amount of $327,130.58, plus total lump sum base bid add alternate no. 1 in the
amount of $31 B,BQS%@:M! award amount not-to-exceed $646,029.86.

This award is to be funded by account: ERCD1A1-08301-005582-PDC001-17 to be executed by formal contract through
Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Section 3 scoring matrix, Vendor Rejection Confirmation,
Basis of Award, Scope of Work

RY/HEASE, CHIEF
PR DIVISION

BUYER: ‘&:(g@i}/_ !é iﬂiﬁi lz : RESPECTFULLY SUBMTTED / % %M/V
@ MARILYN LAIDLER

CONCUHFIENCE BY: Tom Fallin, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Constru 'on Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE / /
MEMBERS APPROVING __ 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ___(7)  DATE: &/{O/17

OTHER;:

N
L =
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY oate. 0/ 10/

APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER

J ; D Fa 1 P o
SIGNATUREOF ALITHENTIOATION C\\LM/MI‘_LCLU\ (4 [&v/

Sam E. Mousa k *  FORM GB-108, Revised 12/2007
Chief Administrativé Officett

For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:
Executive Order No. 2015-05






QWS3270X 8/12/2019 3:47 PM

FAMLE350 V5.1 it NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION g

08/12/2019
LINK TO: ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY 3:47 PM
FISCAL MO/YEAR : 11 2019 CURRENCY CODE
INDEX CODE : RPCP32EF5720 PARKS/REC/ENTER CAPITAL PROJECTS (F5720)
SUBOBJECT : 06505 OTHER CONSTRUCTION COSTS

PROJECT : PRO563
PROJECT DETAIL : 02
GRANT 3

GRANT DETAIL

USER CODE

CHARLIE JOSEPH SENIOR CENTER
CHARLES JOSEPH SR CENTER IMPROVEMENTS

- e e e e e e e TR e e T e e e M M e e e e e e e e T e M M T W T e e M A e o e o =  ww

AUG 2019 ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE

ESTIMATED REVENUES
REVENUES
UNREALIZED REVENUES
BUDGET
EXPENDITURES
ENCUMBRANCES
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES
REMAINING BALANCE
F1-HELP F2-SELECT
F9-LINK
G005 - PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

.00

.00

.00

.00
1,734.87
-1,734.87
.00

.00

F4-PRIOR

.00

.00

.00

.00

72,341.89

200,213.63

.00

-272,555.52
FS5-NEXT

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO

200,213

17,444

.00
.00
.00
290, 000.
72,341.

00
B9

8.3
.00
.48






SUBJECT: Auto Glass Replacement
BID #: SC-0281-18 OPEN DATE: 6/13/2018
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract — From date of award through September 30, 2018 with two (2) one
(1) year renewal options

AGENCY: Fleet Management Division
BASIS OF AWARD: All or None to the Lowest Responsive, Responsible Bidder
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 2 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award with AAA Auto Glass, Inc. by $37,000.00 for the period ending September
30, 2019. Total revised estimated expenditure amount is $101,000.00, for a not to exceed expenditure amount of
$180,000.00.

Funding Source: AFFM511-04602 - To be encumbered by purchase order

Attachme(ot T endation Memo and Previous Awards
Analyst: N— RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: @&h ﬂ(/‘"

Annette Burney GREBOMAY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUHEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Fleet Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






FINANCE AND ADMINSTRATION DEPARTMEN1
FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION

Cucs i

Where Florida Begins.

Date: August9, 2019

To:

Thru:
From: Erik Preacher, Fleet Management Division 7

Re: Request an increase of award for 5-0281-19 Auto Glass Replacement

Fleet Management is requesting an increase for SC-0281-18 Auto Glass
Replacement for AAA Auto Glass. The increase is necessary due to the
unanticipated repairs. Estimated amount of increase is $37,000.000 on Master
Blanket 8A019818. Total estimated not to exceed $116;000:00:

| 90, 00200 A

Funding Source: AFFM511-04602

2351 Commonwealih Ave Facksomealic, P 2254 Phooe 904 235-74499  Jax: 9043814607 wawn ¢ it





ADMINISTRATIVE AWARD
§C-0281-18

DESCRIPTION OF GOODS/SERVICES: Recommend approval to utilize the first renewal option
for the period of October 1, 2018 through Seplember 30, 2019 with AAA Auto Glass, Inc. All
terms, conditions and pricing will remain the same as previously awarded.

Total expenditures for the first renewal period not to exceed $64,000.00. Total expenditure for the
contract period not to exceed $128,000.00.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account AFFM511-04602

This award Is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2018. No
funds have been appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and work
hereunder is not autharized unless funds are appropriated for the work herein. A writlen
nolification will be provided In the event that funds are appropriated.

FOR AGENCY/DEPARTMENT: FLEET MANAGEMENT

REQUISITION NUMBERS: N/A

NUMBER FIRMS SOLICITED: 9 NUMBER FIRMS BIDDING: 1

REASON FOR LESS THAN REQUIRED MINIMUM SOLICITATION/QUOTATION:

RECOMMEND AWARD TO:  AAA Auto Glass, Inc

CONCURRENCE BY: Cris Tongol, Fleet Management Administrator

PRICE: $128,000.00 TERMS: NET 30

Grovlp
@/Q{/@ /9/20/8

Date ! L Date

_WL A zﬁ/{

ase, Chief, Procurement Division = Date

REASON FOR NOT ACCEPTING LOW BID:






SUBJECT: Auto Glass Replacement
BiD #: SC-0281-18 OPEN DATE: 6/13/2018

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract — From date of award through Sepiember 30, 2018 with two (2) one
(1) year renewal options

AGENCY: Fleet Management Division
BASIS OF AWARD: All or None 1o the Lowest Responsive, Responsible Bidder
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 9 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: Q

UMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Administrative award was approved 11/2/17 in the amount of $64,000.00.

Recommend approval lo increase the award with AAA Auto Glass, Inc. by $15,000.00 for glass replacement through
September 30, 2018. Total revised expendilure amount is $79,000.00.

Funding Source: AFFM511-04602 - To be encumbered by purchase order

Atlachments: R ndation Memo and Previous Award
‘ Y~
Analyst RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: o & dindl =
j Annette Bumey GREGO EASE, CHIEF
PR{OCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tonqol. Chief, Fleet M ament Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBEFRS APPROVING _ % MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 7(25 DATE: S/o.’LZ !f -
‘ OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

&

m APPROVED _ DISAPPROVED __ __

OTHER ____

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATI

Sam f‘-icuSJ

Chief Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Lennv C urry
Under Authory of
Executive Order No, 2015.05





ADMINISTRATIVE AWARD
BID NO: SC-0281.18

DESCRIPTION OF GOODS/SERVICES: Recommand approval ol award lo the only rasponsive,
responsible bidder, AAA Aulo Glass Inc., for Aulo Glass Replacement in the lolal not lo excead
amount ol $64,000.00. Period al service is from date of award through Seplember 30, 2018 with
two (2) ane (1) year renewal oplions.

FOR AGENCY/DEPARTMENT: FLEET MANAGEMENT

REQUISITION NUMBERS: N/A
NUMBER FIRMS SOLICITED: 9 NUMBER FIRMS BIDDING: 1

REASON FOR LESS THAN REQUIRED MINIMUM SOLICITATION/QUOTATION:

RECOMMEND AWARD TO: AAA AUTO GLASS INC.

CONCURRENCE BY: Th f of Fleel M t

PRICE: $64,000.00 TEAMS: NET 30

REASON FOR NOT ACCEPTING LOW BID:
Mﬂmw ‘3& , -
Buyer Asst, Manager ol Purchasing Servicés

/[ l40 / af 4 ozl
Date / . Date
APPROVAL:

il 7

Q&A ﬁm\,
Gregory M‘Vhirfcunm Division Date






SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK JEA CONTRACT #166925 JOINT AGENCY FUEL SUPPLY PRODUCTS, FUEL CARDS AND
RELATED SERVICES

BID # PSC-0290-18 OPEN DATE: 8/23/17
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: FIVE (5) YEARS FROM DATE OF EXECUTED CONTRACT THROUGH JULY 31,
2022, WITH A ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTION

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: ( ) NUMBER RECEIVED: () OTHER: (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the piggyback award with Gate Petroleum Company through JEA Contract #166925
Joint Agency Fuel Supply Products, Fuel Cards and Related Services by $11,000,000.00: $1,500,000.00 to cover
services for FY19 and $9,500,000.00 FY20. Total revised not to exceed expenditure amount is $27,000,000.00.

Funding Source — AFFM511FS-05211 -To be executed by formal contract amendment through the Office of General
Counsel

Attachments: Recommendation Memo and Previous Award

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2018. No funds have been appropriated to
date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are appropriated for the work herein.

A written notﬁerm that funds are appropriated.
wmwsn Vs RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
Annette Burney

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Fleet Management Division

GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROYCUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






FINANCE AND ADMINSTRATION DEPARTMENT
FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISTON

I ot

Where Florida Begins.

Date: August 9, 2019

To:  Gregory Pease, Chief of Procurement Division

Thru;~Cris Tongol, Chief of Fleet Management Division

From: EMN Msiof

Re:  Request an increase of award for PSC-0290-18 Piggyback JEA Contract #166925
Joint Agency Fuel Supply Products, Fuel Cards and Related Services

Fleet Management is requesting an increase for PSC-0290-18 Joint Agency Fuel
Supply Products, Fuel Cards and Related Services, Contract #10381. The
increase is necessary to cover fuel cost for FY19 and to continue services through
FY20. Estimated amount of increase is $1,500,000.00 for FY}9 and
$9,500,000.00 for FY20. Total amount of increase $11,000,000.00. Total
estimated not to exceed $27,000,000.00.

Funding Source: AFFM511FS-05211 To be executed by formal contract through
the Office of General Counsel

2381 Commuwnweahh Ave  Jacksomville, 1L 225 Phone 904 235 7499 Fax: YHLIZLA607  waw enj net





SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK JEA CONTRACT #166925 JOINT AGENCY FUEL SUPPLY PRODUCTS, FUEL CARDS AND
RELATED SERVICES

BID #. PSC-0280-18 OPEN DATE: 8/23/17
GENE GOVERN D MMITTE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: FIVE (5) YEARS FROM DATE OF EXECUTED CONTRACT THROUGH JULY 31,
2022, WITH A ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTION

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: ( )} NUMBER RECEIVED: () OTHER: (D)

Sum B M TIONS:

Recommend approval o Increase the piggyback award with Gate Petroleum Company through JEA Conlract #166925
Joint Agency Fuel Supply Products, Fuel Gards and Related Services by $7,600,000.00 to cover services for FY19. Total
revised not lo exceed expendilure amount is $16,000,000.00.

Funding Source - AFFMS511FS-05211 -To be executed by formal contract amendment through the Office of General
Counsel

Attachments: Recommendation Memo and Previous Award

This award Is subject lo appropriation by the Cily in lhe fiscal year beginning October 1, 2018, No funds have bean appropriated to
dale. The City has no obligatjon lor payment and work hereunder Is not autharized unless funds are appropriated {or the work herein.
A written nobification wi ided in the event that funds are appropriated.

ANALYST:

L=y RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

Annelte Burney GO@RY PEASE, CHIEF

CUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE B8Y: Cri io Tonggl, Chiel, Fl n nt Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPACVING 7zi DATE: lo/ (=T g
: OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE _’_WI_ il
i
)/Yl APPROVED W DISAPPROVED
OTHER

. !
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION m @z‘_. "
Sam E, Mousa

Chief Adninistrative Offlcer
For: Mayor Lenoy Cuny
Under Authority of:

Cvanuilaam | 7 Shem A=





SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK JEA CONTRACT #166925 JOINT AGENCY FUEL SUPPLY PRODUCTS, FUEL CARDS AND
RELATED SERVICES

BID #: PSC-0290-18 OPEN DATE: 8/23/117
GENERA VERNMENT AWA| COM E

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: FIVE (5) YEARS FROM DATE OF EXECUTED CONTRACT THROUGH JULY 31,
2022, WITH A ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTION

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: ( ) NUMBER RECEIVED: () OTHER: (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS;

Recommend approval to piggyback JEA Contract #186925 Joint Agancy Fuel Supply Producls Fuel Cards and Related
Services with Gale Petroleum Company al the rates stated in Appendix B. Period of service is lor live (5) years from date
of executed conlract through July 31, 2022. Total not lo exceed expsnditure amouni is $8,400,000.00.

Funding Source — AFFM511FS-05211 -To be executed by formal coniract Ihrough the Oflice of Genaral Counse!

Attachments: Recommendation Memao, and JEA Contract (Specificalions)

ANALYST: ~ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED m‘fr %ﬂm
Annetie Buney PEASE, CHIEF
PFI u ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: C.J, Thompson, Chiel, Fleel Management Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
/ 17

MEMBEHS APPFIOVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (Zj pate: _ 1O /05 /17 /
£\ ; R _ OTHER:

:;;ZL

ACTION OF AWAR NG AUTHOR DATE A {{l :
,) ) . amE Mnusa
/ APPROVED : DISAPPROVED : Chiel Adinunsirative Officer
Faor: Mayor Linny Curry
Uneler At ity of

OTHER Fattuase Lida Siu-2845.05

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ' MA/ LZ , Q(/_{W“_ .







SUBJECT: FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SERVICE, REPAIR, RECHARGE AND HYDROSTATICS TESTING
BID #: SC-0485-18 OPEN DATE: 05/30/2018
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH THREE
(3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: JACKSONVILLE FIRE AND RESCUE

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE - LOWEST, RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 15 NUMBERS RECEIVED: 3 OTHER 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to ratify the award from June 7, 2019 to date of award.

Recommend approval to utilize the first of three (3) renewal options, with Aegis Fire & Integrated Services, for the service,
repair and recharge of fire extinguishers. The renewal period is from date of award through June 6, 2020. Annual
estimated expenditure is $105,015.00. The revised total award not-to-exceed expenditure is $210,030.00.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account FRFO011F0-04603, to be executed by Purchase Order(s).
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letter, Previous Award

@ALYST@'\———' RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED % %f\/

TARYN MANSER GREGQRX PEASE, CHIEF
P EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Keith Powers, Interim Director/Fire Chief

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






FIRE AND RESCUE DEPARTMENT

August 9, 2019

TO: Taryn Manser, Procurement Buyer
FROM: Keith Powers, Interim Director/Fire C ",jf 7

RE: Bid SC-0485-18
Fire Extinguisher Service, Repair, Recharge and Hydrostatic Testing

We are electing to take the first (1) year renewal option for the Fire Extinguisher Service,
Repair, Recharge and Hydrostatic Testing bid. The renewal period is June 7, 2019
through June 6, 2020 with an estimated annual expenditure amount of $105,015. The
funding source will be FRFOO011FO - 04603. Attached is a letter from Aegis Fire &
Integrated Services agreeing to the bid extension.

If you have any questions, please contact Cindy Davis at (904) 630-0205.

gﬂﬂé‘"' /

515 Julin Street-Ist Floor | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.630.0205 = Fax: 904.630.4202 | www.coj.net





Davis, Cinr.lr

Fram: Reichard, Richard

Sent Friday, August 09, 2019 205 M
To: Davis, Cindy

Subject: FW: JFRD Contract Renewal
From: Jonathan Boswell [ ]
Sent: Friday, August 9, 2019 2:04 PM

To: Reichard, Richard

Cc: Wayne Lulli; Allen Andone; Kevin Arent

Subject: JFRD Contract Renewal

This email ariginated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments unless
you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Good afternoon Richard,

Aegls Fire & Integrated Services would like to renew our contract for one year ( 6/7/2019-6/6/20). This
contract will have the same price, terms, and conditions.

Thank you for your business|

Jonathan Boswell
Inspections & Fire Equipment Manager
156 Industrial Loop S
Orange Park, FL 32073
0O: 904.215.9669 | F: 904.215.7779

- -5: 0046066614 —

AEGIS





SUBJECT: FIRE EXTINGUISHER SERVICE, REPAIR, AND RECHARGE
BID # SC-0485-18 OPEN DATE: 05/30/2018
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH THREE
(3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: JACKSONVILLE FIRE AND RESCUE

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE - LOWEST, RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 15 NUMBERS RECEIVED: 3 OTHER 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to reject Milton J. Wood Fire Prolection, Inc. due lo not being an authorized Amerex dealer.

Recommend approval of award to the lowesl responsive, responsible bidder lor Parts 1, 2 and 3, Aegis Fire & Integrated
Services for the service, repair and recharge of fire extinguishers. Annual Estimatad Expenditure is $105,015.00.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account FRFQO11F0O-4603 to be executed by Purchase Order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Rejeclion Letter, Tabulation, Terms and Conditions.

ANALYST: A%QAM/)_&)A]E\ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
@/ﬁm EEN DORAN

CONCURRENCE BY: Keith Powers, Chief of iong, JERD

GREGPRY HREASE, CHIEF

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS A&OVE /
MEMBERS APPROVING _2 = MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE: oZ /! ?

OTHER:

; Z
%TIDN OF AWAR |NGt|/AUTHOFIITY DATE é]ﬁ) ,}/@
/‘\Q;ROVED [\;MIM DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION M u/\
Sam E. Mousa
Chief Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:

Executive Order No, 2015-05





QWS3270X 8/9/2019 3:27 PM
X NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION
ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

FAML6350 V5.1
LINK TO:

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 11 2019

INDEX CODE : FRFOO11FO

SUBOBJECT : 04603
PROJECT :
PROJECT DETAIL

GRANT

GRANT DETAIL

USER CODE

FIRE OPERATIONS

CURRENCY CODE

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE

3:26

08/09/2019

PM

B T T T T T T T T T e I T

AUG 2019 ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
.00
.00
.00

ESTIMATED REVENUES
REVENUES
UNREALIZED REVENUES
BUDGET
EXPENDITURES
ENCUMBRANCES
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES
REMAINING BALANCE
F1-HELP F2-SELECT

G014 - RECORD FOUND

FS-LINK

.00

.00

.00

.00
174:980.78
-9,364.62
412.00
-9,028.13

F4-PRIOR

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO

207,940.
138,157,
61,236.
412
T7133.
F5-NEXT

50
89
97

.00

64

412

25133 =

.00
.00
.00
207, 540.
139,157,
61,236.
.00

50
89
97

64






SUBJECT: INMATE UNIFORMS, CLOTHING ITEMS AND LINEN
BID # SC-0520-18 OPEN DATE: 08/08/2018
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: DATE OF AWARD THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2020, WITH THREE (3) ONE (1)
YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: JACKSONVILLE SHERIFF'S OFFICE

BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP- LOWEST, RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBERS RECEIVED: 10 OTHER 0
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to rescind award dated September 20, 2018.of Group 6 to Uniforms Manufacturing, Inc., due to
non-compliance with the bid specifications and multiple on-going delivery issues. Uniforms Manufacturing, Inc. will
continue to supply Groups 3 and 5, as awarded.

Recommend approval of award for Group 6 to PRIDE Enterprises, as the next lowest responsive, responsible bidder, in
the amount of $100,000.00 for the initial period, from date of award through September 30, 2020. The revised total not-to-
exceed expenditure amount for all Groups during the initial period is $474,095.30.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account SHCO011PRMC-05204, to be executed by Purchase Orders.
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Ombudsman Approval, Vendor Email, Tabulation Sheets, Previous Award

@NALYST:%—& RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ﬂ""‘ﬂ/ %/L/

TARYN MANSER GR o@ PEASE, CHIEF

PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Tammy Morris, Director of Corrections

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






OFFICE OF SHERIFF

Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office

Duval County, Florida

SISy Mike Williams, Sheriff 501 E. Bay Street

Jacksonville, FL 32202

To: Gregory Pease

Chief of Procurement
Thu: Bill Clement, CPA //M

Chief of Budget
From: Tammy Morris 54“\/

Director of Corrections
Subject: SC-0520-18 Inmate Uniforms ~ Uniforms Manufacturing, Inc.
Date: July 30, 2019

We are requesting approval to rescind the award to Uniforms Manufacturing, Inc., for group 6, due to
non-compliance with the bid specifications and multiple on going delivery issues. This action has been
approved by the City of Jacksonville Ombudsman’s Office. We recommend awarding group 6 to the
second lowest responsive, responsible bidder PRIDE Enterprises. The award will be from the date of
award through September 30, 2020, with three (3) one year renewal options. The estimated
expenditure amount for the period with PRIDE Enterprises is $100,000.00. The revised total not to
exceed expenditure amount for the initial period is $474,095.30. The funding source for this award is
SHCOO01 IPRMC - 05204. We will be keeping groups 3 and 5 with Uniform Manufacturing, Inc.,
because there have not been any delivery issues with those two groups. Attached are the confirmation
e-mail from PRIDE Enterprises and the e-mail from Angie Dixon with the Ombudsman’s Office.

Please let me know if you require any additional information. Thank you for your assistance.

www.jaxsheriff.org

LvyvQ®






Baines, Deidra B.
e e e e e e e e e M.

From: Dixon, Angie <ADixon@coj.net>

Sent: Tuesday, July 30, 2019 1:33 PM

To: Baines, Deidra B.; Hollinger, Christean; Chance, James E.
Subject: RE: UMI POs

¥**EXTERNAL EMAIL SOURCE***

This email ways sent from a non-150 account. Do not epen anvy links or any attachnents unless you trust the
sender and know the conient is safe.

Deidra,

Yes — please proceed. The Office of the Ombudsman grants approval to the request for substitution. As previously
discussed, JSO will be utilizing PRIDE for group #6 and utilize UM for group #3 and 5. Do you have a status as to when
he invoices will be paid?

From: Baines, Deidra B. [mailtg:Deid i riff.
Sent: Tuesday, July 30, 2019 1:17 PM

To: Hollinger, Christean; Chance, James E.
Cec: Dixon, Angie
Subject: RE: UMI POs

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or apen any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Christean,

Is there a way we can move forward with awarding to PRIDE while the last of the invaices get processed? Officer Chance
is going to be out of some sizes of uniforms in the near future. We are also dealing with City Procurment shutting down
procurement due to the conversion of the new ERP.

Thanks,

Deidra Baines, #69081

Procurement Manager

Jacksonville Sheriff's Office | Budget Division

Office: 904.630.2217 | Desk: 904.630.5970| Fax: 904.630.2772

Deidra.Baines@jaxsheriff.org

Connect with us: jaxsheriff.org or on socicl media
The Mission of the Jocksonville Sheriff’s Office: “To Serve and Protect in Partnership with Our Community™

From: Hollinger, Christean [mailto:CHollinger@coj.net]
Sent: Tuesday, June 25, 2019 4:15 PM

To: Chance, James E.

Cc: Dixon, Angie; Baines, Deidra B.

Subject: UMI POs





***EXTERNAL EMAIL SOURCE***

This email was sent from a non-J8O account. Do nor open any links or any attachments unless vou trust the
sender and know the content is safe.

Officer Chance,

How are we handling line item #5 on PO8A117788:17? From my notes it looked like we recelved all of the shirts but we
did not receive all of the pants. These items were ordered as sets, not individual pieces. | just want to make sure that |
can explain the payment breakdown to UML.

Thank you,

Christean Hollinger, Assistant Ombudsman

Office of the Ombudsman
214 N. Hogan St.
Jacksonviite, FL 32202
904 255-8715

904 255-8265 Fax

chollinger@coj.net

PLEASE NOTE THAT UNDER FLORIDA'S VERY BROAD PUBLIC INFORMATION LAW, E-MAIL
COMMUNICATIONS TO AND FROM CITY OFFICIALS ARE SUBJECT TO PUBLIC DISCLOSURE





Baines, Deidra B.

From: Bid Administrator <bidadministrator@Pride-Enterprises.org>

Sent: Maonday, June 10, 2019 1.07 PM

To: Baines, Deidra B.

Ce: Andy Fink; David Roberts; John McCleese; Lori McDonald; Sales Support; Jason Brown

Subject: Award from the City of Jacksonville, Jacksonville Sheriff's Office for Group 6, Inmate
Uniforms, SC-0520-18 Inmate Uniforms, Clothing Items and Linens

Attachments: Inmate Clothing and Linens Tabulation sheet 18 xisx; 8-8 City of Jacksonville
(COMPLETE).pdf

*¥EXTERNAL EMAIL SOURCE***

This email was sent from a non-JSO account. Do not open uny links or any attachments unless you trast the
sender and know the content is safe.

Good afternoon Ms, Baines:

| am pleased to inform you that PRIDE Enterprises agrees to accept award from the City of Jacksonville, Jacksonville
Sheriff's Office for Group &, Inmate Uniforms, SC-0520-18 inmate Uniforms, Clothing iterns and Linens under PRIDE’s
original bid submittal pricing for Group 6 that totals $131,348.60, see Attachment 1 and Attachment 2.

Please be advised that our Sewn Products Industry will require approximately ninety {90) days to receive raw materials
and build the base stock far this contract. If you have any specific products that you want the Industry to build right
away, please convey your needs to:

Lori McDonald
PRIDE Sewn Products

Imcdonald@pride-enterprises.org
P 813.890.6682

If you require any additional documentation, please forward it to us and we will promptly process it and return it to
you. We look forward to providing the City of Jacksonville with our products and services. Have a great day.

Sincerely,

Jason M. Brown

Marketing Coordinator/Administrative Supervisor

PRIDE Enterprises, Sales Support Center (SSC)

P.0. Box 440, Cross City, FL 32628

5SC: 813.890.2133 | Direct: 813.890.6582 | Fax: 727.570.3449
Work/SSC: jbrown@gride-enterprises org

Bid & Contracts: bids@pride-enterprises.org

(&M PRIDE

L1 1]
IMPACT THROUGH |MDUSTRY

From: Lori McDonald
Sent: Monday, June 10, 2019 12:33 PM
To: Jason Brown





Cc: John McCleese; David Roberts; Mike Gross
Subject: FW: RE FW: 5C-0520-18 Inmate Uniforms, Clothing items and Linens

We would be happy to provide those items. Please communicate up front that we need approx. 90 days to get In raw
materials and build base stock for this contract If there are specific products that they would like us to build right away,
no problem, need that info. We ook forward to working with them.

Lori McDownald
PRIDE Seww Produicty

| nal ride-enterpr .or
P B13.890.6682

From: Bid Administrator

Sent: Friday, June 7, 2018 2:53 PM

To: Lori McDonald <LMcDonald@Pride-Enterprises.org>

Cc: David Roberts <droberts@Pride-Enterprises.org>; Jason Brown <jbrown@°Pride-Enterprises.arg>; John McCleese

<jrmccleese@Pride-Enterprises.org>
Subject: RE FW: SC-D520-18 Inmate Uniforms, Clothing Items and Linens

Good afterncon Ms. McDonald,

We were contacted by the City of Jacksonville this afternoon in regards to the: City of Jacksonville FL (JSO-DOC)-Bid
# SC-0520-18 (Inmate Clothing Items and Linen). Apparently they are not happy with the awarded vendor and are
asking if we would be willing to offer our original submittal pricing for Group 6 which totaled $131,348.60. See the
below email string. I've attached our submittal for your review. At your earliest convenience, please review and provide
us with your intent.

Sincerely,
Jason

Jason M, Brown

Marketing Coordinator/Administrative Supervisor
55C: 813.890.2174 | Direct: 813.890.6582

(M PRIDE

IMPACT THAGUGH |1NDUSTARY

From: Baines, Deidra B. [Deidra.Baines@jaxsheriff.org]

Sent: Friday, June 07, 2019 1:54 PM

To: Jason Brown

Cc: Dixon, Angle; Hollinger, Christean (CHollinger@coj.net); Chance, James E.
Subject: SC-0520-18 Inmate Uniforms, Clathing Items and Linens

Mr. Brown,

Thanks for taking the time to talk to me this afternoon. | am attaching a copy of the bid tabulation sheet with the items
and prices that PRIDE submitted on August 8, 2018. Please let me know if PRIDE would be willing to accept the award





from the City of Jacksonville, Jacksonville Sheriff's Office for Group 6, Inmate Uniforms, with the same terms and
conditions at the same prices listed in the bid submission.

Let me know If you, or your team, has any questions.
Thanks,

Deidra Baines, #69081

Procurement Manager

Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office | Budget Division

Office: 904.630.2217 | Desk: 904.630.5970] Fax: 904.630.2772

Deidra.Baines@ijaxsheriff.org

Connect with us: jaxsheriff.crg or on social medio
The Mission of the Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office: “To Serve and Protect in Portnership with Our Community”

Please note: “Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from PRIDE
Enterprises are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your email and fax
communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure. In addition, under Florida law, e-mail addresses
are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public records request, do
not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing.”





| ATE CLOTHI BID LIST BY GR
TITLE: Inmate Clothing
BID NO.: SC-0520-18
A
S AN o
OPEN DATE: 08/08/18 13*“\6 00@ \ 05\\)\\
’ s+ ae® K
BUYER: Marleen Doran @ il ‘,n"a*\\ @5“@
<% jot
No. Invited: ( 7) No. Received (10) No Bidj o
Recorded By: R. Barnett
Combined Item Description Unit Price | Extended Price | Unit Price | Extended Price | Unit Price | Extended Price [ Unit Price | Extended Price
GROUP 1 TOTAL $  25,436.58 s - $ - $  21,710.95
GROUP 2 TOTAL 4 46,030.28 $ - $ - $ 33,482.82
GROUP 3 TOTAL $  16,666.13 $ - - - $  16,526.55
GROUP 4 TOTAL $ - $ - $ . s
GROUP 5 TOTAL $ - $ - 5 $  33,475.43
Did not bid all
GROUP 6 TOTAL litemsinthe |$ 29,898.99 $ - $ . $ 124,424.51
Group
GROUP 7 TOTAL $ ¥ $ . $ $ 4
GROUP 8 TOTAL $  18,480.00 $ - $ . $  19,680.00
GROUP 9 TOTAL $  19,422.00 $ - $ 8,010.00 $ .
GROUP 10 TOTAL $  95,497.50 $  B84,685.50 $  69,870.00 §  101,694.00
GROUP 11 TOTAL $  28,413.00 $ - $  18,585.00 $  29,211.00
GROUP 12 TOTAL $  12,155.00 $ - $  B,470.00 $  11,770.00
GROUP 13 TOTAL $ . 5 . $ - $  2,901.60
__TERMS: Net 30 Net 30 Net 30 Net 30
DELIVERY: ? 14 business days 14 business days 30 business days
CONFLICT OF INTEREST: Yes Yes Yes Yeos
NO H

Page 1 of 1

r-\sdnd





TITLE: Inmate Clothing
BID NO.: SC-0520-18

[
A ;
OPEN DATE: o8/nahs 5 o xE
eo\awd.e eg“"e‘ .“.‘56‘ M
BUYER: Marleen Doran o <9 iy oo
9.
No. Invited: { 7 ) No. Recsived (10) No Bids: (0) ©
By: R. Bamnett
Estimated
Combined Hem Description Annual uoM Unkt Price | Extended Price | UnitPrice | Extended Price | Unit Price | Extended Price | Unit Price | Extended Price
Usage
GROUP 1 TOTAL 5 - $ 1959185 $ 19,557.39 $ 2049822
GROUP 2 TOTAL $  36,665.40 $  34,998.66 $ 4691586 $ ngrmaz
GROUP 3 TOTAL $ 1676345 $  18,037.08 $  20568.48 $  19,12530
GROUP 4 TOTAL $ 2255225 $ ] - $ -
GROUP 5 TOTAL $ . ¢ . s ; s
]
GROUP 6 TOTAL { $ 131,348.60 ‘2 § 133,019.22 $ $ 131,677.67
GROUP 7 TOTAL s 116.25 ] . s - $
GROUP 8 TOTAL $  19,632.00 $  22,464.00 $ 5 24,528.00
GROUP 9 TOTAL $  10,260.00 $  10,242.00 $ $  10,566.00
GROUP 10 TOTAL $  81,500.00 §  75582.00 $ 98557.50 $  80,937.00
GROUP 11 TOTAL $  18,39.00 §  25599.00 $  39,165.00 $  28,644.00
GROUP 12 TOTAL $  8,800.00 $  11,770.00 $  15,675.00 $ 1232000
GROUP 13 TOTAL $  2,664.00 $ 272832 b $ 432000 $  2,239.20
TERMS: 30 Net 30 Net 30 Net 30
14 business days special | days on special order
DELIVERY:]  14-30 business days notes below ftema 10 business days ‘
CONFLICT OF INTEREST: Yos Yes Yes Yes
S,5XL,7XL.8XL 8XL 10XL,12
XL,14XL-specisl order 8-10
weeks, Gray pants/shirts
sizes BXL-10XL,12XL,14XL
and Green & Yellow

panta/shirts sizes






TITLE: Inmate Clothing
BID NO.: SC-0520-18

@.
. o
OPEN DATE: 08/08/18 a“""“g 6\:‘51-
\\

BUYER: Marleen Doran e o®

No. Invited: { 7 ) No. Received (10 ) No Bids: (0)

Recorded By: A. Bamett

Combined ltem Description e uoM Unit Price | Extended Price | Unit Price | Extended Price
= Annual Usage
GROUP 1 TOTAL $ 2892079 $ 21,546.64
GROUP 2 TOTAL $ 4592376 $  35,902.02
GROUP 3 TOTAL §  16,576.22 $ 19,391.44
GROUP A TOTAL $ - $ -
GROUP 5 TOTAL H - $ -
GROUP 6 TOTAL 5 - H -
GROUP 7 TOTAL $ - $
GROUP 8 TOTAL $  20,160.00 $  20,448.00
GROUP 9 TOTAL $ $  11,848.00
GROUP 10 TOTAL $ 86,572.50 $  83,895.00
GROUP 11 TOTAL $§ 28,665.00 $  24,990.00
GROUP 12 TOTAL $  11,825.00 $  15,895.00
GROUP 13 TOTAL $ - $  3,398.40
TERMS: Net 30 Net 30
DELIVERY: 14 business days ?
CONFLICT OF INTEREST: Yes Yes

NOTES:






SUBJECT: INMATE UNIFORMS, CLOTHING ITEMS AND LINEN
BID #. SC-0520-18 OPEN DATE: 08/08/2018

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: DATE OF AWARD THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2020, WITH THREE (3) ONE (1)
YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS.

AGENCY: JACKSONVILLE SHERIFF'S OFFICE

BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP- LOWEST, RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBERS RECEIVED: 10 OTHER @

SUMM IDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recammend approval of award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidders by group as lollows:
O.D. Taragin & Bros, LLC - Group 1 - $19,557.39

Viclory Supply - Group 2 - $31,977.72; Group 13 - $2,239.20

Uniforms Manulacturing - Group 3 - $16,526.55; Group § - $33,475.43; Group 6 - $124,424.51
PRIDE Entemprises ~ Group 4 - $22,552.25; Group 7 - $116.25; Group 11 - $18,396.00
Carolina Textiles — Group B - $18,480.00

Tabb Textiles Co. Inc. - Group 9 - $8,010.00; Group 10- $63,870.00; Group 12 - $8,470.00

The tolal expendilure amount for the inilial peried is $374,095.30. Funding for this award o be encumbered by account
SHCO011PRMC-05204 to be execuled by Purchase Order(s).

Attachments: Recommeandation Mema, Tabulation, Terms and Conditions.

ANALYSF: JM’-"N Rohom RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
MARLEEN DORAN

CONCURRENCE BY: Tammy Morris, Director of Corractions

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON FIE‘%MENDATIONS ABOVE /e
[

MEMBERS APPROVING __23 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE: __7/20

w2
(==

e OTHER:

e |
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE &J / d/a. A%
L v
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
7‘ ) Sam E. Mousa
Chief Administrative Officer
OTHER b Eor: ;

UndegAuthurity of

wtive Order No. 2015-05
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






QWS3270X 8/6/2019 3:23 PM
Ex NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION
ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

FAMLE6350 V5.1
LINK TO:

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 11 2018
INDEX CODE
SUBOBJECT : 05204
PROJECT :
PROJECT DETAIL

GRANT

GRANT DETAIL

USER CODE

SHCOO011PRMC

CURRENCY CODE
J I MONTGOMERY CORRECTIONAL CENTER

08/06/2019

3:2%

CLOTHING, UNIFORMS, & SAFETY EQUIPMENT

PM

AUG 2019 ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
.00
.00
.00

ESTIMATED REVENUES
REVENUES
UNREALIZED REVENUES
BUDGET
EXPENDITURES
ENCUMBRANCES
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES
REMAINING BALANCE
F1-HELP F2-SELECT

G014 - RECORD FOUND

F9-LINK

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
4,550.40
.00
-4,550.40

F4-PRIOR

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO

396,747.
276,975.
106,729.

13,042.
F5-NEXT

58
04
86
00
58

.00

.00

.00
396,747.
276,975,
106,729,
.00
13,042,

58
04
96

58






SUBJECT: TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION- TOUCHTON ROAD AND DEER LAKE COURT

BID #: CP-0193-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-07-24
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS/TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID (A & B)- LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (5) NUMBER RECEIVED: (4) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to reject James D. Hinson Electrical Contracting Company, Inc., due to vendor being disqualified
because they failed to follow the bid specs and added pay items not listed on the bid proposal page.

Recommend approval of award to Traffic Control Devices, Inc., as the next lowest responsive, responsible bidder in the
total bid amount of $377,204.99 for parts A & B.

This award is to be funded by account{s). PWSD114FAIR-06505-PW0806-02 to be executed by formal contract through
Ofifice of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Vendor Rejection Letter/Confirmation, JSEB Letter, Basis of
Award, Scope of Work

ANALYST: wﬂﬁpg&@ﬂ/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

MARILYN LAIDLER GR RXY)PEASE, CHIEF
PROQCUAEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Christopher W. LeDew, Chief, Traffic Engineering Divigion

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works
Traffic Engineering Division
1007 Superior Street
Jacksonville, FL 32254

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE (904) 255-7533
www.coj.net

MEMORANDUM
August 1, 2019

TO: Gregory W. Pease

Chief of Procurement
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E., Directo%\  f
FROM: Christopher W. LeDew, P. W., Chief

SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION TO AWARD

RE: Traffic Signalization - Touchton Road and Deer Lake Court
Bid No.: CP-0193-19
Open Date: July 24, 2019
Award Amount: $377,204.99

Intemnal Services Account No. PWTEO11

The Depariment of Public Works has tabulaled and reviewed the four {4) bids received on the referenced project for accuracy and
compliance with the contract documents. James D. Hinson Electrical Contracting Company, Inc. is disqualified because they failed lo
follow the bid specs and added lines 1o the pay items. Therefore, Traffic Control Devices, Inc., s the apparent responsive low bid and
has been reviewed by the JSEB Office wha has delermined that the bidder is in compliance with the JSEB requirements established for
this project. In addition, Public Works has confirmed through www.myfloridalicense.com the appropriate licenses for this conlractor and
listed subcontractors, if applicable.

We therefore recommend award of the Tola! Base Bid for Traffic Signalization - Touchton Road and Deer Lake Court loTraffic Controt
Devices, inc., 242 N Wesimonte Drive, Altamonte Springs, FL 32714 in accordance with the attached bid documents in the amount of
$377,204.99,

Total funding for this project should be encumbered by contract as foliows:

ACCOUNT NUMBER ENCUMBER AMOUNT
PWSD114FAIR-06505-PW0806-02 $377,204.99
Clfcd

Atachmenis:  Bid Tab
Proposal
Memo from EBO





ERHEAD MOUNT UP TO 12 5F

TRAFFIC BIGHALIZATION- TOUCHTON ROAD ARD
MTLE: DEER LAXE COUAT- REBD
RELINE Ereis Ll AMERICAH LIGHTING ARD | TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVIC
ES,
(OPEN DATE: HULY 70,2009 @ 2:00PM SIGHAUZATION LLC HE. MILFR ELECTRIC COMPANY
|euven: MARKILYN LAMNER
to. invited: (5}  Ho. A d (4] HoBide: (0)
ITEM DESCRIFTION OF WORK EST.OTY| unT | UNTCOST | JTOTALCOST | UNIVCOST | TOTALCOST | UNITCOST | TOTALCOST
PART A- SIGNALIZATION
] 630-2-11 CONDANT, FAl, OPEM TRENCH 384 [T § 3 1500(8 5775008 9153  aswsis 171818 650660 |
2 43¢-2-12 CONDUIT, Fil, INRECTIONAL BORE [70] Lr 13 200088 40000 | § 2000l3 134000013 34313 2088710
a 632-7-1 SIGNAL CABLE, FAl 1 P13 soopoll  soonools  eeeicols 899100 ls  1zmarasis  izgsris
636-2-11 PULL & SPLICE BOX, FA1, {$3°X24%)
& STANDARD S2E 1 EA I3 7000013 7,700.00 701.001% TI1.0018 1007663 11,4148
5 2-1 ELE L BERVICE WIRE, Fil 300 LF |3 400|838 3 4 s ] ols 500 1,770
2000013 463 r______.L.__.._Q.l
839-3-11 ELECTRICAL SEAVICE INSCORNECT, FAJ,
[ POLE MOUNT ' EA |3 50000|3 s0000 (3 samls 90| 285050|3 265050
PRESTRESSED CONCRETE POLE, FAI, TYPE P
? SERVICE POLE 1 EA |s  100000($ 3,00000 | § 135400 8 135400 8 12617808 128178
8 645-1.11 ALUMINUL SIGHAL POLE, FAI, PEDESTAL [ €A {3  270000|8 320co0l$ 15008 920400|3 200280 015
21-1 BTEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FAl, SINGLE
[] ARM 30 1 EA |3 @00000)s 6300000]8 SS763000§ 557630003  MMUG6S(3 3806465
21-10 STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, Fal, SNGLE
10 ARM & 1 €A 18 660000018 6000000|% &757200(8 €7572000% 1218 12
Tuum: STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, Fal, DOUBLE
1 ARM 80 -50° i EA |$ 7400000 74000005 626060018 6£260800 8753038 |8 £1.639.3
490-1-18 TRAFFIC SIGNAL, F&1, 3-SE: 1-WAY 8 AS it 8000013 7oo0D0|8 Deooa|s 76800009 11260418 901582
4-EECTION, 1-WAY 2 AS |3 ooncols  24p000(s 1203000 48c00i8 13040 |s  2e6080
-1-11 PED SIGHAL, FA1, LED COUNTDOWH, 1 WAY [ AS )% 6000013 45000013 830001 510400)% 575338 780264
108 LOOE ASSEMBLY, FAl, TYPEF a AS |3 80000 (3 6400008 1180015 574400 1,321 &3 1057272
$60-2-9 VEHICLE DETECTION SYSTEM-MICROWAVE,
18 Fal CABSHET ECUMPMENT 1 €A s _spoocols soonools  4eidools  adoo|s  47sso8 478578
820-3-12 VEHICLE DETECTION SYSTEM-MICROWAVE,
' EA_|3 epo0c0fs eooopols 8 3 6osso0|s j0aNEnls 104360
$50-8-122 VEHICLE DETECTION SYSTEM-AWL,
18 BLUETOOTH, Fal, ABOVE ORDUND EQLIPMENT 1 EA |3 soooools  Bo0o000l$  eoovpofs  eostools  rTassis  1mese
19 885-1.11 FEDESTRIAN DETECTOR, Fil, ETANDARD 8 [ TR K} 2000043 16000008 2000008 1500 4aemls  anse
$70-5-110 TRAFFIC CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, Fal,
20 NEMA 1 AS |3 o00000)3 320000008 2957830(3 29878203 2529378y 250028
882-1-133 ITS CCTV CAMERA, FilL DOME PT2
L E- ED, 1P, HIOH DEFIMITION t EA |3 8o0000fy  800000|3  eossools  eo6s00ls  wvimszpals 1185224
100-3-201 SIGH PAREL, FAL, OVERHEAD MOUNT, UP TO!
22 125F 2 EA |3 400013 900.00 | 3 &000/8 12080003 B2274)8 154548
(omv“m INTERHALLY ILLUNRNATED 510, Fal,
] es 'l naen gs | o PR





TRAFRIC SIGNALLZATION- TOUCHTON ROAD AND
TITLE: DEER LAKE COURT
AMERICANLIGHTING AND | TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES
" | MILLER ELECTRIC COMPANY
B HO. CROIS-18 1PW) SIGNAUZATION LLE INC. CTRIC COMI
PEN DATE: JULY 74, 2018 @ 2:00PH
T15-5-37 LUMMASRE & BRACKET ARM- QALY STEEL,
Fa(, NEW LUMINAIRE AND ARM ON NEW/EXISTING
2 POLE 4 EA 160000{3  640000{% 240100 o6040|s  2aeals  92nsz
TOTAL PART Al S 354,475.00 | $ 329,855.04 | § 383,312.23
PART B- PAVEMENT MARKING
25 110-4-10 REMOVAL OF EXISTIND CONCRETE 1284.27 5Y B000§S nM0i601% t800{38 227288 | § 1425214 1709800
8272 CONCAETE SI0EWALK AHD DRIVEWAYS, 8*
26 THICK 2.5 Y 1%000ly  1336s00(9 955018 16012514 mo2ls 2479.43
1M 44 sY 40000 | § 4480013 200018 258812003 747313 B4 B4
2 AS 1000018 0000 S &8, 3 13800418 5400018 1,080 00
719-11-102 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE,
50410, 8" FOM INTERACHANGE AND URBAM ISLAND oois | om 00000 % Frg00)s  1ar2rools 817.72{y 20930305 1320000
711-11-123 YTHERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD,
WHITE,S0UD, 11° FOR CROSSWALK AND
AOUNDABOUT 350 LF 40013 1,40000 | 3 78038 QZEW 3 T20)1% 252000
781-11-124 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE,
SOLD, 13° FOR DIAGONALS AND CHEVAONS 128 s ars00)y wsols  1M2s50(¢ 19.20 2,400,
T11-11-028 FHERBIOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE,
2 SOLID, 24° FOR STOP LINE AND CROSSWALK 110 60013 S50001 3 13001 % 1420003 218213 2400
1 o | om 8000.00|8 eoaools 137°r00ls  1388e3ls x7e238|s 240000
TOTAL PART 8 7220360 |3 47,34995 | § 55,878.27
TOTAL PART A +B 426678.60( $ 377,.204.801 S 442,190.50
L “CORRECTED TOTAL™ “CORAECTED TOTAL™
CONFLICT OF INTEREST: YES YE5 YES
JO5B PARTICIPATION: YES YES WONE LISTED
BID BOKD: YES YES YES
LICENSED SUBS: SELF PERFDAM HONE LISTED USTED
ADDERDAUIMS { ) ACKRHOWLEDGED:






TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION- TOUCHTON ROAD ARD

L DEERLANE CONRY: MBI JAMES D. HINSOM ELECTAICAL
CONTRACTING COMPANY, IHC
Mo K, craIm-y W)
opEN DATE: JULY 24, 2010 @ 2:00PM
M DESCRIPTION OF WORK estovy| wer | ummrcost | voravcosr | ummcost [ toraLcost | uwrcost | yovaLcost
'PAHT A- SIGNALIZATION
85 LF 3 742 2.858 $ . 3 -
2 B30-2-12 Eg"ml Fal mg!g& BORE B0 LF 3 21471 % 14,384 54 $ - $
\ m_ls _asocols s s . 3
u_ | ea ls  7eseals  szasco 5 - 3 .
20 | ur ls Jcols__ ooom s - 3 5
£38.3-11 ELECTRICAL SERVICE (NSCONNECT, FA),
& POLE MDUNY - ] EA ] 29500 $ Szm 3 - 1 "
PRESTRESSED CONCRETE POLE, FAL TYPE Al
2 SEAVICE POLE 1 EA $ |,!m 00fs 1,050 00 $ = £ -
101 ALUAONUM SIGHAL POLE, FAL PEDESTAL & EA % 1392 3 8.J52 00 k | 3 -
BAS-21-1 STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, Fil, SINGLE
9 a3 t £A [s  393i00ls 3939100 s s .
lmn-loerEL MASY ARM ASSEMBLY, FAL BWNOLE
0 ARM 8 (] EA $ B3JElo0§ 3 83.351.00 $ 5 -
849-21-13 STEEL MAST AR ASSEMBLY, F41, DOUBLE
1" AR 60 5T : EA It 1ospmools 1oseispn 3 . 5
1430-1-14 TRAFFIC SIGNAL, FAI 3-SECT) 1-WAY [} E 3 pasonols 7 880 00 | 4
13 BSD-1-18 TRAFFIC SIGNAL, FaL LSEC‘!!OH, 1-WAY 2 AS 3 1,525 00 3050.00 k ] . 3
4 543-1.11 PED SIGHAL, FE LED CuuN'I’DOWH_.LWA\' ] AS 3 54800 (1% llm.m 3 . %
880-2-108 LDOP ASSEMBLY, FAL TYPEF B _LS 3 @_m 3 4,000 00 3 3 -
§60.3-11 VEINCLE DETECTION SYSTER-MCROWAVE,
16 Fi, CABINET EQUIPENT A £A s213ls 57113 3 e 3 .
12 VEWCLE OETECTION SYSTEM-MICROWAVE,
7 FAL ABOVE QHOUHD EQUPMENT \ EA |3 mayzeals  aezso 3 ; 1
880-8-112 VEHMCLE DETECTION SYSTEM-AVL
8 BL! F&I, ABOVE GROUND EQUIPMENT 1 EA 3 S.10140(3 9,!2' 40 3 . E -
1] 688.1-11 PEOESTRUAN DETECTOR, “5 ﬂwﬂg 8 EA ] 288,00 2,124 00 g 5 .
G70-5-110 THAFFIC CONTROLLER ABEEMBLY, Fal,
20 HEMA ' AS |3 2mmools 2388200 s [ -
542-1-133 13 CETV CAMERA, FAl, DOME FT2
2N ENCLOSURE- KON-PRESSUNED, [P, HIGH DEFINIMION ] EA 3 BS0.001 § ﬂlm (L] ] - $ i
T00-3-201 SHGN PANEL. Fal, OVERHEAD MOUNT, UP TO
= 125% 2 | ea |3 msools 110w 1 : g .
700521 WTERNALLY ILLUMINATED BIGN, &),
n Lovmuuu MOUNT UP 10 12 5F 4 eA_ls_ asecols r1ssnee . . .






TRAFFIC SIGRALZATION- TOUCHTON ROAD AND

DEER LAKE COURT
JAMER 0, HINSOH CLECTRICAL
HO. CR-OI-19 PY) CONTRACTIHG COMPANY, INC,

[OPEN DATE: JULY 24, 2018 @ 2:00PM
715-6-32 LUMMMAIRE & BRACKET ARM- QALY STEEL,

FAl, NEW LUMINAIRE AND ARM ON NEW/EXISTING

24 FOLE 4 €A _Js  12eamofs  siwoo
TOTAL PARTA| S 366,647.72 | §

PART B- PAVEMENT MARKING

25 110-4-10 HEMOVAL OF EXISTEHG CONCRETE 12627 | sy |3 w000}s 505080

1522.2 CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAYS, 8°

2 THICK s | sy |3 6000|s 720000

27 523-1 PATTERHED PAVEMENT, Fit 1n2de | sy lg 118008 1326702

28 700-1-80 SINGLE POST 5iGN, AEMOVE 2 1 a5 Is Bw|s 7000

T1-11-102 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE,
29 S0Li0, 8° FOR IMTERCHANGE AHD URBAN ISLAND 0.045 GM 13 581608 20611

711-11-12] THERMOPLAGNIC, STANDARD,
IWHITE. SOLID, $2° FOR CADSSWALK AND
0 ROUNDABOUT 50 LF 13 AMis 1,176 03

711-11-124 THERROPLATTIC, STAHDARD, WHITE,

125 LF {3 4483 560 00
711-11-123 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE,
110 LF 1% 56013 618.00
71115101 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OPEN
(GARADED ASHPALT SURFACES SOLUD, 8 0 10t ou_13 591360113 S97 37
|
TOTAL PARTB| § 28,894.11 | $
TOTAL PART A +B $ 39554183 | §
—CORRECTED TOTAL""
CONFUCT OF INTEAEST: YES
SSEB PA ATHON: YES
D BORD: YES
LICENSED UBS: SELF PEAFOAY
ADDENDUMS ACKHOWLEDGED:






Laidler, Marilzn

From: Danny Hinson <dhinson@hinsonfl.com>
Sent: Monday, August 12, 2019 11:48 AM

To: Laidler, Marilyn

Subject: Read: COJ Procurement

Attachments: Read: COJ Procurement

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.





Laidler, Marilzn

From: postmaster@hinsonfl.com

Sent: Monday, August 12, 2019 11:46 AM
To: Laidler, Marilyn

Subject: Delivered: FW: COJ Procurement
Attachments: Delivered: FW: COJ Procurement

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.





Laidler, Marilzn

From: Laidler, Marilyn

Sent: Monday, August 12, 2019 11:46 AM
To: dhinson@hinsonfl.com

Cc: Laidler, Marilyn

Subject: FW: COJ Procurement
Attachments: COJ Procurement.pdf

Hello,

Attached is a bid rejection letter for CP-0193-19 Traffic Signalization- Touchton Road and Deer Lake Court this email will
as notification of receipt.

Thank you

Marilyn Laidler, Purchasing Analyst

Finance and Administration/Procurement Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 8th Floor

Phone (904) 255-8804

Fax (904) 255-8837

Rightfax (904)630-8288

Email: mlaidler@coj.net

*** please note that under Florida's very broad public records law, email communications to and from city officials are
subject to public disclosure. ***





Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Procurement Division

Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

NOTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION

August 12, 2019

James D. Hinson Electrical Contracting Company, Inc.
11609 Columbia Park Drive West
Jacksonville, FL 32258-2480

BID# CP-0193-19 DATE OPENED: 2019-07-24
TITLE: TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION- TOUCHTON ROAD AND DEER LAKE COURT

REASON FOR RECOMMENDED REJECTION:
Recommend approval to reject James D. Hinson Electrical Contracting Company, Inc., due to vendor being
disqualified because they failed to follow the bid specs and added lines to pay items not listed on bid proposal

page.

IF YOU WISH TO PROTEST THE RECOMMENDED REIECTION OF THIS BID, PLEASE RESPOND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY
OF JACKSONVILLE BID PROTEST PROCEDURES. THIS ACTION IS SCHEDULED FOR THE GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS
COMMITTEE MEETING ON THURSDAY, 08/15/19 AT 1:00 PM. DIRECT ALL PROTEST TO THE RESPECTIVE BUYER/ANALYST,
FACSIMILE NUMBER (904) 255-8837.

BUYER’S SIGNATURE: L%&QLA;- 7‘6105 J"






TOUCHTON ROAD AND DEER LAKE CT SIGNAL

Bid Proposal
BID NUMBER: CP-0193-19  BID DATE: JULY 24, 2019

pﬂ?@ff“l PQ:S{ Fr’ulr;} g pe€S

PAY ITEM SPEC ESTIMATED
IMEmM ¢ NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL COST
PART A - SIGNALIZATION
1 630-2-11 CONDUIT, F&I, OPEN TRENCH LF 385
2 630-2-12 CONDUIT, F&, DIRECTIONAL 8ORE LF 670
3 632-7-1 SIGNAL CABLE, F&I Pl 1
4 635-2-11 PULL & SPLICE BOX, F&I, (13"X24") STANDARD SIZE EA 11
5 639-2-1 ELECTRICAL SERVICE WIRE, F&I LF 300
6 639-3-11 ELECTRICAL SERVICE DISCONNECT, F&I, POLE MOUNT EA 1
7 641-2-12 PRESTRESSED CONCRETE POLE, F&I, TYPE P-Il SERVICE POLE EA 1
8 646-1-11 ALUMINUM SIGNAL POLE, F&I, PEDESTAL EA 6 -
9 649-21-1 STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, F&I, SINGLE ARM 30' EA 1
10 |649-21-10 STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FBi, SINGLE ARM 60’ EA 1
11 |649-21-13 STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, F&I, DOUBLE ARM 60'-50' EA a |
12 |650-1-14 TRAFFIC SIGNAL, F&lI, 3-SECTION, 1-WAY AS 8
13 |650-1-16 TRAFFIC SIGNAL, F&I, 4-SECTION, 1-WAY AS 2
14 1653-1-11 PED SIGNAL, F&I, LED COUNTDOWN, 1 WAY AS 8
15 |660-2-106 HLOOP ASSEMBLY, F&I, TYPEF AS 8
16 ]660-3-11 VEHICLE DETECTION SYSTEM-MICROWAVE, F&I, CABINET EQUIPMENT EA 1
17 |660-3-12 VEHICLE DETECTION SYSTEM-MICROWAVE, F&I, ABOVE GROUND EQUIPMENT EA 1
18  |660-6-122 VEHICLE DETECTION SYSTEM-AVI, BLUETOOTH, F&I, ABOVE GROUND EQUIPMENT EA 1
19 |665-1-11 HPEDESTRIAN DETECTOR, F&I, STANDARD EA 8]
20 |670-5-110 TRAFFIC CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, F&I, NEMA AS 1
21 |682-1-133 1TS CCTV CAMERA, F&l, DOME PTZ ENCLOSURE - NON-PRESSURIZED, IP, HIGH DEFINITION EA 1
22 |700-3-201 SIGN PANEL, F&I, OVERHEAD MOUNT, UP TO 12 5F EA 2
23 |700-5-21 INTERNALLY WLUMINATED SIGN, F&J, OVERHEAD MOUNT, UP TO 12 5F EA 4
24 1715-5-32 LUMINAIRE & BRACKET ARM - GALV STEEL, &I, NEW LUMINAIRE AND ARM ON NEW/EXISTING POLE EA 4
TOTAL PART A
PART B - PAVEMENT MARKING
25  |1104-10 REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONCRETE SY 126.27
26 |522-2- CONCRETE SIDEWALX AND DRIVEWAYS, 6" THICK SY 1215
27 |5231 PATTERNED PAVEMENT, F&I| SY 112.44
28 |700-1-60 SINGLE POST SIGN, REMOVE AS 2
29 |711-11-102 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 8" FOR INTERCHANGE AND URBAN ISLAND GM 0.045
30 |711-11-123 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 12" FOR CROSSWALK AND ROUNDABOUT LF 350
31 |711-11-124 I THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 18" FOR DIAGONALS AND CHEVRONS LF 125
32 1711-11-125 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 24" FOR STOP LINE AND CROSSWALK LF 110
33 }711-15-101 [ THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OPEN GRADED ASPHALT SURFACES WHITE, 50UD, 6" GM 0.101
TOTAL PART B

TOTAL PART A+B






TameeD. thason proprslpge

TOUCHTON ROAD AND DEER LAKECT SIGNAL
Bid Proposal
BIDNUMBER: CROIS319 516y DATE: JULY 24, 2019
o | Pav rLl‘:mr ITEA RESCRIFTION lmrrl :&:&#ﬁ I_l.mn'ﬁt L TOTAL Tt Jf
| T O T Y - — e — — =
= WOBILIZATION © [ $18,500.00 $18.50000] T ackde S
) C L—_I_ 11 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC el sserace Py $8.972.00). o ka
T CONDUIT. FALOPEN TRENCH ——— — | « s §7.42 $2,856.70
2 CONDUIT, FAI, DIRECTIONAL BORE v 670 $21.47 $14,384.90
3 SIGNAL CABLE, F&1 n 1 $3,64200 $3,642.00
4 PULL £SPLICE BOX, FA), (137X24") STANDARD SIZE A 1 $795.00| $8,745 .00
5 ELECTRICAL SERVICE WIRE, F&l L 300! $3.00 $900.00
6 ELECTRICAL SERVICE DISCONNECT, F&IPOLE MOUNT EA 1 $295.00 $295.00
7 PRESTRESSED CONCRITT POLE, F&I,"TYPE P-11SERVICE POLE e o $1,050.00f $1,050.00
s ALUMINUM SIGNAL POLE, F&1, PEDESTAL A 8 $1,39200] $8,352.00
3 [849:211 ISTEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FAI,SINGLE ARM 30" € ) $39,391 00/ $39,391.00
10 STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, F&), SINGLE ARM 60 €A 1l $83,363.00 $K3,363.00
] |STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, F&I, DOUBLE ARM 60-50" €A 1| $105,948.00 $105,948 00
12 TRAFFIC SIGNAL, F&I, 3-SECTION, 1-WAY L U $985.00 $7,880 00
13 TRAFFIC SIGNAL, F&14.-SECTION, 1-WAY As 2| $1,525.00 $3,050.00
1 PED SIGNAL, FALLED COUNTDOWN, 1 WAY As 8 $586.00 $4,688.00
1s LOOP ASSEMBLY, F&1"TYPEF A [ $500.00 $4,000.00)
16 VEHICLE DETECTION SYSTEM-MICROW AVE. F&I, CABINET EQUIPMENT € il $5238.13 £5,238.13
17 'VEHICLE DETECTION SYSTEM-MICROWAVE, F&I, ABOVE GROUND EQUIPMENT €A I $8,432.59 $8,432.59
1] bznnf. DETECTION SYSTEM-AVI, BLUETOOTH, F&), ABOVE GROUND €A 1 $9,101 40
|EQUIPMENT $9,101.40
7] PEDESTRIAN DETECTOR, F&I, STANDARD B ' $268.00 $2,144.00
20 TRAFFIC CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, F&I, NEMA ar 1| 52398200 $23,982.00]
n ITS CCTV CAMERA, F&), DOMEP.TZ ENCLOSURE: NON-PRESSURIZED, P, HIGH & 1l $695000 $6,950.00
22 |700-4201 gﬁ'ﬂg’él F&), OVERHEAD MOUNT, UP TO12 SF ) 2 $595.00 $1,190.00
21 [700.521 INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED SIGN, F&1, OVERHEAD MOUNT, UP TO 12 SF e 4 $3.968.00 $15,872.00
21 |715.5-32 LUMINAIRE & BRACKET ARM - GALV STEEL, 181, NEW LUMINAIRE AND ARM ON EA 4 I $5,192.00
NEW/EXISTING POLE $1,208.00
Total Part A $394,119.72
o T e ey g 3 g 126270 $30.00] $5.050 80|
= |2 ETE BIDEWALK L iy 121 500 350,00 $7,290.00
7 sz (PATTERNED PAVEMENT. F&l ay 112 4480 siizoof $13,267.92
21 |rocieo Sl POST BIGH, REMOVE AS 2.000| 35 £70.00
B} 9 |maim LASTIC, WHSTE, 50U0_ 8" FOR HTERCHANGE AND URBAN ISLAND oy 0,043 sso1360f §266.11
30 [rnan | MERUOPLASTIC STANGARD, WHITE, S0LD, 12° FOR v 350.000 ;3_;5'_ $1,176.00
31 7 |THERMOPLASTIC STANDARD, WHITE; S0UID, 15” FOR DRMAGONALS AMDCHEVRONS. F 125 000 s.u.l £560.00
E-B LIEIE ) THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE. S0UID, 24" FOR 5I0P LINE AND CROSSWALK. F 10009 $5.60 £616.00
6 n [Mmaso THERMOPLASTIC STAMDARDLOPEN GRADED ASPHALT SURFACES WHITE. SOLD, & oM 0301 g_q_guq $597.27
Total Part B $28,294.11
s ——
Total Part A+ B $423,013.83






Department of Finunce and Administration
Procurement Division

GITY OF JAGKSONVILLE

August 1, 2019

To: Gragory A. Pease, Chlef
Procurement Division

From: Aleen Cruz Business Analyst
Jacksonvile Small & Emerging Business Office (JSEB) & Contract
Compliance Office

Re: CP-0193-19 Traffic Signalization -~ Touchion Road and Deer Lake
Coun - Rebid

The Equal Business Opporiunity (EBO) Office has reviewed the low
bidder/proposer for complionce with the Jacksorwlie Small and Emerging
Business (JSEB) program. The successful low bidder/proposser, Traffic_Contr
Devices, Inc, does meet the JSEB ciiterio for this project. The low
bldder/proposer’s price for the subject project was §377,204.99 ond the goal Is
10%. Bosed upon review of the JSEB schedule of work. the letters of intent, and
the areas of certification, the lowest bidders/proposers, meet the goal by utilizing
14% porticipation to the following JSEBs:

ONAS Corporation § 32,849.00
indcom Sales and Service, Inc $ 20,519.81

Our review efforis are documented and available upon request. Please let us
know If you have any quseslions or cancems. | con be reached at (904) 255-8828.

cc: Maorilyn Loldier

RN/ac

214 N, Hiogan Sireet, Suite BUD  Jacksonville, FLA2202 | Phone 900 2358640 Fax 90255 BB42 | wwivjscbcofnet





D.

e
[}

BASIS OF AWARD

The project may be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible Bidder
contingent on the availability of funds within the project's approved budget.
The Total Bas®e Bid (A & B) plus selected Alternate(s), if any, will be used
to determine the lowest bidder. If selected, Altermate (s} will be awarded in

the order listed (i.e. - 1,2,3..). The CITY has the right to reject any or
all bids.

———

REVISIONS OF BID PROPOSAL FORM e

Request for revision of the Bid Proposal Form must be made to the ENGINEER
at least ten (10) days prior to date of opening of Bids. Revision of the
Bid Proposal by the Bidder will void the Bid.

RIS e —
CONTRACT EXPIRATICON DATE

The Contract expiration date shall be established as follows:

The notice to proceed date plus ten (10} calendar days for mobilization,
plus the construction time established in the Proposal, plus time
extensions pursuant to valid change orders (which shall establish the
construction completion date), plus 120 days to assure a contract exists
beyond the scheduled construction completion date in order to comply with
Executive Order Number 2013-05.

BID CHANGES

No changes in the amount of Bids appearing on the outside of Bids will
be considered. Only the amounts shown on bidding documents inside the
envelope will be considered. All changes, corrections and erasures must
be initialed by the person signing the bid.

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION

The CONTRACTOR shall begin work within ten (10) calendar days, including
Sundays and holidays, after the date of written notice from the owner to
begin work, and shall complete the Base Bid work within 90 calendar days
including Sundays and holidays, after the expiration of such ten (10)
day notice. If the Bidder determines that "off-hours" work is anticipated
to complete the project within such allotted times, a schedule therefore
shall be attached to this proposal as required by Section 20.3.4 of the
General Conditions.

BID SECURITY

If Bid Security is required for this project, a Certified Check on

{or) Cashier's Check on
(or} Bid Bond properly executed by
the undersigned and by qualified surety in the sum of
representing not less than five percent (5%)
of the total amount of Bid, made payable to the Tax Collector, City of
Jacksonville, Florida, which the undersigned Bidder hereby deposits as a
guiarantee of good faith and which it agrees to forfeit to the CITY of
Jacksonville, not as a penalty, but as fixed and liquidated damages in
the event it fails to enter into Contract, or fail to furnish the contract

3-3 Unit Price Bid Proposal
Revised 06/18

e I ——

P —

R

e






30.1

30.2

303

Traffic Signalization
Touchton Road and Deer Lake Court

SECTION 30
SCOPE OF WORK
Scope The work covered by these plans and specifications consists of furnishing

all labor, materials and equipment; and performing all operations necessary for the
construction of Traffic Signalization Touchton Road and Deer Lake Court, as specified
in the Contract Documents.

Location  This project is located within the limits of the City of Jacksonville, Florida.
The construction area is at the intersection of Touchton Road and Deer Lake Court.

Intent It is the intent of these Contract Documents to construct the Traffic
Signalization at the intersection of Touchton Road and Deer Lake Court as shown on the
plans and including but not limited to:

Pavement Construction
Earthwork

Maintenance of Traffic

Traffic Signalization

Signing and Pavement Marking
Sodding

PV N S b 53 es

It is not the intent of these Contract Documents to minutely define the mode and fabric
of construction of this project, but rather to set forth reasonable and rational criteria for
the construction thereof.

30-1 Reissued 06/18






QW83270X 8/12/2019 3:46 PM

CURRENCY CODE

08/12/2019

3:46

PM

ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE

429,460

.00

.00

.00
500,000.
67,107.
3,432,
.00
.05

0o
87
08

FAML6350 V5.1 g NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION

LINK TO: ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 11 2019

INDEX CODE : PWSD114FAIR FAIR SHARE EXPENDITURES

SUBOBJECT : 06505 OTHER CONSTRUCTION COSTS

PROJECT : PW0B0Oe TOUCHTON ROAD

PROJECT DETAIL : 02 TOUCHTON RD & DEER LAKE CT INT TRAF SIG.

GRANT :

GRANT DETAIL

USER CODE

S AUG 2019
ESTIMATED REVENUES .00 .00
REVENUES .00 .00

UNREALIZED REVENUES .00 .00
BUDGET .00 .00
EXPENDITURES .00 10,163.16
ENCUMBRANCES .00 -10,163.16
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES .00 .00
REMAINING BALANCE .00 .00
F1-HELP F2-SELECT F4-PRIOR F5-NEXT
F9-LINK F10-PRIOR-MC F11-NEXT-MO

G005 - PRIOR RECCRD DISPLAYED






SUBJECT: TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION- TOUCHTON ROAD AND GATE PARKWAY
BID #: CP-0194-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-07-24
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS/TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID (A & B)- LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIiDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (6§ NUMBER RECEIVED: (4) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to reject James D. Hinson Electrical Contracting Company, Inc., due fo vendor being disqualified
because they failed to follow the bid specs and added pay items not listed on the bid proposal page.

Recommend approval of award to American Lighting and Signalization, LLC., as the next lowest responsive, responsible
bidder in the total bid amount of $127,596.00 for parts A & B.

This award is to be funded by account(s): PWSD114FAIR-06505-PW0B06-01 to be executed by formal contract through
Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Vendor Rejection Letter/Confirmation, JSEB Letter, Basis of

Award, Scope of Wark

ANALYST: Lﬁm@d ik 2 A@ MH il RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
MARILYS! LAIDLER GR Y PEASE, CHIEF
PROCYREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Christopher W. LeDew, Chief, Traffic Engineering Divisio

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works
Traffic Engineering Division

1007 Superior Street
Jacksonville, FL 32254
ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE. (904) 255-7533
www.coj.net
MEMORANDUM
August 1, 2019

TO: Gregory W. Pease

Chluf of Procuremant
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E., Directo z% 2
FROM: Christopher W. LeDew, P. W,, Chi

SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION TO AWARD

RE: Traffic Signaiization - Touchion Road and Gate Parkway
Bid No.: CP-0194-19
Open Date: July 24, 2019
Award Amount: $127,556.00

Internal Services Account No. PWTED11

The Depariment of Public Works has labulated and reviewed the four (4) bids received on the referenced project for accuracy and
compliance with the contract documents. James D. Hinson Electrical Coniracting Company, Inc. is disqualified because they failed lo
follow the bld specs and added kines to the pay items. Therefore, American Lighting and Signalization, LLC., is the apparant
responsive low bid and has been reviewed by the JSEB Office who has determined that the bidder is in compliance with the JSEB
requiremenis established for this project. In addilion, Public Works has confirmed through www.myfloridalicense.com the appropriate
licenses for this contracior and listed subcontractors, if applicable.

We therelore recommend award of the Total Base Bid for Tralfic Signalization - Touchlon Road and Gate Parkway lo American
Lighting and Signalization, LLC, 11639 Davis Creek Road Easl, Jacksonville, FL 32256, in accordance with the attached bid
documents in the amount of $127,596.00.

Total funding for this project should be encumbered by conlract as follows:

ACCOUNT NUMBER ENCUMBER AMOUNT
PWSD114FAIR-08505-PW0806-01 $127,596.00
CL:fcd
Altachments:  Bid Tab
Proposal
Memo from EBO





T TRAFRIC SGNALITATION: TOUGHTON ROAD AND GATE
ity PARIWAY- AESID
no. CROIM-18 ()
JAMES D, WIHSON ELECTRICAL AMERICAN LIGHTING AMD
PEN OATE: SULY 24, 2419 @ 20000 CONTRACTING COMPANY, G, | MLLER ELECTRC COUPANY SONALZATION LLC
YER: MASILYN LADLER
Mo Recobead (8) Mo Bids: P}
DESCRPTION OF WORK Estory| wev | wercost | Tovascost unmf]mm.mn 194 £OST lmn.cur
{PART A- SIGNALIZATION =
102-3- TEMPORARY SIGRALIZATION AND LAMNTENANCE,
: pngECTION 1| eo weoly  woools armoels sogss .!_‘&Hm
2 23-7.9 BGMAL CABLE, FRI 1 m_ls 2smamls aesspols mesynls  ipeaz 4
9-21-13 STEEL MAST ARM ABSEMELLL F A | DOVSLE
3 o o 37 1 feals sooels sweorls ssanls msagls noomls o
70-8 STEEL MAST AR ARSEMBLUY, REMOVE, DEEP
: QUNDATION: BOLT ON ATTAS t | eals ewocols emamls rsevsols ressols oommls sesool
£50.1.18 VEHICULAR TRAFRC SIGMAL, FAI ALUMINUSL,
5 BECTION, 1-WAY 4 as s sevools amooofs  tserily  eimpmis poacn|s  3emoo
630-1.10 VEMCULAA TRAFIIC SGNAL, FAY, ALVaes, o
) 0O, 1. WAY 1 a8 _|s  1asamly  sassools  iseavels  ipeemsls |gg_._|_ggg_l
110 VEHICULAR TRAFFIC BIGMAL, FAL ALUMBAR &
7 SECTION CLUSTER, t-WAY 2 A8 {3 reseoods  32o000fs  gaagrls  ayizvals  rsmogly s00000)
8 10-1-90 VEHCULAR TRAFFIC BIGMAL, REMO s as i3 rsoo|g samly wam|s  zasemls 1sagols 900.00
§71:1-40 TRAPAC CONTROLLER, MOOIFY 1 eA ls isamls  apseools  awnesls  asussls  zomeols  geosol
682.1.133 178 CCTV CAMERA, F81, DOME PTZ
10 ENCLOSURS MM SRESSURTED, B tagnoermmon | 0 | ea |5 awerols  gqwecols esssols  esesmols sowmls  eowm)
198-3-081 SIGN PAMEL, PB), OVERHEAD MOUNT, UP TO
1 12 8¢ 3 | e ls swois  umsocols  azmimls  egestoly  scocols eseeno
TOTAL PART Al § 87,507.061 16491668 | $ 127,200.00
ART B-PAVEMENT MARKING
731914131 THEAMOPLASTIC, STARDARD, WHITE, 10-30
e g ooz | ou |3 zecomis sm|s 7epeacols  i1saoofs  3oopon)s e
11-11-18) THERMDPLASTIC, STANDAAD, WIGTE, 34
= em | ou |y gwoocols  siols remomoly  sjwools owecols  woool
1.11.178 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE,
1" aRROW ' ea |s  ysem|s soo|s _zawools  23emlis  xooois 300.00
TUTALPAHT} 5 43068035 485600 | 8
TOTAL PAAT A $ 87,946.66 | § 160,752,884 § 127, 00
-1 2 L 4 . 127,596.00 |
TCORRECTED TOTAL™ ("CORRECTED TOTAL™ ToTAL™ ‘
CONFLICT 3 _YES YE3 e
JEER PARTICIPATION: vga_ HOME USTED YES
] ves_ YES ey
LICENSED SuBS: SELF PERFORM _HONE USTED SEwFPevome |






TRAFFIC BGNALIZANION- TOUCHTON RDAD AND GATE
TITLE: PARKWAY- REBID
|rarmc conmoL pewces o)
L 108 CroiM-1e [
2010 @ 2000
TEM DESCTMATION OF WORK esv.orv| wer | uwico TOTAL COST | T COST |'mm.=olr \RaT COST |1'D‘l‘.ll.£
[PART A- SIGNALIZATION
103-4- TEMPORARY BIGMALIZATION AND MANTERANCE,
T 38 s ___231700§ 91,156.00
g2 71 (1] ) m_ls apnails  3oms
840-21-13 STEEL MAKT ARM ABSEMBLU, F 8 | DOUBLE
3 Al 6T 38 t | Ea Js emimemois 174
645-26-5 STEEL MAST AR ARBEMDL i, REMOVE, DEEP
4 THON- SOLT 0N ATTACHMENT ' s amomls _amo
652-3.14 VEHCULAR TRAFFIC SHIMAL, PRI ALUMINUM, 3-
4 se 1WAY 4 An |3 oos0als Iwem
1-98 VEHCULAR TRAFFIC SHOMAL, FAL ALUNBaL of
a e 1.WAY 1 AE {3 1qmoois 12100
1+19 VEHICULAR TRAFFIC SIGNAL, FAL ALUMINUM §-
L SWAY 2 A8 IS 7espols 245000
2 685-1.80 ALMOVE & as |3 8108
[) 871.3-40 TRAFRC CO! MOWFY 1 eA_ls  i1seools  ysem
8531-033 (78 CCTV CAMERA, Fil, DOME PTZ
1] D, P, HIOH DEFIITION 1 EA |3 S0a00i8  agao
700-3-30% BIGH PANEL, Fill, OVERHEAD MOUNT, UP TD
it t2 3 EA_ s aizoofs  resi00
TOTAL PART A| 3 128,653.51 | S
PART B-PAVEMENT MARKING
P11-11.43) THERMOPLABTIC, STANGARD, WHITE, 1030
t2 ik g gor | oM |8 semacols s
71119181 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, 34
4 603 | oM {3 Jam00{s  tod1T2
P11-11-170 THERMOPLASTIC, TANDARD, WHITE,
1 EA I3 amacols  zmem
TOTAL PART B § 381157 |8
JOTAL PART A +8 $ 132,56508 | 8
~CORRECTLD TOTAL™
CONFLICT OF INTEREST: YES
JEED PARTICPATION: YES
WMI( vER
LICENSED BuBS: NOME LISTED
w






Laidler, Marilxn

From: Danny Hinson <dhinson@hinsonfl.com>

Sent: Monday, August 12, 2019 2:29 PM

To: Laidler, Marilyn

Subject: Read: Bid Rejection Letter-CP-0194-19 Traffic Signalization- Touchton Road and Gate
Parkway

Attachments: Read: Bid Rejection Letter-CP-0194-19 Traffic Signalization- Touchton Road and Gate
Parkway

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.





Laidler, Marilzn

From: postmaster@hinsonfl.com

Sent: Monday, August 12, 2019 2:10 PM

To: Laidler, Marilyn

Subject: Delivered: Bid Rejection Letter-CP-0194-19 Traffic Signalization- Touchton Road and
Gate Parkway

Attachments: Delivered: Bid Rejection Letter-CP-0194-19 Traffic Signalization- Touchton Road and

Gate Parkway

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.





Laidler, Marilzn

From: Laidler, Marilyn

Sent: Monday, August 12, 2019 2:10 PM

To: Danny Hinson

Cc: Laidler, Marilyn; Pease, Gregory

Subject: Bid Rejection Letter-CP-0194-19 Traffic Signalization- Touchton Road and Gate Parkway
Attachments: COJ Procurement.pdf

Hello,

Attached is a bid rejection letter for CP-0193-19 Traffic Signalization- Touchton Road and Gate Parkway this email will as
notification of receipt.

Thank you

Marilyn Laidler, Purchasing Analyst

Finance and Administration/Procurement Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 8th Floor

Phone (204) 255-8804

Fax (904) 255-8837

Rightfax {904)630-8288

Email: mlaidler@coj.net

*** Please note that under Florida's very broad public records law, email communications to and from city officials are
subject to public disclosure. ***





Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Procurement Division

Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

NOTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION

August 12,2019

James D. Hinson Electrical Contracting Company, Inc.
11609 Columbia Park Drive West
Jacksonville, FL 32258-2480

BID# CP-0194-19 DATE OPENED: 2019-07-24
TITLE: TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION- TOUCHTON ROAD AND GATE PARKWAY

REASON FOR RECOMMENDED REJECTION:
Recommend approval to reject James D. Hinson Electrical Contracting Company, Inc., due to vendor being
disqualified because they failed to follow the bid specs and added lines to pay items not listed on bid proposal

page.

IF YOU WISH TO PROTEST THE RECOMMENDED REJECTION OF THIS BID, PLEASE RESPOND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY
OF JACKSONVILLE BID PROTEST PROCEDURES. THIS ACTION IS SCHEDULED FOR THE GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS
COMMITTEE MEETING ON THURSDAY, 08/15/19 AT 1:00 PM. DIRECT ALL PROTEST TO THE RESPECTIVE BUYER/ANALYST,
FACSIMILE NUMBER (904) 255-8837.

BUYER’S SIGNATURE: é/&lé‘d ux\-/%tvzd/ v





i S A b b . Jh Jb b Jb Jb dh Jb 4b S b db 4 B A 4b b b A A A A A A A & B & A & A & & & 4

= | i - —_— B Praﬁosd me_ffcjs‘gpcs

TOUCHTON RDAD AND GATE PARKWAY SIGNAL
Bid Proposal
BID NUMBER: CP-0194-19  BID DATE: JULY 24, 2019
PAY [TEM : : ESTIMATED
MEM # SPDECTO: 1TEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL COSY
PART A - SIGNALIZATION .
"1 Jio2-4 TEMPORARY SIGNALIZATION AND MAINTENANCE, INTERSECTION ED 15
2 |e32-71 SIGNAL CABLE, F&I Pt 1
3 |649-21-13 |STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLU, F&) DOUBLE ARM 60' - 50' EA 1
4 1649265  |STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLU, REMOVE, DEEP FOUNDATION - BOLT ON ATTACHMENT EA 1
S |650-1-14  |VEHICULAR TRAFFIC SIGNAL, F&I ALUMINUM, 3-SECTION, 1-WAY ' AS 4
6 |650-1-16 |VEHICULAR TRAFFIC SIGNAL, F&I ALUMINUM, 4-SECTION, 1-WAY AS 1
7 |650-1-19 EHICULAR TRAFFIC SIGNAL, F& ALUMINUM, 5-SECTION CLUSTER, 1-WAY AS 2
8 [650-1-60 |VEHICULAR TRAFFIC SIGNAL, REMOVE ‘AS s .
9 |671-2440  {TRAFFIC CONTROLLER, MODIFY EA vt 1
10 [682-1-133 |ITS CCTV CAMERA, F&I, DOME PTZ ENCLOSURE - NON-PRESSURIZED, IP, HIGH DEFINITION EA 1
11 [700-3-201 |SIGN PANEL, F&I, OVERHEAD MOUNT, UP TO 12 SF EA 3
TOTAL PART A
ART B - PAVEMENT MARKING
12 |711-11-131 [THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, 10-30 SKIP, 6" GM 0.002/
13 1711-11-141 {THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, 2-4 DOTTED GUIDELINE, 64 GM 0.03
14  §711-11-170 [THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, ARROW EA 1
TOTAL PART B
TOTAL PART A+B
S = s e N S—






\Tﬂmfbh Hinso~— 2,4l ng&;

TOUCHTON ROAD AND GATE PARKWAY SIGNAL
Bid Proposal
B10 DATE: JULY 24, 2018

BID NUMBER: CP-0194-18

ITEM# | PAY ITEM ITEM DESCRIPTION NIT |ESTIMATED UNIT PRICE TOTAL COST
SPEC NO. QUANITY
101-1 MOBILIZATION s 1| $9,500.00| $9,500.00
B [102:1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC L 1| $6,895.00( $6,895.00
—1 |02+ TEMPORARY SIGNALIZATION AND MAINTENANCE, INTERSECTION ED 15 “$10.00]_§
2 83271 SIGNAL CABL.E, F&) P 1 $2956.00] § 2,956.00
3 [64821-13  |STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLU, F&I DOUBLE ARM 60 - 50° EA 1 $58.326.06] % Sﬁm
4 9-26-5 STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLU, REMOVE, DEEP FOUNDATION - BOLT ON ATTACHMENT EA 1 $6.85000]_§ 6,850,00 |
5 |850-1-14 VEHICULAR TRAFFIC SIGNAL, F&I ALUMINUM, 3-SECTION. 1-WAY AS 4 $98500] § 3,940.00
[} 50-1-168 VEHICULAR TRAFFIC SIGNAL, F&I ALUMINUM, 4-SECTION, 1-WAY AS 1 $1,55000] $ 1,550.00
7 |850-1-19  |VEHICULAR TRAFFIC SIGNAL, F&I ALUMINUM 5-SECTI ON CLUSTER, 1 -WAY As 2 $1.650.00] § 330000
8 [650-160  [VEHICULAR TRAFFIC SIGNAL, REMOVE AS 6 $75.000_% 450,00
9 671240  [TRAFFIC CONTROLLER, MODIFY EA 1 $1,250.00] § 1,250 00
10 <1133 |ITS CCTV CAMERA, F&L, DOME PTZ ENCLOSURE - NON-PRESSURI ZED, tP, HIGHDEFINITION | EA 1 $6,950.00| § 6,950.00
11 |700-3:201 _ |SIGN PANEL, F&1. OVERHEAD MOUNT, UP T0 12 SF EA 3 $59500] § L785.00
Total Part A $103,902.06
[PART B - PAVEMENT MARKING
12 [711-114931 [THERM OPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, 10-30 SKIP, 6° GM 0002 $2,800.00] § 5.60
13 |711-19-141  |THERMOPLASTIC. STANDARD, WHITE, 2-4 DOTTED GUIDELIN E6°4 GM 003 $2,800.00] § 84 00
14 |711-31-170 |THERMOPLASTIC. STANDARD. WHITE, ARROW EA 1 $35000 § 350,00
Total Part B i
Total Part A + B HBSEE

ol





Department of Finance nnd Administration
Procurement Division

GITY OF JACKSONVILLE

August 1, 2019

To: Gregory A. Pease, Chief
Procurement Division

From: Alleen Cruz, Business Analyst ;/C
Jacksonville Small & Emerging Business Office (JSEB) & Contract
Compliance Office

Re: CP-0194-19 Traffic Signalizalion - Touchlon Road and Gale Parkway
- Rebid

The Equal Business Opportunity (EBO) Office has reviewed the second lowest
bidder/proposer for compllonce with the Jocksonvile Smoll and Emerging
Business (JSEB) program. The second lowest bldder/proposer, American Ughling
and Signalization, LG, does meset the JSEB critaria for this project. The second
lowest bidder/proposer's prce for the subject project was $127,594.00 and the
goal Is 10%. Based upon raview of the JSEB schedule of work, the letters of intent,
and the arecs of cerification, the second lowest bidders/proposers, meet the
goal by utitizing 19% participotion to the following JSEBs:

| Martin's Wholesale Distributors | $ 13.000.00 |

Our review efforls are documented and avallable upon request. Please let us
know if you have any questions or concems. | can be reached ot (904) 255-8828.

cc: Marllyn Laidler

RN/cc

214 N Hogan Street, Suite BOO | lackhsonwille, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255 8840 | Fax Y04.255.8842 | wwaw jseb coj net





D.

BASIS OF AWARD

The project may be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible Bidde;*\

contingent on the availability of funds within the project's approved budget.
The Total Base Bid (A & B) plus selected Alternate(s), if any, will be used
to determine the lowest bidder. If selected, Alternate(s) will be awarded in

the order listed (i.e. - 1,2,3.). The CITY has the right to reject any orﬂ‘f

all bids.

REVISIONS OF BID PROPCSAL FORM

Request for revision of the Bid Proposal Form must be made to the ENGINEER

at least ten (10) days prior to date of opening of Bids. Revision of the
Bid Proposal by the Bidder will void the Bid. =

CONTRACT EXPIRATION DATE

The Cantract expiration date shall be established as follows:

The notice to proceed date plus ten (10) calendar days for mobilization,
plus the construction time established in the Proposal, plus time
extensions pursuant to wvalid change orders (which shall establish the
construction completion date), plus 120 days to assure a contract exists
beyond the scheduled construction completion date in order to comply with
Executive Order Number 2013-05.

BID CHANGES

No changes in the amount of Bids appearing on the outside of Bids will
be congidered. Only the amounts shown on bidding documents inside the
envelope will be considered. All changes, corrections and erasures must

be initialed by the person signing the bid.

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION

The CONTRACTOR shall begin work within ten (10) calendar days, including
Sundays and holidays, after the date of written notice from the owner td
begin work, and shall complete the Base Bid work within 90 calendar days
including Sundays and holidays, after the expiration of such ten (10)
day notice. If the Bidder determines that "off-hours" work is anticipated
to complete the project within such allotted times, a schedule therefore
shall be attached to this proposal as required by Section 20.3.4 of the
General Conditions.

BID SECURITY

If Bid Security 1s required for this project, a Certified Check on

{or) Cashier's Check on
(or} Bid Bond properly executed by
the undersigned and by qualified surety in the sum of
representing not less than five percent (5%)
of the total amount of Bid, made payable to the Tax Collector, City of
Jacksonvzlle, Florida, which the undersigned Bidder hereby deposits as a
guarantee of good faith and which it agrees to forfeit to the CITY of
Jacksonville, not as a penalty, but as fixed and liquidated damages in
the event it fails to enter into Contract, or fail to furnish the contract

33 Unit Price Bid Proposal
Revised 06/18






30.1

30.2

303

Traffic Signalization
Touchton Road and Gate Parkway

SECTION 30
SCOPE OF WORK
Scope The work covered by these plans and specifications consists of furnishing

all labor, materials and equipment; and performing all operations necessary for the
construction of Traffic Signalization Touchton Road and Gate Parkway, as specified in
the Contract Documents.

Location  This project is located within the limits of the City of Jacksonville, Florida.
The construction area is at the intersection of Touchton Road and Gate Parkway.

Intent It is the intent of these Contract Documents to construct the Traffic
Signalization at the intersection of Touchton Road and Gate Parkway as shown on the
plans and including but not limited to:

1. Pavement Construction

2. Earthwork

3. Maintenance of Traffic

4. Traffic Signalization

5. Signing and Pavement Marking
6. Sodding

It is not the intent of these Contract Documents to minutely define the mode and fabric
of construction of this project, but rather to set forth reasonable and rational criteria for
the construction thereof.

30-1 Reissued 06/18





QWS3270X 8/12/2019 3:46 PM

CURRENCY CODE

FAML6350 V5.1 = NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION
LINK TO: ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY
FISCAL MO/YEAR : 11 2019

INDEX CODE : PWSD114FAIR FAIR SHARE EXPENDITURES
SUBOBJECT : 06505 OTHER CONSTRUCTION COSTS

PROJECT : PWOBOS6
PROJECT DETAIL : 01
GRANT 2

GRANT DETAIL

USER CODE

TOUCHTON ROAD
TOUCHTON RD & GATE PKWY INTERSEC IMPROV

08/12/2019

3:486

PM

- e e e R e A e e S e R e e S S e e e e e e e N e e e e e ==

ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
.00
.00
.00
.00

ESTIMATED REVENUES
REVENUES
UNREALIZED REVENUES
BUDGET
EXPENDITURES
ENCUMBRANCES
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES
REMAINING BALANCE
F1-HELP F2-SELECT
F9-LINK
G005 - PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

2019

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
F4-PRIOR

F10-PRIOR-MC F11-NEXT-MO

10,450.
-10,450.

08
08

.00

F5-NEXT

00

.00
.00
.00

200,000.
24,420,
3.

00
46
00

.00

175,596 .

54






SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # $5-0222-19
Subject: Non-Warranty Repairs and Maintenance for Pierce Fire Apparatus

Department: Fleet Management Division

Description of Purchase: Recommend approval to increase the award with Ten-8 Fire Equipment by
$120,000.00 for the period ending September 30, 2019. Total revised estimated expenditure amount not to
exceed $390,000.00.

Funding Source: AFFM511-04602 - To be encumbered by purchase order

Single Source Award To: Ten-8 Fire Equipment

Price Justification: See attachment

Total Award: $390,000.00 Requisition #: N/A

Attachments: Single Source Form and Previous Awards

Certification as to Single Source: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Fleet Management Division

r—

THE ABOVE PURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 126.206.

@

I'd
Analyst: Annette Burney

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS”

CHAIRMAN DATE

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE:

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FORM GRB-113, Revised 1272007





FINANCE AND ADMINSTRAVION DEP AR INMENT
PUEE S MEANAGENIE N DINVISHON

s i

Where Florida Begins.

Date: August9, 2019

To: £ rement Division
Thru: ief of Fleet agement Division

From: Erik Preacher, Fleet Management Division

Re:  Request an increase of award for SS-
Maintenance for Pierce Fire Apparatus

22-19 Non-Warranty Repairs and

Fleet Management is requesting an increase for 55-0222-19 Non-Warranty
Repairs and Maintenance for Pierce Fire Apparatus. The increase is necessary
due to the unanticipated repairs. Estimated amount of increase is $120,000.00
on POSA00420. Total estimated not to exceed $390,000.00.

Funding Source: AFFM511-04602





SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # §5-0222-19
Subject: Non-Warranty Repairs and Maintenance for Pierce Fire Apparatus

Department: Fleet Management Division

Description of Purchase: Recommend approval o increase (he award with Ten-8 Fire Equipmenl by

$135,000.00 for the period ending September 30, 2019. Tolal revised astimated expenditure nol {o exceed
$270,000.00.

Funding Source: AFFM511-04602 - To be encumbered by putlchase order

Singte Source Award To: Ten-8 Fire Equipment

Price Justification: See altachmenl

Total Award: $270,000.00 Requisition #: N/A

Attachments: Single Scurce Form and Previous Awards

Certification as to Single Source: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Fleel Management Division

THE ABOVE PURCHASE 1S RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 126.208.

@ﬂ’alysl: Annelle Burney

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS"

%’ﬁﬁ '_ DATE 2'/11 //7

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE: _ fy‘m BT
m APPROVED - =SS

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATIO

Sam E. Molisa

Chaef Admumsir s ¢ Officer FIRBLERIN Kentiot Li:S00?
T Mugor Lenny Curry

Umder Awhonity ot

Fyecotive Order No 201 5-05





SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # $5-0222-19
Subject: Non-Warranty Repairs and Maintenance for Plarce Firg Apparalus

Department: Fleet Managemeni Division

Description of Purchase: Recommend appraval of shgle saurce award lo Ten-B Fire Equipment lor nan-
warnanly repeirs and maintenance of the Pierce Fire Apparailus. Pailod of servica is from Oclober 1, 2018
through September 30, 2019, Total estimaled expanditure not 1o exceed $135,000.00.

Funding Source: AFFMS511-04602 - To ba encumbered by purchase order

This award is subject lo apprapriation by the Cily In the fiscal yaar beginning Oclober 1, 2018. No funds have béen
appropriated to date. The City has no obligation fos payment and work hereundar Is net authoiized uniess funds are
approprialed for the work harein. A wrilten notilication will be provided ip ihe event thal funds aie appropriated.

Single Source Award To: Ten-8 Fire Equipment

Price Jusiilication: See allachmenl

Total Award: $135,000.00 Requisition #: N/A
Aftachments: Single Source Form, Vendor Leller and Previous Awards

Certification as to Single Source: Crisencio Tongol, Chiel, Flest Managemant Division
THE ABOVE PURCH

s
g

ASE 1S RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPYER 128,208,

it i et

Analyst: Angte Burney

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS"

: e _,‘{/C)é/(@j

CHPERAY Q = patg T =
e td Lil-"-

ACTION OF AWARDING AYTHORITY DATE /7
APPROVED e DISAPPROVED
OTHER =" __
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION é?%M/L ét/ UV EVUA,
Sum E. Mousa ‘
Chiel Adminisiative Officer rony

Fur: Mayor Lenny Cumry
Under Authonity of:
Enccutive Onler No 2015.03






SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # $S-0284-19

Subject: Chameleon Shelter Management Software

Department: Animal Care and Protective

Services

Description of Purchase:

Recommend approval to increase the single source award to HLP, Inc. by $20,000.00 through the periocd
ending September 30, 2019. Total revised expenditure amount not to exceed $85,120.00.

Funding Source; ERAC011-03410 - To be encumbered by purchase order

Single Source Award To: HLP, Inc.

Price Justification: See Attached

Total Award: $85,120.00 Requisition #:
Attachments: Recommendation Memo and Previous Awards

Certification as to Single Source: Daniel Nasr, Finance Manager, Neighborhoods Department

—— ———
— E——————

THE ABOVE PURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER
126.206.

Analyst: Annette Burney r Jase, Chief
P cu ent Division

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS"

CHAIRMAN DATE
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE:
APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FORM GB-113, Revised 12/2007





Gity of Jacksonville, Fiorida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Neighborhoods Department
/ Ed Ball Building
| 214 N. Hogan Street
7" Floor Ed Ball
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 255-7099

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE

MEMORANDUM

DATE: August 6, 2019

TO: Gregory Pease, Chief, Procurement Division of
Finance Department

From: Daniel Nasr, Finance Manager— ;7 —

Neighborhoods Department

SUBJECT: Animal Care and Protective Services
Request to Increase Sole Source Award $5-0284-19

The Neighborhoods Department, on behalf of Animal Care ang Protective Services, respectfully request to increase the
Single Source Award to HLP, Inc. from $65,1( %5.1W%d of service remains unchanged, October 1, 2018 to
September 30, 2019. Source of funds is ERAC011-03410 to be encumbered through increasing the existing blanket
purchase order.

HLP provides data input services of City of Jacksonville animal licenses into the Chameleon system. Animal Care and
Protective Services uses Chameleon Shelter Management software for all record keeping pertaining to the animals housed
at the facility as well as animal licenses sold to the public, either directly or by veterinary clinics. Section 462.502 of the City
of Jacksonville Ordinance Code establishes the requirements for vaccination, registration, and licensing of dogs, cats, and
ferrets.

ACPS has experienced an increase in license reporting from veterinary clinics during this fiscal year. The increase is
attributed to the Failure to remit letters sent by OGC's to veterinary clinics who are past due. Our original estimate was
80,000 documents would be received and scanned for FY19. As of June 30", we have already scanned 78,678 documents.

Based on averages for FY19, we expect to scan approximately 26,400 more documents through the end of the fiscal year.
As of June 30, 2019, the remaining balance on the blanket purchase order is $1,044.38. Please approve an additional
$20,000 to cover the cost of scanning and storing rabies vaccination certificates and licensing records for the remainder of
FY19.

Attachments: original SS Award Letter, copy of purchase order and invoice breakdown.





SINGLE SOURCE AWARD o BID # $5-0284-19 7
Subject: Chameleon Shelter Management Software _

Department: Animal Care and Proteclive
Services

Description of Purchase: Recommend approval ta ratify the period of service from October 1, 2018 to date
of award.

Recommend approval of single source award to HLP, Inc. to provide data entry services for animals housed
or passing through the animal care facility. Period of service is from date of award through September 30,
2019. Total expenditure amount not to excead $65,120.00.

Funding Source: ERAC011-03410 - To be encumbered by purchase order

Single Source Award To: HLP, Inc.

Price Justification: See Attached

Total Award: $65,120.00 Requisition #:
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Single Source Form, Vendor Quole and Previous Awards

Certification as to Single Source: Julie Adamson, Operation Director, Animal Care and Protective

Services
THE ABOVE PURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER
126.206.

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

“ALlL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPHOFHIATED FUNDS"
W I fof //
CHARRMAN ~ . ! DATE
7 24

/ -
2 rt /

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY

) \Jl
D AF'PHOVED ly DISAPPROVED
OTHER 7/—' \ /

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION %M/M M/MAM

Sam E. Mous

Chief Administrative Officer e m——
For: Mayor Lenny Curry

Under Authority of:

Executive Order No, 2015-05






SINGLE SOURCE AWARD Epfﬁs-ﬂaffﬁa -
Subject: Chameleon Sheller Management Soliware '

Departmant: Animal Care and Proteclive
Services

Description of Purchase: Recommend approval to ralify the period of service lrom Oclober 1, 2017 o data
of award.

Recommend approval of single source award o HLP, Inc. lo provide dala enlry services for animals housed
or passing through the anlmal cara facilily. Period of service is from date of award through September 30,
2018 in the total estimated expenditure in the nol lo excead amount of $69,653.02.

Funding Source: ERAC15GACVS-03109 - To be encumbered by purchase order

Single Source Award To: HLP, Inc.

Price Justification: Ses Attached

Total Award: $69,653.02 Requisition #: 222116
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Single Source Farm, Vendor Lelter & Quole

Certification as to Single Source: Devron Cody, Chiel, Animal Cars and Pratective Servicas

e, e = —
THE ABOVE PUACHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER
126,208,

¥

Analyst: Ar;neﬂeﬁmey

=

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

YALL AWAﬂb ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS"
LY
Mﬂ&m‘_ R / 4 / 50/ Jey

ease, Chiel
ufement Division

CHA A,L_'Z_ DATE

. DISAPPROVED

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTIC

am E. Moisa
Chiel Admumn Irative O FORM GB-113, Aevised 1212007
Far Mayor Lo ny Curry
Under Authoaly of
Execubve Order No. 2015-05





PROPRIETARY AWARD 7 BID # SP-0275-17

Subject: Chameleon Sheller Managemeni Scltwara
Department: Animal Care and Prolective Services
Description of Purchese: Recommend approval of proprielary award lo HLP, Inc, to provide dala entry

services for animals housed ar passing through the animal care facility. Period ol service is Ociober 1,

2016 through Seplember 30, 2017 in the tolal estimated sxpenditure n (he not to exceed amount of
$67,733.02.

Funding Source: ERAC15GACVS-03109

Proprietary Award To: HLP, inc.

Price Justification: See Atlached

Total Award: $67,733.02 Requisition § N/A

Attachmants: Proprietery Request Form, Vendor Letier & Quole and Previous Awards

Centification as lo Propriatary Source: Kimberly Scolt, Directar, Neighborhoods Depariment

THE ABOVE PURCHASE 1S RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAFTER 126.205.

wase, Chial

|
APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APFROPRIATED FUNDS"

ci’lw: N : "‘ DATE q‘al‘:t# MD
-/

NHOL

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE:

ﬁ\p’nppaovsn L DISAFPROVED

OTHER ‘L s

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATON QAMML

FORM GB-114, Rovited 12/2007







SUBJECT: CITYWIDE CONTENT CONVERSION PROJECT
BID #: SC-0541-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-07-10
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - PERIOD OF SERVICE WILL BE TWO (2) YEARS FROM
DATE OF AWARD, WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 20 NUMBER RECEIVED: 5 OTHER: 0O

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder Fidelity National Infermation Services, Inc. (FIS) in

the amount of $732,853.00 for CITYWIDE CONTENT CONVERSION PROJECT. Period of service will be two (2) years from
date of award, with three (3) one year renewal options.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by AFIT53A-ITDS01-05-06522 and PDBZ159DMS-03109, to be executed by purchase
order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheets, Terms and Conditions, Specuflcatlons

@NALYST: / RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
RUBEN OLA éASE CHIEF
PR U ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Kenneth Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies Division/Cl

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION

CITY

JAGKSONVILLE

DATE: August 6, 2019

TO: Greg Pease, Chief of Procurement Division .
%‘(’g,"l 1 THRU: Kenneth Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies / CIO W aéﬁ’ﬁy’

FROM: Amy D. Monk, Senior Business Systems Analyst W"“l’

SUBJECT: SC-0541-19 CITYWIDE CONTENT CONVERSION PROJECT

Information Technologies Division (ITD) submitted an RFP to Procurement Division for solicitation of media
conversion services to convert existing media into digital format Bid #5C-0541-19. The bid was solicited for
converting various media types (i.e. print, microfilm, microfiche, CDs/Discs, etc.) into an electronic/digital
format.

The Procurement Division received five (5) vendor bid responses and zero (0} no bids on July 10, 2019.
ITD recommends awarding to the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder: Fidelity National Information

Services, Inc. (FIS), in the amount of $732,853.00. The term will be two (2) years from the date of award with
three (3), one (1) year renewals.

Vendor Bid Proposal Amount

Fidelity National Information Services, Inc. (FIS) $732,853.00

Global Solutions Group (GSG) $826,609.38

ImageStoreHouse $909,321.60

Vastec, Inc. $962,391.53

Pioneer Records Management (PRM) $1,489,523.39
FUNDING SOURCES:

« PDBZ159DMS-03109 ($642,853)
e AFIT53A-ITDS01-05-06522 ($90,000)

The purchase will be via purchase order.

Your favorable consideration of this request is appreciated.

cc.  Joshua Gideon, Chief of Building inspection
Tom Goldsbury, Planning Department, Project Manager
Kevin Stork, Comptroller
Eliyn Cavin, Acting Chief of Development Services

John Proctor, IT Finance Manager
Joy Bradley-Walker, Business Analysis & Quality Assurance Manager

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan St. 9" Floor | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8000 | Fax: 904.232.6932





BID TABULATION SHEET

CITYWIDE CONTENT CONVERSION

AILE: PROJECT
- Q’é <
BID NO.: SC-0541-19 090 & Q,d"
OPEN DATE: 7H10/2019 ‘}9' & “,\\" c?r,&
K3
PURCHASING RUBEN OLA & & & & £
ANALYST: éoe- R & &
Q.
BID ANNOUNCER: S. WILLIAMS, BID RECORDER: R. BARNETT \é;’o & &o"'
A o
No.invited: (20)  No.Received (5)  No Bids: (0) S & C
TEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
1 C DE CONTENT CONVERSION 1 $909,321.60 $962,391.53| $732,853.00 $1,489,523.39| SBIG,MJDL
PROJECT
GRAND TOTAL: $908,321.80] $862,391.53 $732,853.00 §1,489,523.39| $626,609.38
MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS:
TERMS: 0% 30 DAYS 0% 30 DAYS 0%
DELIVERY (Businass Days): 3 90
CONFLICT OF INTEREST: v v v v
ADDENDUM(S ¥ 1,2 ): v v v v
NOTES:

S5C-0541-19 BID TABULATION SHEET

Page 1





2.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
CITYWIDE CONTENT CONVERSION PROJECT

SCOPE

The City of Jacksonvilie, Information Technologies Division is currently accepting bids to obtain
source(s) of supply for the item(s) / service(s) as outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose
of this bid invitation is to obtain information about your firm and its ability to provide these item(s) /
service(s) and to obtain pricing commitments for CITYWIDE CONTENT CONVERSION
PROJECT as listed in the bid documents to include warranty as specified.

AWARD

Award will be ALL OR NONE to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder grand total amount.
Bidders must bid on all items to be considered for award. ALL awards are subject to the availability of
funds.

TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this agreement will be two (2) years from date of award, with three (3), one (1) year renewal
options.

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

Bidders should submit or comply with the following requirements; failure to submit any of these
requirements may be grounds for rejection:

a. The Contractor shall provide all business licenses required by local, state, and federal law as
applicable.

PRE-BID CONFERENCE
Not Applicable.
STATE CONTRACTS

The City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other
governmental agencies for item(s)/service(s) covered under this bid. The city reserves the right to cancel
this contract in whole or in part for such item(s)/service(s).

QUANTITIES

Quantities indicated may vary as needed and should not be considered fixed.

ESCALATION/DE-ESCALATION

All pricing submitted shall remain firm for the initial term period. Upon renewal (if applicable), a
supplier may submit in writing a request for price escalation/de-escalation for the percentage of change
as listed in the Consumer Pricing Index (CPI) and/or documentation notifying of an industry wide
increase. The City reserves the right to decline any price increase request.

PRICES

All unit prices shall include freight, delivery, and handling charges to the delivery location as outlined in

21





10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

the bid documents.

COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS

The bidder, by affixing their signature to the bid form submitted, agrees to provide item(s)/service(s) in
accordance with the bid documents provided. Bid only a single offering for each bid item. Multiple
offerings, alternates (unless stated) and or stipulations may be cause for bid rejection. Bid only on forms
provided herein unless otherwise stated. Bid submissions shall be in ink or typewritten. All corrections
must be initialed.

INVOICING

Invoices will be issued once services are delivered and/or rendered to the City of Jacksonville or its
agencies. At a minimum, invoices must include: purchase order number, item number and description,
date of shipment, quantity ordered and shipped, unit prices, unit of measure, and extended totals.
Payment terms are Net 30 days. All original invoices shall be submitted to: City of Jacksonville,
General Accounting Division, 117 West Duval Street, Suite 375, Jacksonville, Florida, 32202.

INSURANCE/INDEMNIFICATION

Each supplier shall maintain, for the entire term of this bid, current insurance coverage as stated in the
bid documents. All insurance certificates shall list the City of Jacksonville as an additional insured. The
awarded vendor will be required to submit the copy of insurance certificate within ten (10) days from
date of receipt of award notice. Bid number should be listed on certificate.

REPORTING

The City may request, during the term of this bid, reports including but not limited to; usage, pricing,
and delivery. Suppliers will be required to provide reports requested in hard copy and electronic format
as required.

SUPPLIER ACCESSIBILITY

The City or its representative must be able to contact, during normal business hours, by telephone or
email any supplier providing goods or services to the City or its agencies. Any supplier accessibility
requirements outlined in the specifications supersede this section.

I~
2





SPECIFICATIONS

Description of Services and Deliverables

A. BACKGROUND
The Information Technologies Division (ITD) of the City of Jacksonville, Florida is currently
accepting bids to obtain source{s) of supply for the item(s) / service(s) as outlined in the bid
documents provided. The purpose of this bid invitation is to obtain information about your firm,
its ability to provide these services, and to obtain pricing commitments for converting various
media types (i.e. print, microfilm, microfiche, CDs/Discs, etc.) into an electronic/digital format.

B. SCOPE OF SERVICES
The City of Jacksonville desires to convert its existing documents :nto electronic/digital format
duly catalogued and indexed in a manner and form that facilitates easy retrieval. The City is
seeking a Contractor that will:
1) Prepare source materials
2) Scan source materials
3) Index source materials
4) Validate quality
The Contractor shall ensure that the digital images are properly indexed for retrieval and can
be retrieved and viewed using Hyland/OnBase systems.
This project will address three divisions: Accounting, Building Inspections and Development
Services.

C. Description of Services and Deliverables

1. The Contractor will:
1.1 Prepare, scan, index and perform quality control on all source materials.

1.2 Ensure that the digital images are indexed for retrieval via Hyland/OnBase (OnBase)
systems.

1.3 Ensure that the digital images can be retrieved and viewed using OnBase.

2. Source Documents

2.1 Examples of source material media types that the Contractor must be able to prepare,
scan, index and validate include, but are not limited to, the following:

a) Microfilm

b) Microfiche

c) CD/Discs

d) Cassettes

e) Paper

f) Card Catalog cards

g) Administrative documents (e.g. log sheets, sign-in sheets, training manuals, etc.)
h) Plans (e.g. building plans)

i) Loosely bound binders/bocks (such as 3-ring binders and spiral ring binders)

2
(8]

The Contractor must be able to scan and index both simplex and duplex documents.

23





2.3 Examples of document sizes that the Contractor must be able to scan and index include,
but are not limited to, the following:

a) 3"x5"

b) 31/8"x6"
c) 5% x8%"
d) 5"x11"
e) 8.5"x 11"
f) 8.5"x14"
g) 11" x17"
h) 12" x 18"
i) 18"x24"
i) 24" x36"
k) 30" x 36"
) 30" x40"
m) 32" x 40"
n) 34" x 42"
0) 36" x 48"
p) 42" x 60"

q) Other, miscellaneous-sized documents such as register tape, invoices, checks,
etc.





2.4 The table below provides estimated source document quantities per Division,

Note: The Bid Proposal Form (on page 31) identifies the estimated quantities by unit
of measure (each).

COJ’s Estimated Quantities by Division

Division Estimated Quantity Comments

Accounting - | 100 boxes (324,000 paper | 1. Primary document size is 8 1/2" x 11";

Payroll documents) B&W

2. Boxes are "banker boxes” ~12" x 10" x

15". Boxes may contain documents of
various sizes.

Accounting - | 116 boxes (492,200 paper | 1. Primary document size is 8 1/2" x 117,

Fund documents) B&W

Accounting 2. Boxes are “banker boxes” ~12" x 10" x

(Fixed 15”. Boxes may contain documents of

Assets) various sizes.

Accounting -~ | 300 boxes (1,000,000 paper | 1. Primary document size is 8 2" x 117

Accounts documents) B&W

Payable 2. Boxes are “banker boxes" ~12" x 10" x
15". Boxes may contain documents of
various sizes.

3. Types of documents include the

following but are not limited to: checks,
ACH, credit card, invoices, contracts,
payment agreements, 1099, check
registers, W-9, and travel vouchers.

Accounting ~ | 75 boxes (300,000 paper 1. 200,000 documents, primary

Payroll, Fund | documents) document size is 8 2" x 11" (50

Accounting boxes); B&W

{Fixed 2. 100,000 documents, primary

Assets) & document size is 8 ¥2" x 14" (25 boxes);

Accounts B&W

Payable 3. Boxes are “banker boxes” ~12" x 10" x
15". Boxes may contain documents of
various sizes.

Building » 360,000 Microfiche Boxes might contain microfiche or

Inspection slides microfilm as well, but most of them

¢ 767 Microfilm rolls

1,450 boxes of plans
that range in size (See
comment)

contain Permit Cards (5 ¥2" x 8 ¥2") and
large size plans 24" x 36" size.

e 6,000,000 permit cards; Color
e 45,000 large size plans; Color






3.

Development [« 900 boxes 1. Boxes are “banker boxes” ~12" x 10"

Services ¢ 350 boxes with loosely x 15". Boxes may contain
bound binders/books documents of various sizes.
* 150 CDdiscs (AutoCAD, | 2. 900 boxes can contain paper plans
.DWG or .DXF format) and documents of the following
sizes:

- 8% x11" (341,105 B&W;
341,105 Color)

- 8%ax14" (325 B&W; 325 Color)

- 11"x 17" (1,575 B&W; 1,575
Color)

- 24" x 36" (148,755 B&W;
148,755 Color)

3. 350 boxes — Loosely bound binders/
books are 8 2" x 11" (41,000)

4. Additional documents of the

following sizes:

- 18" x 24" (145 B&W,; 145 Color)
- 36" x 48" (40 B&W, 40 Color)

- 30" x 40" (90 B&W, 90 Color)

- 42" x 60" (20 B&W; 20 color)

- 3 1/8" x 6" - check stubs (9,600

B&W, 9,600 Color)

Pickup Source Documents

3.1 The Contractor shall pickup documents that are to be converted to electronic format
from COJ. COJ documents are stored on and off-site. Examples of on-site and off-site
addresses include, but are not limited to, the following:

Examples of on-site Addresses Examples of off-site Addresses
o | Jacksonville City Hall ¢ | Access Information Management
117 W. Duval Street 11777 Central Parkway
Jacksonville, FL 32205 Jacksonville, FL 32224
o | Ed Ball Building « | Access Information Management
214 North Hogan Street 7529 Salisbury Road
Jacksonville, FL 32205 Jacksonville, FL 32256

3.2 The City will contact the Contractor to arrange for pickup of source documents (date,
time & location).

3.3 The City will fill out a records transmittal form that contains information about the
documents that are ready for pickup. Examples of the information that will be completed

by the City are:

a) Name and Address of Department/Division

b) Department/Division Contact Name & Telephone Number

c) Number of Boxes Ready for Pickup

d) Listing of Boxes for Pickup (including Record Series Title and Inclusive Dates)
e) Other information if required

26





34

35

The City will send the transmittal form to the Contractor:
a) As verification that documents are ready to be Picked Up
b) To provide the pickup details (address, contact information, number of boxes,
etc.)

When picking up documents, the Contractor shall complete the records transmittal form
that the City started and sent to the Contractor. Examples of transmittal form fields that
the Contractor will complete include:

a) Number of Boxes Picked Up

b) Date Received (Picked Up)

c) Received By Signature

d) Other information if required

The form will function as both a transmittal and a receipt (written acknowledgement of
contractor taking possession) for the documents.

Conversion (Indexing, Quality Control, etc.)

4.1

42

4.3

4.4

The Contractor must create index files (.csv) and corresponding image files (.tif) that can
be read by OnBase's document import processor.

The Contractor must create index files that contain the list of documents and all required
keywords for those documents. Note: Indexing associates keyword and document type
information with scanned documents. It allows documents to be retrieved easily by
identifying important keywords.

The Contractor must create an index file for all document types. Document types and
corresponding Indexes (keywords) will be defined by the City. Below are examples of
two document types and the associated keywords:

Document Type Indexes (Keywords)
Building Permit Permit Number

Street Number

Street Name

Street Type

Street Direction

Unit/Suite

Civil Plan CDN (City Development
Number )

Project Name

Real Estate # (RE#)
Project Type

Engineering Company Name
Developer Company Name
Document Type

The Contractor must crop images to the document size to minimize excess white
background (sometimes referred to as “rubber banding” the images). This allows the
printed image to cover a majority of the printed page instead of a tiny picture on a piece
of paper. See Description of Services and Deliverables #12 page 30.

27





4.5 The Contractor must contact the appropriate COJ personnel for direction, iffwhen
misfiled or duplicate documents are discovered.

4.6 The Contractor must have procedures in place to confirm the following:
e The electronic images are clear (image clarity)
e All the images have been captured in the electronic file
¢ Indexing is complete and correct

Deliverables

5.1 The Contractor must deliver electronic files (index and image) to the City’s secured FTP
site.

5.2 The delivered files must successfully load into OnBase using DIP {Document Import
Processor).

5.3 The Contractor shall deliver the following:

5.3.1 Images that meet or exceed Florida Administrative Code 1b-26.003: Electronic
Recordkeeping.

5.3.2 Image files in TIF format with index files in CSV format (comma-separated
values).

5.3.3 Reports requested by COJ (to be defined).

5.3.4 Rework of any defects. At no cost to COJ, the Contractor shall rework records
that COJ considers defective.

Acceptance

6.1 The Contractor and COJ personnel will work together to ensure that the products
delivered by the Contractor are clear, properly indexed, and can be retrieved and
viewed using OnBase.

COJ Personnel Accessing Documents

7.1 When COJ personnel need to access documents that are in the Contractor's
possession, an authorized COJ staff member will request the documents by completing
the appropriate form (e.g. the Contractor's pull request). The Contractor shall fulfill
requests during normal business hours (M-F 7:00 am to 5:00 pm EST). After-hours
fulfillment must also be available.

7.2 During normal business hours, the Contractor shall access (“pull") documents within five
(5) hours of receiving the request from COJ.

7.3  The Contractor will transmit all requested documents to the appropriate COJ division via
email or hand delivery (if the document is required).

Security

8.1 The Contractor must maintain all converted records and source documents in a secure
environment. The environment must reside in the continental United States and be
operated by the Contractor. Use of cloud services is permissible only in the Private
Cloud deployment model.

28





9.

10.

11.

83

8.4

8.5

It is the Contractor's responsibility to ensure that care, custody and control of the City's
documents is maintained at all times.

The Contractor will only allow COJ-authorized personnel to access COJ documents (the
City will provide a list of authorized personnel).

The Contractor must disclose any data breaches, loss of confidentiality, or other security
incidents that impacts City artifacts.

The Contractor must notify the City of any acquisitions or buyouts that would transfer the
chain of custody of City artifacts.

Project Completion and Delivery

9.1

The Contractor shall not retain any of the City's documents in any format following
project completion and delivery.

Destruction of Source Documents

10.1
10.2

10.3

10.4

The Contractor must retain, return or destroy all media as defined in writing by the City.

The Contractor shall not destroy any COJ documents without a signed “Authorization to
Destroy” document from COJ.

Upon receipt of a signed “Authorization to Destroy” document from COJ, the Contractor
shall destroy or engage the services of an onsite shredding service to confidentially
destroy source documents (at the Contractor’s facility).

A Contractor's employee must be present and must observe the destruction of the
identified COJ documents.

Turnaround Time

1.1

11.2

11.3

Given the following parameters, the Contractor must be able to process at least four
“banker” boxes per business day:

e Eachboxis 12" x 10" x 15"

« Contains approximately 2,500 to 3,000 documents

o Approximately 80% of the documents are 8 2" x 11"

The Contractor shall:

o Deliver the indexed and imaged electronic files to the City's secured FTP site
within 72 hours of the agreed-upon pickup date and time.

e Return the source documents to COJ within 72 hours of the agreed-upon pickup
date and time.

Within 20 business days from the time the Contractor receives COJ's notification of
defect, the Contractor shall deliver the re-worked, indexed and imaged electronic files
to the City’s secured FTP site.





12 Example of an image that was not properly cropped.

12.1

Below is an example of an image that was not properly cropped. As a result, when
printed this image is displayed as a tiny picture on the page. This is not usable by the
City of Jacksonville.

» e 'y g AT
sSiar SLDRTFATIR ISR p

& r——

/

om0

30





QWS3270X 8/8/2019 11:50 AM

FAML6350 V5.1 L NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION wk 08/08/2019

LINK TO: ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY 11:49 AM

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 11 2019 CURRENCY CODE

INDEX CODE : AFITS3A ITD SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT

SUBOBJECT : 06522 CAPITAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

PROJECT : ITDSO1 DATA STORAGE/ARCHIVING/IMAGING

PROJECT DETAIL : 05 DATA STORE-ENTERPRISE DOC MGMT SOULTION

GRANT -

GRANT DETAIL

USER CODE

S AUG 2019 ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
ESTIMATED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
REVENUES .00 .00 .00

UNREALIZED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
BUDGET .00 90,000.00 50,000.00
EXPENDITURES .00 .00 .00
ENCUMBRANCES .00 .00 .00
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES .00 .00 .00
REMAINING BALANCE .00 90,000.00 90,000.00
Fl-HELP F2-SELECT F4-PRIOR F5-NEXT
F9-LINK F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO

G014 - RECORD FOUND





QWS3270X 8/8/2019 11:

FAMLE6350 VS.1
LINK TO:

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 11 2019

INDEX CODE : PDBZ155DMS

SUBOBJECT : 03108
PROJECT :
PROJECT DETAIL

GRANT

GRANT DETAIL

USER CODE

48 AM

S NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION
ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

CURRENCY CODE
DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT SOLUTICN

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

08/08/2019
11:48 AM

e e e e e e e e e de e e e e e A e e M e e e e e e e M e e e e e = e e e e = =

AUG 2019 ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE

ESTIMATED REVENUES
REVENUES
UNREALIZED REVENUES
BUDGET
EXPENDITURES
ENCUMBRANCES
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES
REMAINING BALANCE
F1-HELP F2-SELECT

G014 - RECORD FOUND

F9-LINK

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
F4-PRIOR

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO

.00
.00
.00
750,000.00
.00
.00
.00
750,000.00
F5-NEXT

.00

.00

.00
750,000.00
.00

.00

: .00
750,000.00






SUBJECT: PRE-QUALIFICATION FOR HEAVY DEBRIS REMOVAL AND LAWN MAINT. - JSEB SET-ASIDE
BID #: JCS-0009-20 OPEN DATE: 2019-07-31
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: JSEB SET-ASIDE- SERVICE CONTRACT
AGENCY: MUNICIPAL CODE

BASIS OF AWARD: PREQUALIFICATION- OCTOBER 1, 2019 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2020, WITH THREE (3)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (24) NUMBER RECEIVED: (10)  OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recormmend approval to pre-qualify the following ten (10) firms that have successiully met all the requirements in
accordance with the bid specifications: A Real Unique Enterprise, LLC; Amazing Property Preservation, Inc; Do It Right
Handyman Services, LLC; Environmental Remediation Services, Corp (ERS Corp); McNeal's Enterprise; M.Y.
Contractors, Inc; Total Lawn Solutions, LLC; A Sanctuary House of North Florida, Inc; Arwood Site Services, and; J & D
Maintenance and Services of North Florida, LLC. Period of Service will be from October 1, 2019 through September 30,
2020, with three (3) one {1) year renewal options. Each project is to be solicited from the prequalified vendors and
executed by individual purchase orders.

This award is to be funded by account: ERCC011CP-03410 to be processed by individual Purchase Order(s).
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, JSEB Letter, Terms and Conditions, Specifications

ANALYST: j‘('{aﬂ*ﬂ)(bﬁnf)’ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED : %(/L/

MARILYN LAIDLER GREE EASE, CHIEF
PRACUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Michael Chao, Chief, Municipal Code Compliance Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

City Hall at St. James
117 W. Duval St.
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 630-CITY

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net

August 7, 2019

MEMORANDUM

TO:

FROM:

RE:

Gregory Pease, .va.lswn Chief NE/07/13 13844500
Procurement Division Frocuresent Division

Michael Chao, Division Chief M/\)

Municipal Code Compliance Division

Contract Renewal Request for Bid # JC§-0009-20

The Municipal Code Compliance Division recommends approval of the following vendors for contract
--renewal for theéﬁﬁ iscal year under Bid # JCF-0009-20 for Heavy Debris Removal Services:
Al )

A Real Unique Enterprise, LLC

Amazing Property Preservation, Inc.

Do It Right Handyman Services, LLC

Environmental Remediation Services Corp.

McNeal's Enterprise

M.Y. Contractors, Inc.

Total Lawn Solutions, LLC

A Sanctuary House of North Florida, Inc.

Arwood Site Services

J & D Maintenance and Services of North Florida, LLC

Funding Source: ERCC01L.2CP-03410

MC/kd





BID TABULATION SHEET

TR GUATIFCATION FOR REAVY DEBRTS —
REMOVAL AND LAWN MAINTENANCE

mE: SERVICES
BID NO. JSC-0009-20  (MUNICIPAL CODE) AMAZING PROPERTY DO IT RIGHT HANDYMAN A NI
F PRESERVATION INC SRICoRp © SEI?VICES ING MY S AATRAGILGS ENii?:I?JI’-RlIJSESQ N
OPENDATE:  JULY 31, 2019 @ 2:00 PM :
BUYER: MARILYN LAIDLER, PURCHASING ANALYST
No.Invited: { ) No.Received ( ) No Bids: ( )
TTEM DESCRIPTION arv

VENDOR SHALL PROVIDE PROOF OF
A APPLICABLE BUSINESS LICENSE YES YES NOT INCLUDED YES YES

MAINTAIN A LOCAL BRANCH OFFICE WITH
DUVAL COUNTY (REGARDLESS OF LOCATION
B OF HEADQUARTERS/MAIN OFFICE) YES YES YES YES YES

BIDDER MUST HAVE THREE (3) YEARS PRIOR
EXPERIENCE IN DEBRIS REMOVAL & LAWN
MAINTENANCE AND PERFORMING RELATED

c WORK YES YES YES YES YES

BE ABLE TO PROVIDE A LIST OF AT LEAST THREE
(3) MAJOR CUSTOMERS FOR WHICH SERVICES
RELATED TO THIS TYPE OF WORK HAVE BEEN

D PROVIDED WITHIN THE LAST 2 YEARS YES YES YES YES VES

E TIRE HAULING LICENSE REQURIED VES VES NOT INCLUDED VES NOT INCLUDED
CONFLICT OF INTEREST: YES YES YES VES YES
INSURANCE AFFADIVIT: YES VES VES YES YES

ADDENDUMS) (1.2 )| YES YES YES VES YES






BID TABULATION SHEET

PRE-QUAILIFICATION FOR HEAVY DEBRIS
REMOVAL AND LAWN MAINTENANCE

TITLE: SERVICES
J AND D MAINTENANCE
MCNEAL'S ENTERPRISES | ARWOOD SITE services | SA”C“”;‘ETN'EOUSE O] TOIAL M‘"{TCSOLUHONS AND SERVICES OF NORTH
BID NO. JSC-0009-20 (MUNICIPAL CODE) FLORIDALLC
OPENDATE:  JULY 31, 2019 @ 2:00 PM
ITEM DESCRIPTION ary
VENDOR SHALL PROVIDE PROOF OF
A APPLICABLE BUSINESS LICENSE YES NOT INCLUDED YES YES
MAINTAIN A LOCAL BRANCH OFFICE WITH
DUVAL COUNTY (REGARDLESS OF LOCATION
B OF HEADQUARTERS/MAIN OFFICE) YES YES YES YES YES
BIDDER MUST HAVE THREE (3) YEARS PRIOR
EXPERIENCE IN DEBRIS REMOVAL & LAWN
1MAINTENANCE AND PERFORMING RELATED
c WORK YES YES YES YES YES
BE ABLE TO PROVIDE A LIST OF AT LEAST THREE
(3) MAJOR CUSTOMERS FOR WHICH SERVICES
RELATED TO THIS TYPE OF WORK HAVE BEEN
D PROVIDED WITHIN THE LAST 2 YEARS VES VES VES VES VES
E [NRE HAULING LICENSE REQURIED YES NOT INCLUDED YES VES YES
CONFLICT OF INTEREST: YES YES YES VES YES
INSURANCE AFFADIVIT: YES YES YES YES YES
ADDENDUM(S) ( 1,2 ) YES NOT ACKNOWLEDGED YES YES YES






Department of Finance and Administration
Procurement Division

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

MEMORANDUM
August 7, 2019
To: Gregory A. Pease, Chief
Procurermnent Division
From: Alleen Cruz, Business Analyst ﬂe

Jacksonville Small & Emerging Business Office (JSEB) & Contract
Compliance Office

Re: JCF-0009-20 Pre-Quadlification for Heavy Debris Removal and Lawn
Maintenance Seitvices

The Jacksonville Small & Emerging Business (JSEB) Office has reviewed the blds
that were received for "JCF-0009-20 Pre-Qualification for Heavy Debris Removal
and Lawn Maintenonce Services,” for JSEB compllance and found the following:

Meels the JSEB Requirements for this project:

Amazing Property Preservation, Inc

ERS Comp

Do it Right Handyman Services, Inc

M.Y. Contractors

A Real Unique Enterprise, LLC

McNeal's Enterprises

Arwood Site Services

A Sanctuary House of N. Fl. Inc

Total Lawn Solutions, LLC

J & D Maintenance and Services of North Florida, LLC

Our review efforts are documented and avallable upon request. Please let us
know if you have any questions or concerns. | can be reached at (904) 255-8828.

cc: Marilyn Laidler
Rose Netiles

214 N, Hogan Strect, Suite 800 | [acksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904 255.8840 | Fav: 90:h255 8842 | www scb.cojaet





BID # JSC-0009-20
o TERMS AND CONDITIONS
PRE-QUALIFICATION FOR HEAVY DEBRIS REMOVAL AND LAWN MAINTENANCE
SERVICES

. SCOPE ’

The City of Jacksonville’s Municipal Code Compliance Division is currently accepting bids to obtain a
source of supply for the item(s) / service(s) as outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of
this bid invitation is to obtain information about your firm and its ability to provide these item(s) /
service(s) and to obtain pricing commitments for Pre-qualification for Heavy Debris Removal and
Lawn Maintenance Services as listed in the bid documents.

- AWARD

The award will be to all contractors who have met the requirements for any and/or all categories in
accordance with the specifications contained herein. An award under this section will place the
contractor on a pre-qualified list to respond to future solicitations under the scope of work as outlined in
the specifications. You must be certified in at least one (1) of the areas as listed below at the time of bid
opening to be considered for award.

#909-76 - Building Construction/Site Work (Incl. Site Clean-Up)

#910-27 — Building Maintenance/Garbage/Trash Removal, Disposal and/or Treatment
#962-39 — Miscellaneous Services/Hauling Services

#968-50 — Public Works and Related Services/Leaf, Bush, Tree Limb Collection

#988 — Roadside, Grounds, Recreational Park Area Services: 08 — Cleaning of Roadside Park; 36 -
Grounds Maintenance: Mowing, Edging, Plant (Not Tree) Trimming, etc.; 56 - Litter Removal Services

If Contractors are disposing of tires they must be DEP certified and obtain a tire hauling license
for the City of Jacksonville.

3. TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this agreement will be from October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020 with three (3)
one (1) year renewal options. Renewal Options may be exercised at the discretion of the City based on
supplier performance and adherence to the terms and condition set forth in the bid documents.

4. MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

Bidders should submit or comply with the following requirements; failure to submit any of these
requirements may be grounds for rejection:

a. Vendor shall provide proof of applicable local business license.

b. Maintain a local branch office within Duval County (regardless of location of headquarter/main
office).

c. Bidder must have at least three (3) years prior experience in debris removal & lawn maintenance and
performing related work.

17





BID # JSCC

SPECIFICATIONS

PRE-QUALIFICATION FOR HEAVY DEBRIS REMOVAL AND LAWN MAINT. SERVICES

1.0 GENERAL

Notice is hereby given that the City of Jacksonville, Florida, will receive sealed bids and qualification documents
from contractors to perform Heavy Debris Removal and Lawn Maintenance Services at various locations throughout
the Duval County area. These services will range from mowing and cleaning of properties to removal and proper
disposal of varying volumes of Garbage/Trash/Rubbish/Debris.

The city will pre-qualify contractors based on their technical ability to perform work under the scope of services for
any or all categories as listed herein.

The pre-qualified Contractor list under this award shall be utilized for each occurrence when the city has a need for
services in any category listed herein in which the cost for that service is estimated to be less than $65,000.00. On
projects ranging from $0.00 to $65,000.00 the Procurement Division will solicit through the informal quote process
from only the pre-qualified contractors listed under this award and will award each location independently to the
lowest responsive, responsible bidder based on the lump sum price for that location. On project estimated at
$65,000.01 and up the Procurement Division will solicit through the Formal Seal Bid process from only the pre-
qualified contractors listed under this award and will award the project to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder
based on the lump sum price. In the event the project necessitates the need for a site visit, a mandatory site visit shall
be scheduled through the Procurement Division using the applicable procurement process as listed above. It is the
responsibility of the contractor to be present at the mandatory site visit and inasmuch as they fail to appear they will
be prohibited from submitting a response for that specific project. It will be at the discretion of the Municipal Code
Compliance Division as to which projects necessitate a site visit.

2.0 DEFINITION OF TERMS

Wherever, in these specifications, the following terms or pronouns substituting the following terms are used, their
intent and meaning shall be interpreted as follows:

OWNER: City of Jacksonville, Florida
Neighborhoods Department,
Municipal Code Compliance Division, 214 N. Hogan St., 7* Floor
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

CITY: City of Jacksonville, Florida (Consolidated Government)

CONTRACTOR: Any individual, firm, or corporation entering into an agreement to perform the work specified
herein.

BIDDER: Any individual, firm, or corporation submitting a bid.

CONTRACT: The articles of agreement, between the Owner and the

Contractor covering specified work.
BID: The approved forms, which the Bidder submits.

SPECIFICATIONS: The complete set of instructions, outlining the terms of specified
work, and any addendum amending or adding to the specifications.

e

20





QWS3270X 8/12/2019 3:43 PM

FAML6350 V5.1 e
LINK TO:

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 11 2019
INDEX CODE : ERCCO11CP
SUBOBJECT : 03410
PROJECT :

PROJECT DETAIL

GRANT

GRANT DETAIL

USER CODE

NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION
ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

CODE COMPLIANCE

CURRENCY CODE

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

* %

og/12/2019
3:43 PM

- . e e e R e = R R e R R e e R R SR e e e e e e e e e e e e e = e

AUG 2015 ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
.00
.00
.00

ESTIMATED REVENUES
REVENUES
UNREALIZED REVENUES
BUDGET
EXPENDITURES
ENCUMBRANCES
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES
REMAINING BALANCE
F1-HELP F2-SELECT

F9-LINK

G005 - PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

.00

.00

.00

.00

1,215.00

11,785.00

.00

-13,000.00
F4-PRIOR

409,198,
BQ,572.
241,624

0o
98

.68

.00

87,000,
F5-NEXT

34

F10-PRIQOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO

.00
.00
.00

409,198.
80,572,
241,624.

00
o8
68

.00

87,000.

34






SUBJECT: DUMPSTER RENTAL AND GARBAGE COLLECTION SERVICES

BID #: SC-0204-20 OPEN DATE: 2019-07-31
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT- OCTOBER 1, 2019 THRU SEPTEMBER 30, 2020, WITH
FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC BUILDINGS

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE , LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (4) NUMBER RECEIVED: (2) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to Advanced Disposal Services Jacksonville, LLC, as the lowest responsive, responsible
bidder in the annual expenditure amount of $500,000.00. Period of service will be from October 1, 2019 through
September 30, 2020, with four (4) one (1) year renewal options.

This award is to be funded by various accounts and processed by individual releases against the master blanket.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Terms and Conditions, Specifications

ANALYST: ;:LQL(} " RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ﬂ"/‘/‘
MARILYN LAIDLER GREfO
PR

EASE, CHIEF
MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Roy Birbal, Chief, Public Buildings Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






City of Jacksonville, Hlorida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Warks
Public Buildings Divislon
555 W. 44™ Street
Jacksonville, FL 32208

(804) 630-5401
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net
DATE: August 6, 2019
T0: Gregory W. Pease, Chief
Procurement Division /
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E Director
FROM: Roy Birbal, Chief

SUBJECT: SC-0204-20 DUMPSTEFI RENTAL AND GARBAGE COLLECTION SERVICES
RECOMMENDATION TO AWARD

In response to the solicitation for bids for Dumpster Renlal and Garbage Colleclion Services, the Procurement
Division received two (2) rasponses from bidders at the July 31, 2019 bid opening. The resulls were made
avaliable to the Public Bulldings Division August §, 2019 to review for a recommendation of award and advised
that both bidders met the minimum qualifications. Both bidders had mathematical errors on their bid which did
not change the outcome when corracled.

After reviewing the bids, the Public Buildings Division recommends approval of the award to the lowest
responsive, responsible bidder, Advanced Disposal Services Jacksonville, LLC for services for the period
from Octaober 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020 at the annualized rate of $500,000.00.

The term of this agreement is one (1) year from October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2020, with four (4)
one (1) year renewal options.

Funding for this award will be encumbered with the issuance of purchase orders with the account number
dependent on the locations being serviced and the availability of funds.

Your assistance in concurring with this recommendation for the respective award would be appreciated. If you
have any questions or need additional information regarding this request, please contact Jim Langa al 255-
4340.

cc:  Bob Upson, Facility Manager, Public Buildings Division
Ann Brackin, Public Works Contracts and Finance Manager
Jim Lange, Contract Administration Coordinator
Marilyn Laidler, Purchasing Analyst

q/O





LE: DUMPSTER RENTAL & GARBAGE COLLECTION SERVICES & &45'
IO NO.: SC-0204-20 d,O‘“ ﬁgﬁv
OPEN DATE: JULY 31, 2010 9 W
b\
BUYER: MARILYH LAIDLER
1 CITY HALL - 8T JAMES BLDO- 11T W,
M i 3 549.50 amd
lw' 34 YO
2 GARBAGE compac| 1
ACAMS STREET [RENTAL
: 108 3 asroaly LT
3 |EDAUSTINBURDING-31) WHOHROE| o000 2 =
L‘Nﬂ s rrean|s s
. hnu. BULOOG- MM WOGAN | caneuce ool B¢
(RENTAL) Ton | WEEKLY
3 1857003 7.0
FIRE AESCUE HEADGUANTERS- 015
s CARBAGE 8 s
L3014 STREET ¥ p— —
FLEET MANACEUENT -2601
. GARBAGE 8
{counoNwEALTH AVE s aemm|s iz
3 TF\.II‘I‘ MANAGEMENT-TRE SHOP- | o0 \cn o q
2647 COMMONWEALTH AVE Biasla 2
T rercccrpiponirablontupunl B 4 3
3 88D | § ¥ ]
PUBLIC BULDING MAINTENANCE GARBAGK
o |vano-1ss wasrnatneer 8 2 |s a0 (9 403.80
] 2 i 80000 15234
TATES BULLDSNG 231 FORSYTH
3 3 [IIE0E] 204 49
'{l L t1.70008 | 8 s.sea.00






DUMPSTER RENTAL & GARBACE COLLECTION SEAVICES

ARGYLE PARK
ACAMTHUS

BAXER SKINNER PARK

ST

|BAYUEADOWS REGIOHAL PARK 8000
2 L ADCYE ROAD

BETHESDA PARK 10790 KEY
HAVEM AOAD

BLUE CYPRESS PARK 4012
{EMVERSITY SLVD X

CARVILL PAAK 19203

il Ll

THERNE HESTER MCHAR PARK
581 F5T3 w

C1, FIELD BABLDING & 98 LARE
(HEWRLAN ST, THE QYW

C8. RECREATION CENTER 13811

CEDAR HILLS ARMORY
2374 WILSCH BLVD
ol

mn _tenms

ni )

3980 LLSLY

2000 g

3980 —IEL

ornmacs_ o )
DARGAH ic 2] -1
asaacs 7880 __men)
sansage 1330 ]
£aAgAog 12030 _un
QARSAGE 25680 133
SARBAGE 17320 101.60
CARBASE e F.c) 101.50
GARBACE 1m0 101.50






PETCR RENTAL & QARBAGE COLLECTION SERVICER






ER AENTAL & CARBASE COLLECTION RERVICES

GROUP 2PARKELOCATIONS (Confirded)
Thianna PARK SITE 00131~ 500 018
WONDERWOOD DANE 1 T
ROAD PARK 11807,
e ROAD [+] 1 4 L]
HOLIDAY HILLS ELEMENTARY PARK
b0 41T AMA HOAD 1 4 1| ey o
{HUGLTENGT BARK (CRy-Owned) 10050
M CHLCHER DRIVE _OARDA0E 5 5 [ 330 81
HUGUENOT PARK (City-Cwsed) 10980
HE CRICHIN oRpeY aaneacy | o ] r_1s LE-C ) 1ot 30,
OT PARK™ 10980 YD
b CKECHER DAY aan 1 1 s 210871 &
STUANT PARK s
WELCONNETT BLVD GARRACE | 1 [ 11 __nm 18
KING PARK
300 HECKBCHER L] L] i 90 T3 |
" GUTKYARD PARK & POOL 437
JTREST W \ 4 T 8 sa50 e
L IUSTINA RDAD PAAK o
U AOAD 1 . [ [Ty _mn
3{KOOKER PARK
207 MRS ST GARRACE | v s 14 17990 T
{LAKE LUCINA PARK sz
g RRLL AOAD 1 [} T | %0 i






TEA AENTAL & GARBAOE COLLECTION SERVICES

ADVANCED DISPOSAL SERNICES
- WASTE PRO OF FLORIDA INC JACKSORVILLE, INC
A%l0 AKE FRETWELL (CECHL FIELD AREA]
13723 L §7 OARBACE 1320 19180
48|LANIE ROAD PARKIFL YING FIELD
RO CARBAGE 13880 112
4110 FRANKLIN STREET GARBACE 80 5.8
AS|LONME MILLER PARR Tomm
PRICE ROAD ODARBAGE 25050 142.28
L]
MALUISON PARK 431 DAY AVE GARBAGE 730 153,74
0 |MANDARIN PARK urmn
MANDARIN ROAD CARBACE 1D 1130 |
B [MAXVILLE PARK 15083
VANA AVE GARBAGE 17380 TLIZ
Q AYPORT BOAT RAMP 370
STREET 11330 10130
£3 |MCOATS CREEK PARK [LEW
BAANTLEY) 8233 1HSTH ST w 12980 T8I
$4 |NEW WORLD [CECIL FIELD ARER)
5213 NEW WORLD AD CARBAGE [1e %] 101.50
55 |[NORMANDY PARK 12h
¥ ROAD GARBAGE 129,50 1612
54 [NORUANDY PARK SPOATS COMPLEX
1 MORMANDY RO (GARBAGE 139.80 1892
o EANWAY PARK
£2218 JACO AVENUR O ARBAGE 124.00 ™.
(1] UA COMMUMTY CLUS PARK &200
D MINOLEBURG RO IGARBAGE V29 B0 .12
50 [PALMETTO LEAVES RECIONAL PARK
D |GARBAGE 129.80 T8.12
80 [PARKS MAINTENANCE BUILDING 928
STRENT [GARBARE L] .49
61 [PATTON PARK 2%
MODGES BLYD BASE 17980 14.12
€2 |[PINE FORESY PARK 900
CARBACE ie® ] 161
11800
17880 . 5H]
M40
CARSACE 17329 101.50
GARBAGE 12900 70.12
e
GARBAGE 1120 10130
[ -]
GARBAGE 113.50 i






l:mulmmm

WASTE PAO OF FLOADA ING Ay ‘"ﬁ:m‘“fg‘"ca
e PUPER
cascaemon | | TYRE LWEEK | WOWTHLY COST MONTHLY COBT
E PARK a0
[ROMCETTE LAKE ROAD t 11890 14.12
MATEO LITTLE LEAGUE 1184
s Q4D v s 17980 ez
|sinsono sormson pARK
3730 MONCAIEF ROAC canpsc 1 s a0 1534
LNGLETON PARK oo |
RICHARESON BOAD 1 s 12090 iz
RISTER CREEW/IOE CARLUCC! PARK
10 MCHENHA DRIVE QARBAGE (O [ s 7802
50 06 ESTATES PARK 8037
LLUPTER CIRTL QARBACE L) 3 179.00 T893
SUNNY ACRES PARK
8474 FT. CAROLINE RE oanmAE 3 s 3080 reey
OMAS JEFFERSON PARK
90 M JACKSOM AVERS OARMAGE = 3 -7t i3
ORIA PARK 100
ericHT: w [T [ - e ___san
WESCORNETY PARK s0as
L ovE L (o ey 1y
WESTRIOZ REGIOHAL PARKTILLIG
To00
| CANBAQE U 1 9.0 JE3¢
' 3 13090 a2
DARBAQE LI j21.%0 et
t kY 119.90 b SER
| GARBADE | 1 L 1395 L AEY
4 ' 3 .0 .60






DUMPETER RENTAL & QARDAGE COLLECTION SERVICES

LES WIRA UBRARY a7
100ed STRERT

G LIBRARY
2304 N ITRTLE AVENU

(IO LBRARY
1638 QUM AVEML

e LT

MAXVILLE BLYD

HURRAY HILL LIBRARY
%18 8. EDGEWOOD AVE

ORTHWEST LIBRARY
GEWOOD AVE

ABLO CREEX
3288 BEACH BLVD

SOUTHEART LIBRARY
DEEAWOOD BLVD

LMYERSITY PARK
2438 RS/ L]

WEST REGIOMAL
i CHAFFEE ROAD §

T PR

i R}
TARDAGE %0801 153,34 |

A UBRARY 203
4001 $31.48

H AMD BRANCH LIBRARY 23130
A 130.00 T3
BRANCH LIBRARY 8378

i7me0ls hi 8t
12980 |3 LA H
f3n80 |3 .13
te k-1 F) 101.50

SOUARE BRANCH LIBRARY
G DUARE BLVD si9sa s 30448
.5 ) LSH
1120 ¥o1.80
= L1 a0
$iv0 |3 20448
$1060 |3 E e )
uew|s 7812

OW BRANCH LIBRARY

' iese| s 7RI
LE-LE QY L1300






DUNPATER RENTAL A GARBAGE COLLECTION SEAVICES

ch AVENUE

U el L
£ & RESCUE NO. 30-

FIAE & AESCUE NO, 31

LMAN O

(HANES BTREET

sas |

% o sl Ll

[ 1 3 = BN
L | 2 b o e
I‘ 7830 | Lt






RENTAL & GARBAGH COLLECTION SERVICES

TveRE "} Y COST
ARUNGTON SENIOA CENTER 1078
ROGERD ROAD GARBAGE _ 152.24
BENMIE PURLONG DEACHES 261 8.
QARBAGE 120.90 78.12
CANBACH 250.00 152.24
CARBAGE 12090 78.12
CARBACE 640 202.99
GARBACE 129.60 78.12
CARBACE 17330 101.50
7 |43 JOHNION SENOR CENTER 1112
JACKSCH AVE GARBAGE 259 60 182.24
8 |/ FORTUNA SENICR CENTER 1178
MCCOAMICK ROAD CARBAGE 129.90 78.12
— i Lk
. LEE CENTER
5130 PERAY STREET GARBAGE 259.80 152.24
— —— = Lot
10 'WILEY SENICR CENTEA 8710
WILEY RDAD GARBAGE 255 80 153.24
e, -
11 [LEGENDS CENTER 1130 R
SOUTEL CRIVE GARBAGE 17320 101.50
t3 [LEROY CLEMUONS $H CENTER S
LIACKSCHN AVE CARBAGE 129.50 78.12
SANDERS CENTEA s
4 GARBACE 17999 8.1,
OLN VILLA SENIOR CENTER Tosa
KINGS ACAD CARBAGE 1329 104.80
15 [|LONGBAANCH SEMOR CENTER 110
¥ AANKLIN STREET GARBAGE 5550 578
16 [LOLTS DINAM SENIOR CENTER 1508
FLAD 129 80 813
12890 78.13
12990 .12
1950 78.92
11960 0489
MAXVALE SEMCOR CENTER 15088
121.90 7813
MONCRIEF SEMOR CENTER 5713
TEELER AVE ek ] _IEL3d |
1c% . ] $91.59
129.90 7613
17990 78.12
1e.m 185228 )
_ ax 19168
a3
1450 awrm











I STREE]

1

DUMPSTER REINTAL A GARBAGE COLLECTION SERVICES CF#: O & 0&"‘
«V‘ip’. é\%
& e
b
T T T m— s e gt T g
O, PAI PER
CANS ICANSUE| WiEX | MoTIYCosY 0 |
RIGHT-0F-WAY & GROUNDS 2630 W
3 [ 2 3 A9 50 30449
PIGHT-OF -WAY & OROUNDS 2018
R HOM 1 L} 2 ] 25080 LL*E7Y
HT-OF-WAY & GROUNDS 4TqT
ROAS 1 1 1 3 i 10140
CHT-QF-WAY & OROUNDS 80¢ ST,
S BLUFE RO N ' 3 m® 02
\ 1 129.90 713

il






TEA RENTAL & GARBACE COLLECTION SERVICES

gl

COMMUNICATIONS DEFT
STREET

1w

DUVAL COUNTY HEALTH OEPT. 51§

AL COUNTY HEALTH OEFT.
MAINTENANCE WAREHOUSE 3821

2 {Loched
Oumpsiar
Al

DUVAL COUNTY HEALTH DEPT
NUTRITIONIR MU NZA

B ﬂ: Bk

B,

DUVAL COUNTY HEALTH DEFT
WESCONNETT CUNIC w7
L STREET

i 8]

s

DUVAL COUNTY HEALTH DEPT WEST
AX CLIMC 120 KINGS

MOSQUITO CONTROL m
POAT RDAD

Pk

PARIING GARAGE Bt
WA

BURPLUS PROPERTY YARD 109
MEDUFF AVENU

VICTIM SERVICES
10TH &

139.00

EEE

8570

1.1






TER AENTAL & QARBAGE COLLECTION SEAVICER

7]
—
mu
| SA
! MU, CORREGTIONAL FACILITY 451
THE ALET 3 e
2 BTRIAN FACILITY
i 3 4
3 BUBSTATION 838
OuUNN L ]
& MONTGOMERY CORRECTIONAL
CENTER (Chy-Ovwenec) o avd
ROAD 1 1 1 A AL ¢ 3
s |WONTGOMERY CORRECTIONAL
CENTER 6777 LANNEE RD (FIING
GAR| 1 ] L1 a [} m
& |POLICE MEMORAL BURDING 801 E.
2 | ] 1217 84
T |PRE-TMIAL DETENTION (RENTAL) 500
t [ 2631 3348
3 |SHERIFF BULONG s
8 1 [ ) 01
8 |SHERIFF BUILDING ™m
1 3 5108 _d0as8 )
-] BULDHQ
m A DEAIVE 1 3 280 sars
" BUILDMHG 1
Lo AGE 1 . 1 M [°8) )
1 BULDHG s
ON 1 4 3 M0 8078
11 [SHEAF PROPERTY ROOM
s s T ] 34040 mw
W [SHERIFFCAMG FIELD 1
ST BLLFF 1 4 1 i 2] 073
13 |suPEmion 2T, .REC
1924 1 L Ll L ] 04.00 m
1 |VEWCLE wAREHOUSE
1087. STREET t & | 5 M o7y
2 TOTAL LY T 050280 13973
GROUPS 1-8 GRAND TUTAL MONTHL' § 67,834,912 34,584.48






DUMPETER RENTAL & GARSAGE COLLECTION SERVICES

&

S )
Dl S
& <
O, PRIPER
et  cain x |  emwascost |
' |ouvaL COUNTY HEALTH DERT, 124 |CONSTDEMD/ As
Fl. 18T STARET pEans [ bovyo |wesoeo |3 Moy 153,04 |
1 im0 PRE TACTICAL SUPPORT 383 | As
! s e
? Lo proveRTY AOOM as
1 b s T 1w
* |30 srec centen 14 [CONTTIDEMOS as
'R STR 30. EceD |3 Ty 19430
* |50 mONTGOMERY CORR CTR&TT [coNTOEMOY a3
ROAD u INEEDED 3 10 190.90
s BUILDING MAINTENANCE oERCY
ARD. $54 W 44TH STREET ¢ o s asa00 10850
7 PROPERTY YARD 1008 DEN
AVENUR \ 1 100 204.78






DUMPSTER RENTAL & OARBAGE COLLECTION SERVICES édp o &
qﬂp » & ‘gf'
oF '9.\6‘ d’? &
SCa04-20 ,g’*ﬁ" I
EM
|
Cu YARD PER WEEK 3 3200 |8 490
1
Y YaRo 3 L 31 8
3
uP 3 ® 5 140.80
- =S o= g = pﬂ-ﬁ-ﬁ—_ﬁw?@q
4
€U YARD C oyR 1 Pi K [ [7%:1
1 ]
a A PICHED LR 3 7 PER WEEK ) w00l 10160 |
]
a ML0 UP 3 3 23000 {8 16239
r
4CU YARD CONTAIMER PICKED UP 4 TRIES PEAWREK 1 satools mm
A CU YARD A PICKED UP § TIME P L9 [ 1.00 | 4 251.78
L}
8 CU YAAD CONTAMER PICKED UP 1 TIME P K 3 12000 (3 . 1]
n
& CU YARD UR 2 TIIES PER WEER [y 23008 16234 |
"
[} PICKED UP 3 A WEEK 3 00| 3 - ]
12
scyy. LY} L] sT7.00 | 9 e |
13
scyvy urs 3 20013 38060
1]
8 Gl YARD CONT. 0 UP ¢ TIMES PER WEEX ) | 988003 43872
"
8 CU YARD CONT. 7 TS PER WEEK 1.011.00
"
§ CU YARD CONTANER 1 TG K 3 18300 161.55
L1
OME 8 CU YARD CONT, A 2 TIMES PEA WEER 3 00| Y 2300
"
O] 8 CU YARD CONTANER PICKED UP 3 TIMES PER WEEK ) Hreals 304.30
”
s D UP 4 TIMES PER WEEK £ TT0.00 | § _408.00 |
o
¥ ANER urs { . k] Dowois e
n
| £ < _Smom
n
& CU) YARD CONT, uB 7 R WEEK
: FOR AN
n
K L YARD CONT s amis 4084
n
PCK UP FOR A 4 €U YARD CONT, 3 96003 5388
F
PICK UP POA A 8 CU YARD COMNTANER s 126003 $a38
n
PICK UP FOR A B ClJ YARD LA 3 130018 1]






AENTAL & GARGADE COLLECTION SERVICES oedp 0 o oF
*bw #‘* d‘ﬁ
P &
oLL LOCATIONS AND ADDITIONAL UNITS U
pac- ", PAIPER
W1 3 1, 1]
¥, ROLL 3 o ¥
0 vaR 1 1 20478
ARD 5 _l = _m.
'O E
K up Y L ' = Y
PICK P FOR 30 YARD RCLL OFF MEW/CDH s 1 a0
ur Vi oFF 3 34t 1 0478
Lo A 45700 | 8 E=.1:]
S s MO
MOTSTATED ___MoTSTATED
DELIVERY DA 30 BUSHELS DAYS 4 BUSNESS DAYE
INSURANCE AFFADAVIT:]  INSURANCE LETTEN PROVIORD ves
; m&mﬂt v s
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ADOENDUME{1, 2 }: YE _res






BID # SC-02
TERMS AND CONDITIONS
DUMPSTER RENTAL AND GARAGE COLLECTION SERVICES

SCOPE

The City of Jacksonville’s Public Buildings Division is currently accepting bids to obtain a source of
supply for the item(s) / service(s) as outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of this bid
invitation is to obtain information about your firm and its ability to provide these item(s) / service(s) and
to obtain pricing commitments for Dumpster Rental and Garage Collection Services as listed in the
bid documents.

AWARD
Award will be ALL OR NONE to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder(s). Bidders must bid on all

items to be considered for award. The City reserves the right to reject any or all bids. ALL awards are
subject to the availability of funds.

TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this agreement will be October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020 with four (4) one (1)
year renewal options. Renewal Options may be exercised at the discretion of the City based on supplier
performance and adherence to the terms and condition set forth in the bid documents.

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

Bidders should submit or comply with the following requirements; failure to submit any of these
requirements may be grounds for rejection:

a. Vendor shall provide proof of applicable local business license.

b. Bidders shall provide a copy of all necessary State, County and Local licenses/permits as required by
law to operate the requisite business.

¢. Bidders must have been in business not less than three (3) consecutive years (prior to bid opening)
performing similar work with successful experience in comparable services.

d. Bidders must have an operating office within Duval County, FL and have had same in piace fora
minimum of twelve (12) consecutive months prior to bid opening date.

PRE-BID CONFERENCE
There is not a pre-bid meeting scheduled for this bid.

STATE CONTRACTS

The City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other
governmental agencies for item(s)/service(s) covered under this bid. The city reserves the right to cancel
this contract in whole or in part for such item(s)/service(s).

20





BID # SC-0204-20
SPECIFICATIONS

DUMPSTER RENTAL AND GARBAGE COLLECTION SERVICES

SCOPE '

The City of Jacksonville, Public Works Department/Public Buildings Division is seeking prospective bidders
for Dumpster Rental and Garbage Collection Services, which include dumpster/compactor rental, pick-up,
transport, and dumping of all garbage dumpsters/compactors for various City of Jacksonville locations. The
Vendor shall provide all dumpsters/compactors, permits, labor, fuel, fuel surcharges, franchise fees, tools,
equipment, installation and material necessary for the operation of these services as specified herein. Garbage
will consist of Municipal Solid Waste and Construction & Demolition Debris.

COMMENCEMENT/TRANSITION OF SERVICES

Upon award, if to a Vendor other than the current service provider, the new Vendor shall coordinate with the
current Vendor to ensure a smooth transition of services along with the removal/replacement of
dumpsters/compactors so as not to create a hardship for the City. This includes the removal/replacement of
the three (3) rented compactors and their associated power stations located at: A) Duval County
Courthouse; B) Ed Ball Building and C) Pre-Trial Detention Facility. Such coordination shall be
accomplished within 30-days of receipt of award, and an itemized notification of completed sites shall be
forwarded to Public Buildings in writing by the new Vendor. The awarded Vendor of this bid shall be
responsible for all charges incurred from previous Vendor if the transition is not complete within the 30-
day period. Upon completion or termination of this bid agreement, the awarded Vendor agrees to hold current
prices during the transition period.

FRONT LOAD DUMPSTERS / ROLL OFF’S / COMPACTORS

Unless otherwise described in the bid documents, garbage dumpsters are to be of the Front Load Dumpster type
and are to have a minimum capacity as specified per individual location. The primary size of dumpsters are to
be approximately four (4), six (6), and eight (8) cubic yards. If these sizes are not of the standard size used by
the bidder, bidder will state the sizes they utilize that closely approximates to the sizes specified. The use
of the name Front Load Dumpster does not limit the equipment to a specific manufacturer or design, but is
instead used to establish the type of equipment required. All dumpsters shall be delivered and maintained in
presentable condition. All Front Load dumpsters will have lids. Dumpsters/Roll Offs/Compactors requiring
repair or replacement as a result of vandalism, normal wear and tear, mechanical failure, maintenance or
cleaning/sanitizing will be the Vendor’s responsibility at no cost to the City.

Temporary Roll Off dumpsters will be required from time to time at various locations. Upon pickup, the
contents shall be arranged and properly covered for transport.

Permanent Roll Off dumpsters will be kept on site at various City locations (as designated in the bid form) for
as needed pick-up, emptying and return. Upon pickup, the contents shall be arranged and properly covered for
transport. :

Bid includes some City-owned equipment (compactors, dumpsters) that shall be picked up, transported, emptied
and returned to their original location.

DUMPSTERS WITHIN OR BEHIND STRUCTURES/GATES/FENCES
Some dumpsters will be located within structures or behind a gate or fence and may require some additional
effort to access, empty and return. Where required, drivers are to move the dumpsters to the truck, empty the

23






SUBJECT: ACQUISITION, CATALOGING AND PROCESSING OF LIBRARY MATERIALS
BID #: ESC-0603-13 OPEN DATE: 9/18/13

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SERVICE CONTRACT - THREE (3) YEARS FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH ONE (1) THREE (3) YEAR RENEWAL OPTION

AGENCY: LIBRARY

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE HIGHEST SCORING RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER BASE ON THE
ESTABLISHED SELECTION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (18) NUMBER RECEIVED: (6) OTHER: (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to increase the award with Midwest Tapes by $200,000.00 for the period ending November 30, 2019.
Total revised estimated annual expenditure amount is $3,559,652.00, for an expenditure amount not to exceed $19,078,381.00.

DVD's, Music Materials
Midwest Tapes - $983,000.00, not to exceed $3,488,396.00

Expenditure unchanged for the vendors below:

Primary Vendors:

Print & Spoken Materials

Baker & Taylor - $1,850,707.00, not to exceed $12,883,314.00

E-Books
Overdrive, Inc. - $723,945.00, not to exceed $2,663,171.00

International Language Materials
Multicultural Books & Videos - $2,000.00, not to exceed $43,500.00

Funding Source: PLJX011MBBS-06601 - To be executed by formal contract amendment through the Office of General Counsel

Attachments: Reco dation Memo and Previous Awards
@NALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

Annette Burney GRE@ORY PEASE, CHIEF
PRQLUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Chuck McNeil, Assistant Director, Jacksonville Public Library

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






pustic Lisrary  Start Here. Go Anywhere.

= = = = e = |

F g 1 Tn e

=1

19 |52
Memorandum Eromurenant Division

]

To:  Gregory Pease, Chief of Procurement Division

- Mt&
From: Chuck McNeil, Asst. Director, Finance & AdminisQa'tive Services

Date: August 6, 2019

Re: ESC-0603-13 — JACKSONVILLE PUBLIC LIBRARY MATERIALS - Request to
Increase Not to Exceed Amount by $200,000

Bid #ESC-0603-13 was awarded to four (4) different vendors in the form of four encumbrance
contracts that execute the RFP, and was updated for estimated Fiscal Year 2019 expenditures
in October 2018.

The Public Library is requesting an adjustment of $200,000 to the contract for Midwest Tape,
LLC in order to increase funding and encumber funds from index code PLJX011MBBS, sub-
object 06601. This request is made to encumber remaining FY 19 funds.

Currently, TD19-489 for $322,940 is scheduled for review and potential approval by MBRC on
Monday, May 12, 2019. These funds will be reallocated to purchase needed library materials
along with other operational needs of the library.

This request was coordinated with the Budget Office and Accounting Division, along with
providing information to the CFO and Deputy CAQ.

Please see the attached worksheet showing the updated distribution of encumbrances that are
being requested.

For Midwest Tape LLC: (Contract 9946)
Request for Midwest Tape, LLC that an additional $200,000 be added to be encumbered for FY

18-19. The new not-to-exceed amount will be $3,488,396 for time period FY 2013-2019. The
funds will be encumbered from index code PLJX011MBBS, sub-object 06601.





For Overdrive, Inc.: (Contract 9945) - No changes are being requested for this contract.
For Baker and Taylor: (Contract 8585-03) - No changes are being requested for this contract.

Multicultural Books & Videos: (Contract 9959) - No changes are being requested for this
contract.

If you have questions or need further assistance, | can be reached at 630-1171.

Thank you for your consideration.





SUéJECT: ACQUISITION, CATALOGING AND PROCESSING OF LIBRARY MATERIALS
BID #: ESC-0603-13 OPEN DATE: 8/18/13

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SERVICE CONTRACT - THREE (3) YEARS FROM DATE OF AWARD WIiTH ONE (1) THREE (3) YEAR RENEWAL OPTION

AGENCY: LIBRARY

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE HIGHEST SCORING RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER BASE ON THE ESTABLISHED
SELECTION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (18) NUMBER RECEIVED: (6)  OTHER: (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIQNS:
Recommend approval to amend the award with the conlractors listed below lo add funding lor the third and final year of the renewal period

ending Novamber 30, 2019. Total revised estimated annual expenditure amount is $3,359,652.00, for an expendilure amount not o exceed
$18,878,381.00.

Primary Vendors:
Print & Spoken Malerials
Baker & Taylar — §1,850,707.00, not to exceed $12,883,314.00

DVD's, Music Malerials
Midwest Tapas - $783,000.00, nol lo exceed $3,288,396.00

E-Books
Overdrive, Inc. - $723,945 00, not to exceed $2,663,171.00

intzrnational Language Malerlals
Multicultural Books & Videos - $2,000.00, not to excead $43,500.00

Funding lor this award lo be encumbered by the following accounts and lo be exascuted by lormal contract amendmant(s) through the Cffice of
General Counsel:  PLJX011MBBS-06601 (§2,867,348.00), PLUX1F8GTSV-04904-PLJ011-18 {$478,000.00) and PLJX011LEAP-06601
($14,304.00)

Atlachmenls: emo and Previous Awards

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

CONCURRENCE BY: Tim Rogers, Direclor, J ville lic Lib

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS msmpaovma_'d pate: __{f / o / 15

4 OTHER:
W=

N OF AWARDI A DATE r ’Q;] (@
,/Ymsu p EI B;k DISAPPROVED /
OTHER ‘ A ;

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION
Sam E. Mousa

Chief Administrative Officer
For: Muyor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:
Executive Order No. 2015-05






SUBJECT: ACQUISITION, CATALOGING AND PROCESSING OF LIBRARY MATERIALS
BID #: ESC-0603-13 OPEN DATE: 9/1813

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SERVICE CONTRACT - THREE (3) YEARS FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH ONE (1) THREE (3) YEAR RENEWAL OPTION

AGENCY: LIBRARY

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE HIGHEST SCORING RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER BASE ON THE
ESTABLISHED SELECTION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (18) NUMBER RECEIVED: (5) OTHER: (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend epproval lo amend the award with tha conlraclors listed below o add funding for the second year of tha 3-yzar renewal pariod

ending Movamber 30, 2018. Total revised eslimated annual expendilura ameun! is 53,246,250.00, for an expenditura amouni not (o exceed
$15,518,725.00.

Primary Vandors:

Print & Spoken Malerials

Baker & Taylor — $2,125,611.00, not to exceed $11,032,607.00
Conlract #8585-03

DVD's, Music Materlals
Midwes! Tapes - 5579,555.00, nol lo exceed 52,505,396.00
Coniract #3946

E-Books

Overdrlve, inc. - $537,084.00, nol 1o exceed $1,939,226.00
Contracl #9345

International Languaga Malenials
Mullicullural Baoks & Vidaos - 54,000.00, nal lo exceed $41,500.00
Contract #3959

Funding for thls award to be encumbeared by tha following accounts and to be exaculed by lormal contracl amandmeni(s) thraugh tha Ollica ol

General Counsel: PLIX011MBBS-05601 (§3,078,917.28), PLIX1F8GTSV-04904-PLJI011-17($153,028.72) and PLIX011LEAP-06601
{514,304.00)

CONCURRENCE BY: Jenniler Giltrop, Intarim Director, Jacksonville Public Library
{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
MEMBERS APPROVING __ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _@ pATe: {0 /&, j 17

OTHER:

- /[
ACTJON OF ngﬁWam DATE D/ ?_Mf;/ f\
ANKHOVED DISAPPROVED / I

' Sam E. Mousa
OTHER ! AV 4

| Chiefl Administrative Officer
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATIO%M/ .

For: Mayar Lenny Curry

= Under Aulhorily ol.
Execulive Order No. 2015-05






SUBJECT: ACQUISITION, CATALOGING AND PRDCESSING OF LIBRARY MATERIALS
BID #: ESC-0603-13 OPEN DATE: 9Nh#/13
MVES 0 PROPOSAL EVALUATION MITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SERVICE CONTRACT ~ THREE (3) YEARS FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH ONE (1) THREE (3) YEAR RENEWAL OPTION

AGENCY: LIBRARY

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE HIGHEST SCORING RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER BASE ON THE
ESTABLISHED SELECTION CRITEHIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (18) NUMBER RECEIVED: (5) OTHER:(0)

UMMARY OF Bi ECOMMENDED AC i
Aacommend approval lo Incraase the award with Baker and Taylor {Contraci 8585-03) in 1he amount of $34,490.00. The perdormance poricd
remains December 1, 2016 through Novembaer 30, 2019. Tolal revisad estimalad annual expanditure in the amount ol $3,118,846.00, lor &
tolal not o excead expenditura amounl of $§12,272,479.00.

Primary Vendors:

Print & Spoken Malerals

Buker & Taylor - Increase by $34,498.00, not ta excoad 58,906,936.00
Contracl #8585-03

Funding for the vendors below wiil remaln unchangod,
DVD's, Music Materials

Midwes! Tapes - 545,401.00, nol lo excaad §1,925,841.00
Conlracl #9348

E-Books

Qverdiive, Inc. - $415,370.00, not lo exceed 51,402,142.00
Contract #8945

Intarnalionsl Languags Materials

Multicultura! Books & Vidsos - $7,500.00, nol lo exceed $37,500.00
Contract #5359

Funding lor this award lo bs encumberad by PLIX011MBBS-06601 (334,498,00) and to be axscutad by farmal contract amandmenl lhrough
lhe Office of General Caungel.

Alachmants mandation Mamo; Previous Awards
M\ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
STEVEN BUBAKOWSKI

ENCE BY: Gubbin, Diregior, Jae

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS su'aae'c‘r TO LAWFULLY APPAGPRIATED FUNDS)
AGTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _S__  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _& _  DATE: MZ‘?/ 17

Al ‘H OTHER:
Apy=
/'
—
AcTioN o AwARdING AUTHORITY DATE CZJ 3] 17
{\}.‘L«- SamE. Mousa
FPPAOVED _ ________  DISAPPROVED Chief Admislralive Officer
For; Mayor Lenny Curry

CTHER .. - &

N — e under Authority of: o
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ' : _JExmuliod Files Fio; 40





SUBJECT: ACQUISITION, CATALOGING AND PROCESSING OF LIBRARY MATERIALS

810 #: ESC-0803-12 OPEN DATE: 9/1B8/12
CoMP VE PRQPOSAL EVA 10N

KIHD AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SERVICE CONTRACT -~ THREE (3) YEARS FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH ONE (1) THREE (3) YEAR RENEWAL OPTION

AGENCY: LIBRARY

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE HIGHEST SCORING RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER BASE ON THE
ESTABLUISHED SELECTION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (18) NUMBER AECEIVED: (8) OTHER:{0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS

Recommand epproval lo utifiza the one (1) threa (3} ynl: renewal opiion wilh Ihe conltaclors below lor tha paricd of December 1, 2018

Hirough Novamber 30, 2019, Taetal ravised estimaled arnual expendilura In tha amaunt o} 53,084,348.00, for a toal nal 1o excaed expandilure
amoun] of $12,237,981.00.

Primary Venders:
Prinl B Spoken Matarlals

Baker & Teylor - 52,116,077.00, nol lo excead S8,872,458.00
Caonirae] ¥8585-03

DVD's, Music Matedals
Midwesl Tapas -545,401.00, nct i axcead 53,925.841.00
Conlraci #5946

E-Books

Oveardrive, Inc. - S415,370.00, nol 1o excesd $1,402,142.00
Coniraci #3945

Intemalional Languags Malardals

Mudliculiura) Bocks & Videos - §7,500.00, nol o eaceed 537,500.00
Conlrac) #3959

Funding for Ihis award o ba encumbered by the iollowing aceounis and lo ba esaculad by lormal conlsact amendmant(s) through the Ofiice o!
Ganaral Counsel: PLIX011MBBS-058601 {$2,312.450.00}, PLIX1FEGTSVD4504-PLIGY 1-15 ($745,881 G0}, PLIXE49TABT-04804-TRPLOY
{57.000.00) and PLJXQ19LEAPISED) (519.217.00)

Allachmanis: Racommendation Memo, Vendor Lellars and Pravioua Awards W %'/l/_
ALYST: : RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED o
ANNETTE EY

GRE PEASE/GRIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION
CONGURRENCE BY: Parbara in, Direciar, Jacksonvills Public

{ALC AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFLLLY APPROFRIATED FUNDS)
AGTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
MEMBERS APPROVING _O_  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _@ DATE: {OZ' 07/ L6

OTHER;
SamE Mnusa e
Chirl Actnausy qlive Officer
Fer. Mavor Ly Yy Curry
Unlzr suthony of,
; E Z-_'cum.-e Osuer Mo 2015-p5
ACTION OF AWARDING' AUTHORITY _ L JED

OVED ¥ DISAPPROVED
OTHER 2 _d.a

e
SIGNATURE OF Aumemm'non\_\_\ , M./ LU \\ji.Uﬂﬂ\ /.






SUBJECT: ACQUISITION, CATALOGING AND PROCESSING OF LIBRARY MATERIALS
ain »: ESC-0603-13 OPEMN DATE: 911813

L v a PROP L EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SERVICE CONTRACT - THREE (3) YEARS FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH ONE (1) THREE (3} YEAR RENEWAL OPTION

AGENCY: LIBRARY

BASIS OF AWAAD: ALL DR NONE TO THE HIGHEST SCORING RESPONSIVE, HESPONSIBLE BIDDER BASE ONTHE
ESTABLISHED SELECTION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIOS INVITED: (18) NUMBER RECEIVED: {6)  OTHER: (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Rscommend approval lo Incranse the award with Baker & Tayior Intho amount of $27,140.00 lor (ha Inlilal porlod ending Novembar 30, 2016.
Total rgvisad oslimated annunl axpendiiure in tha amount ol $2.707,534 .00, lor & Iatal nol jo exceed 2apandilure amound of §2,153,632.00,

Piimary Vondors:
Prinl & Spaken Malada's

Bakyr & Teylor - Incroase by 527,140.00, not lo oxceed 56,756,472 1.00
Cantract #8535-03

Funding for the vandars balew witl camaln unchanged:
DVD's, Music Matzrials

Midwest Tapas — nol {0 excead 51,250,440.00

Conlrged 39346

E-Books
Ovondrive, Ine. ~ nal fo exze2d $986,772.00
Conlragt ¥5845

Inamallonat Language Malarials
Mudtleuhtial Books & Videes - nol 1o exzead 530,0600.00
Conlrat #5359

Funding lor this sward fo ba sncumbered by Lha lallawlag accounts and lo be execuled by larmal coniracl nmendmant(s) 43 thriough the QOfice
¢l Ganaral Counsal;  PLIXIFBGTSV.D4S04 PLID1T-15

Allachmanls~“RAacy n Memo angd Fravicus Awaids
NALYST: AESPECTFULLY SUBM!TTED
ANNEIE BURNEY se CH EF
FHOG FI DIvIS'aN
CONCURAENCE BY: ln, 1or, J P

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRMTED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMSERS APPROVING 5 . MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _@ OATE: _&éLf_é
» .

OTHER:

WN OF AWARDING AUTHURITY DATE 3
PROVED DISAPPROVED C uclfkdmmn Irabve Dliicer
For. bizyue et Cuery
OTHER ~ 3 g1

—Ltnelap Asels ity 0l
Exuzutire Oirdia Lo 201505

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION L





SUBJECT: ACQUISITION, CATALOGING AND PROCESSING OF LIBRARY MATERIALS

BiD &: EEC-08031) OPEN DATE: enana

PETIMVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMTT
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SERVICE CONTRACT - THREE |3) YEARS FAOM DATE OF AWARD WITH ONE (1] THRZE (3} YEAR RENEWAL OPTION

AGENCY: LIBRARY

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NOME TO THE HIGHEST SCORING RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER BASE DN THE
ESTABLISHED SELECTION CRITERIA

HUMEER OF BIDS INVITED: (18] NUMBER RECEWED: (5)  OTHER:(0)

SUMMARY QF BIDS AND EECMEHEHQE_D': ACTIONS:
Reccrmmand appiaval lo decmaio [ho, award with Beher & Taylor In tha amount of 533,085.00 or thas mifiz! pedod ending Navombar 30, 2008,
Tota) rovised estanaled annun! sapandlivm In the emounl ol 52,680,384.00, for a Lokl nol (e gxzesd ampeadiiums amouni ol 59,125,453.00.

Pimsary Vandors:
Prinl & Spokan Malasats

Zakar B Taylor - decrassa by 593,005.00, nat 1o nyceed 56,722,281.00
Cenlract 1B58E-D3

Funding lor tha vanders balow wili r2mala unchangsd:
DVI¥'s, Musis Malartals

Midwes Tapes - niot lo pacezd 51,320 440,00

Caonlrat] 185

E-Bocks
Ovenlive, lng. ~nol 1o eazsad $338,772.060
Conlract #5945

Inlamational Language Malsilals

Multicultural Books & Vidaes - net lo exceqd $30,000 00
Cenlac 73950

Funding tar iri award la ho encumbared by Iha [miowing accownls and [0 be easculed by lommal centracd amendmant|sj #3 through the Difce
of Genaral Coungals  PLIXIFBGTSV-045048 PLIDIT-15- {-540,600.00) FLIXDISLEAP.OSED1 « 8651400

Allechmanls
UYER:

wengifapdallon Memo ond Provious Avais

RESPECTFULLY SUSMITTED :
NETTE BURNEY GRedoRy E. CHIEF

PADEUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURREMNCE BY: heet ; ' 1

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS GUBJECT TO LAWRULLY APPRGPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GSPEC COMMITTEE ON AECUOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

mEnsens asproving T wemeerspisarrrovie () oare_ HTrll

OTHER

-t b cm——

SamE. lcusa

Chuel Adinimsialive Officer
For Mayot Lenny Cury
Under Authee Iy of

Execulive Oider No. 2015-05

Vd :
a;mu OF AWARDING AUFAORITY nm_w_f&__
Werroveo DISAPPROVED

OTHEAR L) =
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION 3444

\\





SUBLECT: ACOUISITION, CATALOGING AND PROCESSING OF UBRARY MATERIALS

BID §; ESC-OB03-12 OPEN DATE: 21813

v n L B
KRR AND BASIS OF CONTRAET:
SERVICE CONTRAGT ~THREE (3] YEAAS FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH OMNE (1) THREE (3) YEAR ASNEWAL OFTION

AGEHCY: LIBHARY

BAZIS DF AWARD: ALL OR NOHE 1O THE HIGHEST SCORING RESPONBIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER BASE OH THE
ESTABLISHED BELECTION CRUTERIA

FUMBER OF B3 INVITED: {18} HUMBER RECEWED: {3)  OTHER: (o)

A4 AN A

SURIARY OF BIDS AND RECGHAMENOED ACTIDHS:
Aaccmmend eppmval lo amead ihe evwsrd wih Iha vendora itad ba ar the Intile) pared snding Movamber 20, 2018, Teold ravised
wetimated anrutel grpondibies b the ameun) of B2THEHHR0; lora | ol 1o exseed espanciit=o In the amcuent of $9,159,573.00.

G e 42,753, 430,00
Prrd 8 Spchinn Maladals
Baknr & Taylne - decrsage by §30,000,00, aat Lo sacend 58,782,367,00
Contm:! JEGESDD

DVT'a, Musiz Malarols
Kidwes) Tapon = decreasa by 520,000.00, nal to e coed 51,380,840.00
Conlract kg48
E-Bocka
Ovarddva, inc., - tazranss by £30,000.00, nol fo axzzed E988,772.00
Canirael F9045
Funding lor Iis vender wil) remalp unchanged:
emalianal tarals

Int 5
Myictteral m:: £-$7.500.00, nol (0 arad $30,000.00
Conlmact 83958 2

Funding (er this mward 1o ba encumbhened by B [ciowinp ac2ounis and to bo s1scyisd by foomal sondrael eraandment(s) 73 trough tha Ot
c] Garsnal Counsal:  PLIXIFBGTSV-04504 PLIO11-15 ($40,000.00), PLIXB48TRABT-04804 TAFLAL [$70,000.00)

Mema and Pravicus Awsrls
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITED

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TD LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ASOVE

MEMOERS APFROVING D MEMBERS DISAPPROVING pare__03/a3 /16
¢ oTHER,

) L
ACTION OF AWARGING KUTHORITY DATE 41627/ (&
f ":Pﬁaoven DISAPFRGYZD i §:’" T
iel Adminisimilve Officer
OTHER B o/ al . For: Mayor Lenny Cusry

v, YmdzrAulhoniy of;
SIGHATURE OF AUTHEHNTICATION ﬂ@i&/ Exgcubve Order No. 2015-D5





SUBIECT: ACQUIMONS, CATALDGING AHD PROCESSING OF CIIFARY MATREEIALS - (CSPEC)
0 7 15C- 04313 OPEN DATE D9/1872013

COLPETTVE SEAUD POQPOT AL EVAINATION COMMITTER

IR AND DASIS OF CONTRACH.
SERVICE CONMAZE = IMOEE (1) YEANS FROLI DATE OF AWAQD vaht OKE (1) THIEE (3] YEAQ RERSVIAL QPRDH

AGENCY: URIaRY

BASI DF AWARD: ALL Off MOHE 1O THE HGHEST SCCMNG RESPONMIVE NESPArSRLE ErDOIR BAIEID O e ESIABUSHED
SELECTOM TR =R A

HUAAER OF 2108 INYDED {18) NUMBERRICEIVID [6)  OTHIR (D)

SUMAUPY OF J1D3 AND AECOUMINGED ACOHS,
HECOMIEHD AFPROVAL TO TESRLCT THE AVAND 10D RECONCED BEOCKS FOR FALURE 1O COMPLY 'ALTH ME RESUREMENIS N
ACTCOADANCE VO THE PO FECHCANOMHS

RECOIIEND APPNOVAL OF AWARD 10 THE HGHZ ST MANKED VERGONA PR LAY Ar@ SECOHDARY FER CATEGON/ AS LSIED
QILDV FO0 ACQUGINOH. CATALOGIG AHID PROCESSNG Of ULTATY MATEMALS FRI0D GF SERVCE S FON NITER (3) YEARS
10 DATE OF AWAND THEODUGH NOVEMEZ1 J2 2014 1OTAL ESTMATED AtE AL EXFENDIUTIE FOR THE 201 3014 NSCAL YEAN
PERMOD ¥l THE AMIOUNT OF $2 834 42000 G A HOT TO EXCEED EXPLAMOIRIE AMOURIT O 51.53% 0T0 £0,

3184 L'}
FAHT B SPOREN LIATERIALS = BAMTR & TAVIOH, 51 745 89200 1OT IDEXCEED 2. 4000 0
WTEIARCA AL LANGUAGE MATERIALS - ZANTNCULTUT AL BC0KS A VIDEDE §7 50000 MOT 10 EXCELD S1SE0D B0
DVD § MUSIC PAERIALE, E-AUDIO E-VIDZ0 B E HUSC - PUDWEST TARES 5537 72000 1OT 1D EXCEED Sl M
£ EOOWE - DVEADMVE #:C . S111 501 (0 hO! IO EXC2ED 3450 C0 00

Y 3]
INTERMARDHIAL LAHGUAGE MATERALS, DVD MUVSE  S00HS - BAXER & 1ANDA
SPOKEN MATZRIALS « NHDWEST ARES
£AUDIO B £ LAUSS - OVENDAVE 111

[EInaALY,

E-AUCID - BAKER & TANONR
FUNDNG SOURCES,
PIROLR33S0M0) - 51 707 AT 50
PUXITAGTEVS08 « 5537,14) OO
FLYA4ZMAN-0I0) - S350 600 M

ATTACHMENTS: E: ONMEMNDANOHLETIER SCORNG SrELT STORL 1A
I, L - —y —
suvi BEMPECTTULLY SUBMITIED
o

{.X\VNINEW:' DUANEY™ m‘uf’ £y

CONCUIRINCE 31 $A2848A GUER ECCISR. ACKSQYINT PUnE WA

(AL AWARD ACTIONS SUAIECT TO LAWTULLY AFFRDPRIATS D FULIDD)

&, CHIEF
] CIZIDN

ACRON OF C57EC COMMITEE ON RECOMMENDARCES AZOVE 5 2
L —
. MIEMESNS DSAPRPOVIG ___ DA __\ \ 3 5t 8
Lz OIHER =B ‘;{
a2
‘ 28525
e $2255
ATTION OF AWARDUIG ATRORNY AT T TS ! 23
: 28 .93
AFFROVED DISABFMOVED 5552 g
ongn
3= N
SCHAIIE CF AUIHENTICANION _idmetr  AibewZem?y
——

e e —





SUBJECT: ACQUISITION, CATALGGING AND PROCESIING OF LIBRARY MATERIALS
BID ¢: ESC-0500-1) OPEN DATE: 81an1]

COMPETIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COUMITTES

KIND AND 82513 OF CONTRACT:
SERVICE CONTRACT - THAEE (3) YEARS FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH ONE (1) THRER [3] YEAR RENEWAL OFTION

AGENCY: LISRARY

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR HONE TO THE HIGHEBT 5CORING AEAPCHSIVE, RESFONSTELE BIDOER BASE OH THE
ESTABDIEHED SELECTION CRITERIA

HUMSER OF 8109 INVITED: [18) HUMEBER RECEIVED: (8) OTHER: (D)

A H ;
Rocommend spproval 10 gwand hinding Ior tha third yaor ol alhea [3) year tnlilal 1amn with 1he prmary knd sscontary vandors Eled bedon [or
tha pedod snding Nevambar 30, 2092, Totad ravisnd gstmaled anmid) expandium bt the amoun] of $2,823,480,00, for p tolel nal to sxceed
axpanditum In the pmount ol 56.253.579.00

Frimary Vendouz

Prin| & Spckan Matadals

Baker & Telor - 52,089,820 00, ncl 1o @3cead 310, 752.387.00
Cenlzzd 156500

DVD'a, Musle Matarlala

Midwas! Tapus - $407,720.00, ried [o 21 0ed §1,400.440.00
Contract 19348

Inlemelonsl Lanquage Maledals

Mullicul ] Beeks & Vidacs - $7,500.00, nel o er=asd 5$33,000.00
Contract $5259

E-Boghs

Cvmrive, Inc. - $509,400.00, rad | e o] §1,045,772.00
Coniraef 12545

fFunding lor thin ward lo be encumbared by tha loicalng se=sunts end {0 be ceacutad mﬁm coniract amandmenie) 12 Ihrsugh the Ofico
’?‘lﬂ %Lm;l!ﬂnm%m PLIXOI1TIMBBESU650] {£2,005,300.00), PLIXIFBGTSY-04504 PLIOY 115 {5748, 180.00), PLIXS4STABT-04504

Alpzhmsrie Heco ten Mamo gad Previovs Awartds
UYER: @ﬁ:’/’: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
ANTIETYE BUAREY

CONCURRENCE BY: Barkam Gubbin, Direstor, Jasksonitie Puble Iiorary

fALL AW ACTHINS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPALATED RUNDS)
ACTION CF CSPEQ COUMTTEE DN RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMESRS APFROVING meEMaeRs DisapPROVING _ pateE:, Al =12--f
OTHER:

r4

;7
Pan oF awanoind AuTHoRTY —Ti '7} /16
P

il e —
ROVED DISAPPROVED / ~ SamE Moux

wul

? Chiel Adminisiralive Officer

OTHER LY P s Fos Mayor Lenny Cupy
! i 0. —Uidor Authory of:
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION [ Executive Order No, 2015-05






SUBJECT: ACQUISITION, CATALQGING AND PROCESSING OF LIBRARY MATERIALS
BiD #: ESC-06803-12 OPEN DATE: 91812

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SERVICE CONTRACT - THREE (3) YEARS FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH OrE {1) THREE {3) YEAR RENEWAL OPT'ON

AGENCY: LIBRARY

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OA NONE TO THE HIGHEST SCORING RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER BASE ON THE
ESTABLISHED SELECTION CRITERIA

HUMBER OF BIOS {NVITED: {18} NUMBER RECEIVED: 1{6) QTHER: (0)

MMARY OF 8I0S AND R MMENDED ACTIONS:

Arcommaend approval o awaid lunding lor the sacond year ol a theae {3) year term udih the primary and secondary vandors Usted balow far
tho peiod anding Novembar 30, 2016 Tolal revised asymated annual erpandilure in the amount of 52,881,089 00 for a lolol not o cacead
expandifuta in tha amounl ol 55 525 719 00

Prmary Vendars:

Prnt & Spoken Matarials

Baker & Toylor - §2,152,507 00, nol fo excpad 53,058,506 00
{Secendary lor Inlamallonal Lanquaga Malarials)

OVE's, Music Maladale
Midwest Topes - §392,720.00, not 1o exzesd 5930,440 00
{Secondary Jur Spoken Matarials)

intamallenal Language Malerals
Muleutural Soohs & Videos - 57 500 00, nol to exceed 515 000 060

E-Bochs

QOvardrive, Inc. - 5288,372.00, nct 1o axcged SE21,873 00
{Sezondary for E-Audio & E-Music)

Fundlng far this gward (o be encumbared by tha [cdowing accounts and 1o be oaecuted by lemmdl caniracl amendmari Ihvough the Dilica of
Genaral Counsel: PLIXDY IM3BS-06801 (52,041,099.00), PLIXIFEGTSV-04504 PLIG1 1-14 {S700,000.00), PLIXE4STABT-04504 TAPLOS
{5140,000 00)
Aliachmenls: Aecammendalion Mamo and Previcus Awards
rQ
UYER: a—/__:._N)L’

ANNETTE BURFEY

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

AY PEASE, CHIEF

CONCURRENCEBY: i n 17 iz Libm

[ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

ACTION OQF CSPEC COMMTTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
MEMBERS APPADVING 5 MEMBERS DISAPFROVING DATE Ba

QTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY

i
i

APPROVED DsSAFPIOY D
OTHER
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENT CATION






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR DESIGN-BUILD SVCS FOR VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
BID # CDB-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: - NUMBER RECEIVED: - OTHER: -

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Fire Station No. 73 Project was awarded to Auld & White Constructors, LLC, on 10/19/17 in the amount of $163,264.00; Change
Order #1 was approved on 05/05/18 in the amount of $3,300,000.00; Change Order #2 was approved on 04/04/19 in the amount of
$29,051.00; Change Order #3 was approved on 06/06/19 in the amount of $5,754.00; Change Order #4 was approved on 06/20/19inthe
amount of $2,368.00.

Aecommend approval of Change Order #5 to Auld & White Constructors, LLC, for the increase amount of $1,328.00 for an additional
wood door between Private Bathroom 115 and Storage Room 116, per “Exhibit D-6”. Revised guaranteed maximum price will be
$3,501,765.00. Total annual expenditure amount is currently at $18,000,000.00; total amount spent to dalte is $7,828,741.43.

Funding for this project to be executed by Amendment 2F for contract # 8182-03 and encumbered by account(s):
FRCP32EFS-069505-FR0051-01

Attachments: l;.ecommendati n Memo, Exhibit “D-6", Previous Award(s)
BUYER M%—ﬁm RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED %4/\-/
MARILYN LER GR RY,PEASE, CHIEF

PR REMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering & Construction Mgmt. / Keith Powers, Interim Director
of Fire and Rescue

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATEB FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gty of Jacksanvills, Flerida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. {904) 255-8762
www.coj.net
July 25, 2019
TO: Gregory W, Pease
Chiel of Procurament
THRU: _ JohnP. Pappas, P. 97
Diractor /
FROM: Robin G. Smith, PE
Chisf, Engineering & 0% ghitnManagement
Keith Po

SUBJECT: CDB-0007-16 - Deg asjyn-Buli Services -Vertical/Architectural Projects -
Fire Station No. 73% AMENDMENT 2F

In accordance with Design/Bulld COB-0007-16, Contract 9182-03, the subject project was
awarded by Amendment 2A in the amount of $163,264.00 o provide 60% design of Fire Siation
#73. Amendment 2B in the amount of $3,300,000.00 was for the completion of 100% design,
pemmits and construction of the Fira Station. Amendment 2C in the amount of $29,051.00 was to
address changes to the scope as requesied by Cecll Figld Airport and conflicts encountered
during construction, Amendment 2D In the amount of $5,754.00 was lo modify the Fire Station
Alerling System. Amendment 2E In the amount of $2,368.00 for the Instaliation of the Fire Alarm
Teleguard Dailer System and monitoring services. Amendment 2F is for an addilional wood door
between Privale Bathroom 115 and Storage Room 116. Negotiations have resullted in the
altached scope and fee summary, D-8 In the amount of $1,328.00. JSEB goals of 10% continue
to be mel.

Accordingly, this is fo recommend that Amendment 2A to Contract No #8182-03, originally
executed Novembaer 22, 2017, between the City and Auld & White Constructors, LLC. for Design-
Build Servicas- Vertical/Architeciural Projecis, be amended to incorporate the attached Scope and
Fee Summary, Exhibit D-8 for Fire Slation #73 to increase the maximum GMP by $1,328.00 o a
new GMP of $3,501,785.00, known as Amendment 2F.

Total funding for this project be encumbered by contract as follows:

AOCOUNT NO. — ENCUMBERED AMOUNT
FRCP32EFS-068505-FRO057-01_ $1,328.00
TOTAL: $1,328.00
RGSAw

cc:  Lor West, Enginsering Contract Specialist, Engineering & Construction Management
Aftachments





EXHIBIT D-6

AULD&WHITE
1 CONSTRUCTORS -+ LLC

7/9/2019 Re: Fire Station No. 73 Cecil Field
AWC Project Number: 1600-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, {0th Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 8 for the following additional work:

Furnish all labor, material and equipment necessary to properly complete the installation of one (1) Painted
Wood Door. Hollow Metal Frame and Door Hardware that will be installed between Private Bathroom [115]
and Storage {1 16] per JFRD request.

Notes:

1. AWC reserves the right to request additional time and money due to the cumulative effect of all pending
changes.

2. This P.C.0O. must be approved no later than Tuesday. July 9. 2019 to minimize any future delays to the
project.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGE NO. 8......ccvviiiiiiniiiniinnnen. $1,328.00

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same. we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely.

Janes Duriin

James Durkin
Project Manager

c:
Attachments
ACCEPTED:

City of Jacksonville

BY:
DATE:






RAY WARE HARDWARE, INC.

SR RboTE

4048 HERSCHEL STREET
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32205-9299
904-389-6659 04145
HARDWARE Somierdi, |
— e Date 07/0872019
ESTABLISHED 1929
: Page 1
Ship-to.  SAME Bill-to 1623-156
FIRE STATION #73 FIRE STATION #73
AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS LLC AULD & WHETE CONSTRUCTORS LLC
4168 SOUTIIPOINT PARKWAY 4168 SOUTTIPOINT PARKWAY
SUITE 101 SUITE 101
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32216 JACKSONVILLE, FL. 32216
Raferance # Stsp | Terms lwm Eraight J Ship Via
CHANGE ORDER #3 4D NET 30 DAYS 01 PRE/ADD oT
—— =11 | r———— i | 1 f 1
Quoted By AD | Quoted To:| Effective:  NONE | Explres: 074772020
] ' e =
ftem Desenption Ordered | umt | Prica | um| Extension
HM FRAMES LUMP SUM PRICING 1 Ev 150.00 FA 150.00
LCA 3070 5 58" KD FRAMT
WOOD DOORS LUMP SUM PRICING 1 £ 205.00 Fa 205.00
ICA 3070 FLUSH UNFINISHED
ROTARY CUT NATURAL BIRCH DOOR
IARDWARE LUMI® SUM PRICING ¥l EX 350.00 EA 350,10
ECBBIHH4.5N4.5US26D ECRBI 100 4.5X4.5 26D 3 Er 00 Er 0
HAGER HINGE
AUS402 LN 626 PRIVACY LEVER 1 &7 00 Fa 00
YALC D LEVER
409 1'S32D WALL STOP 1 Fy 00 FA 0
307D MLTAL FRAME SILENCER 3 Ea 00 B 00
307D GREY
INSTALLATION EXCLUDED
|3 e i 7 ]
| ok gh _

ACCLPTED BY:

705.00 00

75435

Customer Copy

... Last Page





4

SUBJECT: RFQ FOR DESIGN-BUILD SVCS FOR VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
BID # CDB-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: - NUMBER RECEIVED: - OTHER: -

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Fire Station No. 73 Project was awarded to Auld & White Constructors, LLC, on 10/19/17 in the amount of $163,264.00; Change
Order #1 was approved on 05/05/18 in the amount of $3,300,000.00; Change Order #2 was approved on 04/04/19 in the amount of
$29,051.00; Change Order #3 was approved on 06/06/19 in the amount of $5,754.00.

Recommend approval of Change Order #4 to Auld & White Constructors, LLC, for the increase amount of $2,368.00 for the installation of
the Fire Alarm Teleguard Dialer System and monitoring services, per “Exhibit D-5". Revised guaranteed maximum price will be
$3,500,437.00. Total annual expenditure amount is currently at $18,000,000.00; total amount spent to date is $7,461,829.37.

Funding for this project to be executed by Amendment 2E for coniract # 9182-03 and encumbered by account(s):
FRCP32EFS-069505-FR0051-01

Attachments: Recom mendatlon Meme, Exhibit “D-5", Previous Award(s)
BUYER Z’ iCﬁ/"" RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED M
MARILYN MIDLEFI RY PEASE, CHIEF

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering & Construction Mamt. / Keith Powers, Interim Director
of Fire and Rescue

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPFI G ,? MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 125 DATE: 6 /'ZO //?

OTHER

. O
o oare U /)22 )4
PPROVED l/ S~ DISAPPROVED:

OTHER:

Sam E, Mousa
~——= Chief Administrative Officer
tor: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of?

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR DESIGN-BUILD SVCS FOR VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
BiD# CDB-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD
AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: - NUMBER RECEIVED: - OTHER: -

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Fire Station No. 73 Project was awarded to Auld & White Constructors, LLC, on 10/19/17 in the amount of $163,264.00; Change

grdar ﬁ:i was approved on 05/05/18 in the amount of $3,300,000.00; Change Order #2 was approved on 04/04/19 in the amount of
29,051.00.

Recommend approval of Change Order #3 to Auld & White Constructors, LLC, for the increase amount of $5,754.00 to modify the Fire

Station Alerting System, per “Exhibit D-4”. The number of construction days will be increased by 7 days to 247. Revised guaranteed

g‘laximum price will be $3,498,069.00. Total annual expenditure amount is currently at $18,000,000.00; total amount spent to date is
7.459,461.37.

Funding for this project to be executed by Amendment 2D for contract # 9182-038 and encumbered by account(s):
FRCP32EFS-069505-FR0051-01

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit “D-4", Previous Award(s)
BUYER Mﬂ&(}%@/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED 77/1/'/
MARILYN LAIBLER GREGORY/PEASE, CHIEF

PROGUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Acting Chief, Engineering & Construction Mamt. / Kurtis Wilson, Director
of Fire and Rescue

(ALL AWATR-D ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING__ 55 _ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING __ZS __ pATE:__& /o6 / /9
& OTHER

. i

& lelis

mzﬁDN OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE
. Sam E. Mousa
PROVED DISAPPROVED: a = e i
OTHER: | I For: Mayor Lenny Curry

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION (IUU\ \ Expclitive Order No. 201>

-





'SUBJéCT: RFQ FOR DESIGN-BUILD SVCS FOR VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
BID # CDB-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: - NUMBER RECEIVED: - OTHER: -

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
The Fire Station No. 73 Project was awarded to Auld & White Constructors, LLC, on 10/19/17 in the amount of $163,264.00; Change
Order #1 was approved on 05/05/18 in the amount of $3,300,000.00.

Recommend approval of Change Order #2 to Auld & White Constructors, LLC, for the increase amount of $29,051.00 to address changes
to the scope as requested by Cecil Field Airport and conflicts encounterad durmg construction, per “Exhibit D-3". There is no changein
the number of days for construction at this time. Revised guaranteed maximum price will be $3,492,315.00. Total annual expenditura
amount is currently at $18,000,000.00; total amount spent to date is $7,453,707.37.

Funding for this project to be executed by Amendment 28 for contract # 9182-03 and encumbered by account(s).
FRCP32EFS-069505-FR0051-01

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit “D-3", Previous Award(s)

BUYE M?‘gf&ﬂ’ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
MARILYN LW{DLER G
P

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E., Director of Operations, Public Works Department/ Kurtis Wilson, Director
of Fire and Rescue

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBEHWVING = MEMBERS DtSAPPHOViNG_@/ DATE: 14[04, / 9

OTHER

(ﬁl‘iON OF AWARDING,AUTHORITY DATE L'H 4 ) 19
m APPROVED s DISAPPHOVED e e Mot

OTHER: Cmef Administrative Officer

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






" SUBJECT: RFQ FOR DESIGN-BUILD SVCS FOR VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
BID # CDB-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION —~ DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: - NUMBER RECEIVED: - OTHER: -

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
The Fire Station No. 73 Project was awarded to Auld & White Constructors, LLC, on 10/19/17 in the amount of $163,264.00.

Recommend approval of Change Order #1 to Auld & White Constructars, LLC, for the increase amount of $3,300,000.00 for 100% design,
permits and construction of Fire Station No. 73, per “Exhibit D-27, the 100% design work is to be completed &1 days from the notice to

proceed and construction is to be completed 240 day from the site clearing permit approval. Revised guaranteed maximum price will be
$3,463,264.00.

Funding for this project to be executed by Amendment 2B for contract # 9182-03 and encumbered by account(s):
FRCP32EFS-069505-FR0051-01- $1,668,487.00; FRCP32EFS-06505-FR0051-01- $1,631,513.00

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit “D-2", Previous Award(s)

BUY M&%«Jﬁuﬂd/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMIWED@MM
JARILYN LAIPLER G e GH-\LFWP.
<%SUFIEM ISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Fallin

, P.E., Chief-Engineering & Construction Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING___ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING rfz DATE._ 2. / D?:./ T

OTHER
S
(0
\ e’ a—
ﬂ@w OF AWHOHITY DATE 5/ ﬂgfﬁ'%
m APPROVED DISAPPROVED:
Sam E Mousa
OTHER: TR | I Chief Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATI Under Authority of:





) SUBJ'ECT: RFQ FOR DESIGN-BUILD SVCS FOR VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: - NUMBER RECEIVED: - OTHER: -

UMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Department of Public Works has completed negotiations with Auld & White Constructors, LLC, for the Fire Station No. 73
Project in accardance with subject bid,

Recommend approval of award to Auld & White Constructars, LLC, for the Guaranteed Maximum Price in the amount of $163,264.00

for Fire Station No. 73 for 60% Design Development, per “Exhibit A" and allowing for the completion of work 97 days from notice ta
proceed .

F
Funding for this project to be executed by Amendment 2A for contract # 8182-03 and encumbered by account;
FRCP32EFS-069505-FR0051-01

Aftachments: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit “A”, Previous Award(s)

BUYER CW@/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

MARILYN LAIDLER

PHOCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Faliin, P.E., Chief-Engineering & Construction Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

ME RS APPROVING ES MEMBERS DISAPPROVING /@ DATE: lO/l 1 / [ ,7

OTHER
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE (O/(q/[/l
o k& DISAPPROVED: ng/ £ Mn/usa \
/\[ ﬂ Chief Administralive Officer
OTHER: 2% A M A Ear- Mayor Lenny Curry
Inder Authority of:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION cutive Order No. 2015-05






- SUBJECT: RFQ FOR D/B SVCS OF VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS

BID # CDB-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION ~ DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4_ NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 1 -

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The City had previously issued this RFP, and the evaluation committee has evaluated proposals. Subsequently, presentations wers
conducted and evaluated on February 4, 2016; 02/11/16 Auld & White Constructors, LLC was awarded as highest ranking firm with
funding not-to-exceed $6,000,000.00 annually for a period of service for five (5) years.

Recommend approval of award to include the rate sheets as part of Exhibit A, as they wera omitted from ariginal award. No
additional changes are needed.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award (s)

UYER Ld 4 / 2z RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, %'/‘/
MARILYN LER

G ORY PEASE, CHIEF
PREIC MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Thomé_s( N. Fallin, P.E., Chief, Engineering & Construction Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBEHS APP V:N?; 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE: é - /é - /é

OTHER

W—‘”’” “.
Mo, I~

LY T / 7
ACTION ;/F AWARDING NJTHonrrY DATE (f / ( (//( 9
m APPROVED 11_// DISAPPROVED: Csh/a‘ = /
OTHER: o Adm'“ﬂslrame Officer

f\& UAA ot Lo
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION /i Uk ¥ d MHM\ i c

OVE i T,
=TT 2505

=





SUBJECT: RFQ fEOFt D/B SVCS OF VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS

BID# CDB-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT QF PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4__ NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
The City had praviously Issued this RFP, and the evaluation committee has evaluated proposals. Subsequently, presentations wers

canducted and svaluated on February 4, 2016. Based upan the combination of proposal and presentation evaluations, scores and
rankings are as lollows (Listed in alphabetical order):

1) Auld & White Constructars, LLC (Score 116)
3) Saur, Inc. (Score 115)
2) Stellar Group, Inc. (Score 115.5)

Aescommend approval of award tp Auld & White Conistructors, LLC, as receiving the highest score in accordance with the evaluation

and ranking above. Pericd of Service will be five (5) years from effective dats of contract with funding not-to-exceed $6,000,000.00
annually. Ta be executed by farmal contract through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recom

Memo, Scoring Matrix, Previous Award

BUYER gy ) jj&l—ff’
& (- MARILYN LAIDLER GHEGOgé PEﬁE' GHIEF

~ PROCUREMENT/ DIVISION

CONCURRENCE 8Y: Thomas N. Fallin, P.E., Acting Chief-Engineering & Construction Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE: pZ./ {/ / / 6
: : OTHER
J !
ACTION OF AWARDINE AUTHORITY DATE !
d =" ® - .
n fArPROVED { DISAPPROVED: do. o "3alve Offfcer

Doy e Yy C'H'Pj
OTHER: ul , iy of

] i F " T T
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION \ 75 {U,-L rt\:,{-’f\f LL \\@ugﬁ 17/

!

o





SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES OF VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
BiD # CODB-0007-18 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: .
Tha City had previcusly issued this RFP, and the evaluation commiftee has evaluated proposals. Based upon the propasal
evaluation, the average scares and rankings are as follows and two with tie scares (Listed in alphabetical ardar):

1) Auld & White Constructors, LLC (Score 87.5)
1) Sauer, Inc. (Scare 87.5)
3) Stellar Group, Inc. (Scors B6.5)

Pursuant to Section 2.6 — Award of Contract of the RFP, recommend approval to conduct fofmal interviews with each of the three-top
ranked Firms. :

Attachments: Racommendation Memao, Scoring Matrix, Bid Tabu!ation, Section 2.6, JSEB Lattsr

BUYER ; RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED / %
-sw, MARILYN LAIDLER GgE ORY PEASE, CHIEF
P UREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce. P.E., Chief-Engineering & Canstruction Managem

en

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIOMS ABOVE

APPﬁQVnNG_,L MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:_ (- /4— J7A
P / )
s (L ye OTHER
ACTION OF AWARDING/AUTHORITY DATE (x /itd// (&
“APPROVED ]v DISAPPRQVED: /
OTHER: P o

( AN e ' CINTE NS
SIGMATURE OF AUTHENTICATION = ‘g N L Y. Chva? Adre ustrati e O:;-:er
[l VL [FAILT ol
Urdar 3 inaaty r

Eeorgt oo Seder Mo 2015






QWS3270X 8/12/2019 3:45 PM

FAML6350 V5.1 b

LINK TO

NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION

: ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 11 2019

*x

08/12/2019

3:44

CURRENCY CODE

PM

ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE

.00

.00

.00
2,275,000,
2,118,043.
142,587.
.00

14,369.

0o
62
21

17

INDEX CODE FRCP32EFS FIRE STATIONS CAPITAL PROJECTS
SUBOBJECT : 069505 DM-OTHER CONSTRUCTION COSTS
PROJECT : FROOS51 FIRE STATION #73
PROJECT DETAIL : 01 FIRE STATION $#73 CONSTRUCTION
GRANT :
GRANT DETAIL
USER CODE
s AUG 2019
ESTIMATED REVENUES .00 .00
REVENUES .00 .00
UNREALIZED REVENUES .00 .00
BUDGET .00 125,000.00
EXPENDITURES 8,122.00 1,622,326.05
ENCUMBRANCES -2,430.35 -1,230,5324.45
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES -7,475.08 .00
REMAINING BALANCE 1,783.43 -266,791.60
F1-HELP F2-SELECT F4-PRIOR F5-NEXT
F9-LINK F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO
G005 - PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED






SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BID # CDB-0008-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 8 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
The Pinehurst Cemetery Restoration project was awarded to ACON Construction Company, Inc. (contract #8150-15), on
01/24/19 in the amount of $840,802.10.

Recommend approval of Change Order #1 to ACON Construction Company, Inc., for the increase amount of $369,405.48,
for the second phase of restoration at the cemetery to include civil design at 100% to build the road for maintenance vehicies,
prep and paint the existing fence and continued uncovering, cataloguing and protecting existing sites throughout, whether
marked or not. This incorporates the attached, Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit “CC-2", and allowing for the completion of
the work within 160 days from issuance of notice-to-proceed. Revised guaranteed maximum price will be $1,210,207.58.
Total annual expenditure amount is currently at $18,000,000.00; total amount spent to date is $15,950,776.51.

Funding for this award is to be encumbered account(s): PWCP32EVP519-069505-PW0871-01 to be executed by contract

(#8150-15) Amendment 28B through Office of General Counsel.
BUYER \% e RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED %{/‘/\/

¢ MARILYN LAIDLER GREX PEASE, CHIEF
PRGCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction, Mgmt./ Dave McDaniel, Chief,
Mowing and Landscape

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit CC-2", Previous Award{s)

TALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING____ DATE:
OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Managemant Division
214 N. Hogan Streel, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762
ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net

August 6, 2018

TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement

]
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E{ /]/W/

Diractor

FROM: Robin G. Smith, P.E.
Chief, Engineering 2nd C

Dave McDaniet LKle—&~ 72
Chief, Mowing and Landscape

n agement

SUBJECT: CDB-0008-16 — Design-Build Services - Active and Passive Parks Projecls ~
Pinehurst Cemetery Resloration AMENDMENT 288
Account # PWCP32EVP519-069505-PW0871-01

In accordance with Design/Build CDB-0008-16, Confract B150-15, the Pinehurst Cemetery
Restoration project was awarded by Amendment 28A, to provide the initial phase of a staged
restoration of the cemetery, which includes 60% design, permitting, grave excavation for repair
purposes, site prep and surveying in the amount of $840,802.10. Amendment 288 is to provide
the second phase of restoralion at the cemetery to Include civil design at 100% to build the road
for maintenance vehicles, prep and paint the existing fence and continued uncovering,
cataloguing and protecling existing sites throughout, whether marked or not. Negotiations hava
resulted in the GMP amount of $369,405.48, as indicated on the attached Scope & Fee
Summary, Exhibit CC-2 and allowing for the completion of the work within 160 days from nolice
lo proceed. Acon Conslruction Co., Inc. is committed to meeting the 10% JSEB participation
goals established for this contract.

Accordingly, this Is to recommend that Amendment 28A to Contract #8150-15, originally
executed February 12, 2019, between the City and Acon Construction Co., Inc. for the Pinehurst
Cemetery Resloration, be amended lo incorporate the atiached Scope and Fee Summary,
Exhibit CC-2 {o increase the GMP by $369,405.48 lo a new GMP amount of $1,210,207.58,
known as Amendment 28B.

RGSw
Attachment: Exhibit CC-2
JSEB Participation
cC: Nikita Reed, P.E., Project Manager

Lori West, Publlic Works Ceontract Specialist

a





EXHIBIT CC-2

ACON Construction Co., Inc. avavavavavavavav
3653 Regent Boulevard, Suita 401 - Jacksonwitle, Florida 32224 » Telephona (904) 565-9060 Fax (304} 555-2080

Jul 31, 2019

City of Jacksanville

Department of Public Works

Engineering and Construction Management
214 N. Hogan Street

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Attention: Mr. Robin G. Smith, P.E.,
Acting City Engineer

Reference:  Pinehurst Cemetery Restoration Project Phase 2
DB Contract #8150-15

Mr. Smith,

We are pleased to provide this proposal for the work on the subject project under the guidelines

of the referenced contract.
The scope of this project is ta provide the second phase of restoration at the cemetery.
Design includes Civil at 100% to build the road for maintenance vehicles at the cemetery.
The road will be built on six inches of crushed concrete and 1.5 inches of asphalt and
located as permitted. The existing fence will be prepped and painted. The Conservation
activities for this phase include continued uncovering, cataloguing, and protecting
existing sites throughout whether marked or not. Specific scopes for this phase are
contained in proposals attached.

Our Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for this project as stated is $369,405.48,
The Guaranteed Completion Date (GCD) will be 160 days from NTP to complete this phase.

Breakdowns follow this letter. Please contact me if you have any questions or need further
information.

Sincerely,

-

-

Frank Anderson
Construction Manager





PBGontracti8150-15

i = R T s -
L st b L L

EXHIBIT CC-2

Project Management Hrs 20 $110.00 $2,200.00
Supervision Hrs 10 $75.00 $750.00
Administration Hrs 20 $75.00 $1,500.00
Environmental Sclences LS 1 $244,000.00 | $244,000.00
Paint Fence LS 1 $6,800.00 $6,800.00
Civil Engineering _ LS 1 $17,333.00 | $17,333.00
Road Construction Ls 1 $70,000.00 $70,000.00
Road Construction Bond @ 1.5% LS 1 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
Subtotal $343,633.00
DB Fee 7.5% LS 1 $25,772.48 $25,772.48
PR [ TR S e & TOTAL $369,405.48






ENVIRONMENTAL ~ ewerces
SERVICES, INC. »

a llerracon company 0 \W’é ’L
24 July 2019 c}\-\l{ W d“' {

Mr. Frank Anderson Q Q r\w‘\\’
ACON Construction Co., Inc.

3653 Regent Boulevard, Suite 401

Jacksonville, Florida 32224

RE: Pinehurst Cemetery Restoration Addendum (AJ18409.00/HK187011)
Duval County, Florida

Dear Mr. Anderson:

Thank you for contacting Environmental Services, Inc., A Terracon Company (ES!). Pursuant to
our recent conversation, ESI is pleased to enclose the attached proposal addendum. Please note
under our Terms section at the end of the proposal that, as the client, you assure ESI that we have

permission to work on the property being evaluated and that you will advise us regarding the proper
procedures for accessing the property.

If the attached meets your requirements, please approve by signing and returning the enclosed
document to us by mail to the address below, or via email (pdavenport@esinc.cc). We are prepared

to proceed upon receipt of the signed contract. We look forward te working with you.

Please contact me should you have any questions. Thank you for selecting ESI to assist with your
environmental consulting needs,

Sincerely yours,

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
-fm'a. W —aw'b
Patricia Davenport-Jacobs

Histaric Preservation Group Manager

BAMenc/AJIBAGOHK 18701 | proposal.doc
S:pRT2419F

Environmental Services, Inc. ATerracon Company 7220 Financial Way, Suite 100 Jacksonville, Florida 32256
P{904)4702200 F(904)4702112 environmentalservicesinc.com

Environmental ¥ Facilities | | Geotechnical Waterials






EXHIBIT CC-2
ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES, INC.

a Herrocon comeany

PROPOSAL FOR SERVICES
ES1 PROJECT NO. AJ18409.00/HK187011

The following Contract for Services is an agreement between Environmental Services, Inc., A
Terracon Company (ESI) and ACON Construction Co., Inc., (Client) with the terms specified
herein. Client agrees that the company/individual signing this agreement has the ability to
compensate ESI for the work described herein whether or sniot the proposed project materializes.
ES1 agrees to perform the following tasks for the associated fee.

Project Name: Pinehurst Cemetery Restoration Addendum
Project Location:  Duval County, Florida

SCOPE OF SERVICES FEE
Task 9. Monument Caonservation/Restoration $£244,000.00

ESU/Terracon Historic Preservation Staff will provide labor and
materials for completion of conservation rclated activities for
burial markers located in Pinehurst Cemetery on Moncrief Road,
Jacksonville, Florida. This fee covers phase I efforts after site
preparation work is completed for individual markers.
Monitoring efforts continue as well as project management and
documentation activities.

Additional services not specifically addressed herein will be invoiced on a time and materials basis
at standard ESI hourly rates. We will provide you with a written proposal for these tasks if, or
when, they become necessary. We are prepared (o proceed upon receipt of the signed contract.

ES] is committed to providing quelity service to our clients. Every project is reviewed by a sepior
technical manager to ensure that the work has been performed in compliance with our goal of
providing superior service and solutions to our clients.

Environmental Sarvices, Inc.  ATerracon Company 7220Financial Way, Suite 100 Jacksoaville, Florida 32156
P(304)4702200 F({904)4702112 environmentalservicasinc.com





- LI R A o Sl g FEN NMENTA
— S
CELPalY

ER
& Terracon

Raferenca Humber

AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES

Thia AGREEMENT is betwaan ACON Coastruction Co Inc ("Cllend’) and Environmantal Services, Inc, ("Consultant®) for Servicea (o be provided by

' Censuliant for Cliant on the Pinashursl Cematary Resleration Addendum project {*Project’), as described in Consullant's Proposal dated 07/30/2019

| (*Proposar), Including but nol limiled (o tha Project Informalion saclion, unless the Prject is otherwise describad in Exhibit A 1o this Agrasmant {(which

| section or Exhitil is incorporaled into this Agresmant).

i 1. Scope of Sarvices. The scope of Consullani’s services Is described in the Proposal, including but nol limied o the Scopa of Sarvices section

i {"Services®), unless Services ars olharwise described in Exhiblt B to this Agraamant (which seclion or exhibit is incorporated Inlo this Agreament).

Portions of tha Services may ba subceniracied. Consuliants Services do nol include the Investigation ar delection of, nor do recommendalions in

Consuliant’s reporis address occupani safely issues, such as vulnerabiily 19 natura! disasters, lerorism, or violenca, If Services include purchase of

} softwara, Cliant will exacule a saparale software licensa agragment. Consulant’s findings, opinlons, and recommencations are based solaly upan dals

| snd information chialnad by and fuinished lo Consultant at the tima af tha Services.

2. Acceptancel Termination. Client agress thsl exsculion of this Agreemant is a material elament of the consideration Cansultant raquires lo
axecule lhe Sarvices, and if Services are Inillaled by Consullant prior to axacution of this Agreemant 8s an accommodation for Clhent 81 Client’s
requesl, both parties shall conslder thal commencement of Services constlules formal ecceplance of all tarms and conditlons of this Agreement.
Additienal larms and condillons may be added or changed only by writlan amendmaenl o this Agreemant signed by both parties. In the event Cllant
uses a purchase order or other form to adminisier this Agreemenl, the usa of such form shall be lor convenience purposes enly and any edditional or
conflicling lenms it contains ara siricksn. This Agreemant ahall not be essignad by either party without pricr wrilten corsent of the other party, Elther
party may terminate Ihis Agreement or Ihe Services upon writien nolice to the olher. In such cass, Cansullant shall ba paid cosls Incurred and fees
sarned (o tha dats of lermination plus reasonable casts of clesing lhe Project.

| 3. Change Ordars. Client may request changes la the scope of Services by altering ar adding to the Services to ba perfamed. H Client 50 requests,

i Consultant will retumn to Client a stalement (or supplemental propesal) of Ihe change setting forth an adjustment to the Services and fees for the
requeslad changes, Following Cillent's revisw, Cllent shall provida wrillen acceptance. I Cant does nat follow thess procedures, bul lnstead dicecls,
authorizes, ¢r parmits Cansullant {o perform changed or addilional work, the Services ara changed accordingly and Consultent will ba pald for this work
according 1o the fees stated or ils cument fee schadule. If project conditions change malerialy from those observed al tha site or described to
Consuliant at tha time of propasal, Consultant |s entitled (o a chango order equitably adjusting ils Services and [ea.

4. Compensation and Terms of Payment. CHiant shall pay compensation for the Services performed &1 iha fees staled in the Propasal, including
but not imited to the Compensalion seclion, uniess ees are olherwise stated In Exhibit C to this Agreemanl {which sectlon or Exhiblt is incorporaled
into this Agreemant), I nol stsed in either, fees will be sccording lo Consultant's cument {ea schedule. Fee schedules are vald for the calendar ysar In
which Lhey are lssued. Fees do nol includa sales tax. Clenl will pay appiicable salzs lax as required by law. Consullant may Invoics Cliend al leas!
monthly and payment Is dus upan receipt of invoice. Clienl shal nolily Conaullant in writing, al tha address below, within 15 days of the dale of lhe
involca If Client objects (o any porlion of the charges an the invoica, and shall prompty pay the undispuled portion. Clienl shall pey a finance lea of
1.5% per manth, but not excaading the maxmum rata eliowad by law, for all unpaid amounts 38 days or older, Clienl sgrees 1o pay afl collection-relaled
cuosts that Consutiant incurs, Including atiomey (ees. Consuliant may suspend Services for lack of Umaly payment. i1 is the responsibiity of Cant lo
determina whether federal, slala, or lecal pravailing wage requirements apply and lo notify Consultant if prevailing wages apply. If it Is [alar dalermined |
that prevailing wages apply, and Consultan! was not previously notified by Client, Clianl agraes lo pay the pravalling wage from that point ferward, as

| well as a retroaciive payment adjustment to bring previcusly pald amounts In fine with pravalling wages. Cliant also agraes to defend, indemnify, and
hold harmiess Cansultant from any sllsged violallons mada by any govemnmental agency regulating prevalling wage activily ler failing (o pay prevaling

! wagaes, Including the payment of any fines or penaites.

5. Third Party Reflance. This Agreemanl and the Services provided are (or Consuliant and Client's sole bensfit and exclusive use wilh no third perty
beneficiardes inlended. Rellance upan the Services and any work product Is imited to Cliant, and is not iMended lor third parles other than those who
hava exscutad Consullanl's refianca agreemanl, subject o tha pricr approval of Consultant and Clant.

6. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. CLIENT AND CONSULTANT HAVE EVALUATED THE RISKS AND REWARDS ASBOCIATED WITH THIS

i PROJECT, INCLUDING CONSULTANT'S FEE RELATIVE TO THE RISKS ASSUMED, AND AGREE TO ALLOCATE CERTAIN OF THE

! ASSOCIATED RISKS. TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THE TOTAL AGGREGATE LIABILITY OF CONSULTANTY (AND ITS

RELATED CORPORATIONS AND EMPLOYEES) TO CLUENT AND THIRD PARTIES GRANTED RELIAMNCE IS UMITED TO THE GREATER OF
$250,000 OR CONSULTANT'S FEE, FOR ANY AND ALL INJURIES, DAMAGES, CLAIMS, LOSSES, OR EXPENSES {INCLUDING ATTORNEY
AND EXPERT FEES) ARISING OUT OF CONSULTANT'S SERVICES OR THIS AGREEMENT. PRIOR TQ ACCEPTANCE OF THIS AGREEMENT
AND UPON WRITTEN REQUEST FROM CLIENT, CONSULTANT MAY NEGOTIATE A HIGHER LIMITATION FOR ADDITIONAL
CONSIDERATION IN THE FORM OF A SURCHARGE TO BE ADDED TO THE AMOUNT STATED N THE COMPENSATION SECTION OF THME
PROPOSAL. THIS LIMITATION SHALL APPLY REGARDLESS OF AVAILABLE PROFESSIGNAL LIABILITY INSURANCE COVERAGE, |
CAUSE(S), OR THE THEORY OF LIABILITY, INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE, INDEMNITY, OR OTHER RECOVERY. THIS LIMITATION SHALL NOT I
APPLY TO THE EXTENT THE DAMAGE IS PAID UNDER CONSULTANT'S COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY POLICY.

7. Indamnity/Statute of Limitations. Consuftanl and Clenl shall Indemnify and hold harmiess the other and iheir raspective smployees from and |
against lagel Habiflty for claims, losses, damages, and axpensas lo tha exent such claims, losses, damages, or axpenses are legaly delamingd lo ba |

f caused by their negilgent acls, erors, or omissions, In ths svent such claims, losses, damages, of axponses are [egally delermingd Lo bg caused by the |
Joini or concurant negligence of Consulant and Client, they shail be bame by each parly in proportion 1o its own negligance under comparative faull
principles. Neithes party shall have a duty lo defend the ather party, and no duty o deland Is hessby craaled by this indemnily provision and such duty
ts sxplicitly walvad under this Agreemeant. Causes of action arising out of Consullant’s Services or thia Agreemant regardless of cause(s) or the theory
of llabiity, including negligence, indemnily or olhar recovery shall ba deemed o have sccrued and the applicabla statuts of Emitations shall commence
forun not later than iha dats of Consultant's substantial complaticn of Services on the project.

8. Warranty, Consultanl will perform tha Services In @ manner consistent with thaf lavel of care and skill ordinarily exarcised by members of tha |
profeasion cumenlly practicing under simiar conditions in the same locale. EXCEPT FOR THE STANDARD OF CARE PREVIOUSLY STATED,
CONSULTANT MAKES NO WARRANTIES OR GUARANTEES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, RELATING TO CONSULTANT'S SERVICES AND '
CONSULTANT DISCLAIMS ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR WARRANTIES IMPOSED BY LAW, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF |
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. )

8. Insurance. Consullant represenis thal il now carries, and will conlinue to camy: {i) workars’ compansation Insurance in sccordance with the lawa of |

‘ the stales having jusisdiction over Consullan’s amploysas who ara engaged in tha Services, and employar's liabiity Insurance (51,000,000 (W) |

| commestial general ligbiily insurance (31,000,000 ccc / $2,000,000 agg); (1) automobile Hebdlity Insuranca (51,000,000 B.l. and P.D. combined singla |

Page 10 2 Rev.5-18






limit); end (lv) professional ability insurance ($1,000,000 claim / agg). Centificales of insurance will bs provided upon request Client and Comaultant
shall walve subrogalon against tha athar party on afl genaral llability and properly cavarage.

10, CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAQGES. NETTHER PARTY SHALL BE LIABLE TO THE OTHER FOR LOSS OF PROFITS OR REVENUE; LOSS OF

USE OR OPPORTUNITY; LOSS OF GOOD WILL; COST OF SUBSTITUTE FACILITIES, GCODS, OR SERVICES; COST OF CAPITAL; OR FOR
ANY SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, INDIRECT, PUNITIVE, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.

11. Dispute Resoclution. Clianl shall nol be entitied lo sssert a Clalm against Consultanl basad on any theory of professionsl negligence unless and

until Client has obtainad the writtan opinlan from a registered, Indapandsnl, and repuiable sngineer, archiiect, or gecloglsi thal Cansultanl has violatad
the standard of case applicable (o Consultant’s parfomance of the Sesrvices. Cliant shall provide this opinlon lo Consultant and the paries shall
endeavor 1o resolva the dispule within 30 days, aftar which Ckent may pursua Iis remadies at law. This Agresmant shall be governad by and construed
according o Florida law,

12. Subisurface Explorations. Subsurface condiions throughoul the sile may vary from those deplclad on lags of discrele borings, tesl pils, or other

exploratory services, Cllan undersiands Consultant’s Isyoul of baring snd lest localions Is approximale and thal Consullenl may deviate @ reasonable
distanca from thase locations. Consutiant will iske reasonable pracauilons fo raduca damage 1o the sile whan parforming Services; however, Chent
gccopts thal Invasive services such as diiliing or sampling may damage or altar the site, Sita resioration Is nol provided unieas specifically includad in
the Services.

{ 13. Testing and Observations. Clant understands thal testing and cbservation are discrels sampling procedures, and thal such procedures indicate

14

conditions only al the depths, [ocallans, and limes the procedures wers performed. Consultant will provide test resulls and opinions basaed on lesis and
fisld observalions anly for the work lested. Clienl undersiands that lesling and observalion are nat conlinuous o exhaustive, and are conducied to
reduca - nol sliminate - project rsk. Clisnt shal cause all tests and inspeclions of ihe site, materials, and Services parformed by Consultant jo be Umely
and prapery scheduled in order lor the Services to ba performad In eceardance with Lhe plans, specifications, conlract docurnents, and Consultant’s
recommendations. Na claims for toss or damage of Injury shall be brought against Consullant by Client or any third parly unless al lests and
inspeclions have baen so parformed and Consufiant’s recommandalions have been (diowad. Unless ctharwise staled in the Proposal, Clianl assumes
sole rasponsibility for determining whether the quantity and the naturo of Services orderad by Clisnt is adequale and sufficient for Clienl's intended
pwpose. Clienl Is responsities (aven If delegaled to contracior) for requesting services, and notifying and scheduling Consuliant so Consultant can
perform these Sarvices, Consulant is not responsible for damages caused by Services not performed dua o a fallure to request of schedula
Censulianl’'s Services. Consultant shal not ba responsibla for the qualily and complaleness ¢f Clent's contraclor’s werk of thalr adherence lo the
project documents, and Consuanl’s performance of tesling mnd observalion sarvices shal not rellove Clent's conlraclor in any way from ils
reapansitility for defecls discoversd In s wark, or creala 8 wamanty or guarantee. Consultant will not suparvise or direct the work perdormed by Cliant's
contractor or 3 subcontraciors and is not responsibla for thelr mesns and mathods. The axiansion of unit prices with quanliies lo eslablish a lotal
ealimated cosl doas nol guarantge a maximum cosl lo complels Ihe Services, Tha quanlities. when given, are eslimates based on coniracl documenta
and schadules made avalisbla sl tha time of tha Propesal, Since schedula, performance, production, and chargea ara directad and/or controlled by
others, any quantity extensions must be considered as estimatad and nol a guerantes of maximum cosl

Sample Disposition, Alected Matarlals, and Indemnity. Samples are consumed In lasting or disposed of upon compietion of tha lesling
procedures {unless staled otherwise in the Sarvices). Clent shall lumish or cause o ba fumished to Consultant all documents and Information known

cr availabla lo CEent that refsta lo tha [dentity, location, quanlity, nature, or characteristic of any hazerdous waste, loxc, radioaclive, or conlaminated |

materials (CAffected Malerials”) at o near the sila, and shall immedialely transmil new. updaied, or revised Informatian as it becomes available. Clent
agrees Lhat Consultant is nol responsibla for the disposition of Affected Materials unless specifically provided in the Services, and lhat Clent is
respansible for directing such dispesition. In no evenl shsl Consuliant be required 1o sign a hazardous wasle manifes! or take lite to any Afeciad
Materlals. Clent shall have the cbigation to make sll spll or roleasae notifications lo appropriate govarnmantal agencies. The Clienl sgrees that
Consultant neither created ner contributed o the creation or axisience of any Affectsd Materials condiions al the sie end Consulten! shall not be responsitie
for any claims, lesses. or dameges aflegedly erising cut of Consultant's pexformanca of Services hereunder, o for any claims against Consulant as 8
generalor, disposer, or amanger of Affected Materlals under federal, stale, or local iaw or ordinance.

15. Ownership of Documents. Work product, such as reports, logs, data, notes, or calculations, prapared by Consullant sheil remain Consultany's

property. Propriatary concepis, sysiems, and idsas devoloped during pedormanca of he Sarvices shall remain the scla property of Consultant Flles
shall ba maintalned In general sccardence with Consultant's document relention policies and praciices.

18. Uthitles, Uniess otherwiss stated In the Propesal, Cliant shall provida tha location and/or arrange for the marking of privale uliilies and sublerranean

struciures, Consuitant shall take reasonable precautions to avold damage or injury 16 subtemanean struclures or ulilities. Consultant shal) nol be
responsible for damage 1o sublerangan struciures or utifdies thal are not called lo Consuttant's atienion, are nol coreclly marked. including by a utifly
locata service, or are Incomecily shown on the plans fumished to Consuliant,

17. 8lte Access and Bafaty. Cllent shall secure all necassary sita relpled approvals, permils, licanses, and consgnts necessary 1o commanca and

completa tha Services and will exaculs eny necessary sile access agreement. Consultard will be respansibla for supervision and sile salety maasures

fer Its own employees, but shail not bs responsible for tha supervision or health and salely precautions for any cther parties. including Client, Cliart's
conlractors, subcontraciors, or other parties present al the alla.

PURSUANT TO SECTION 558.0035 OF FLORIDA STATUTES, AN INDIVIDUAL EMPLOYEE

LTANT MAY NOT BE HELD INDIVIDUALLY LIABLE.

Consuliant: Cliont: ACON Construction Ca Inc

By: Data.  7/30/2019 B8y Dsle

Nama/Title: 3 . Kimberly 1V / Vica President Name/Tite Frank Andarson [ Project Manager

Address: ﬂbﬂmuckl Way, Ste 100 Address: 3853 Regant Boulevard Sulte 401
Jacksonvilis, FL. 32258-8840 Jacksonvilla, Fl 32224

Phane: (904) 470-2200 Fax. (904) 470-2112 Phone: Fax

Emai: John.Kimberly@tsmracon.com Emai: fanderson@naconccl.com

Paga 20l 2 Rev. 519






EXHIBIT CC-2
ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES, INC,

A Teyrecort coMPaNY

Environmental Services, Inc., A Terracon Company, provides services in a variety of disciplines,
please keep us in mind for your future environmental, cultural and sustainable resource needs.

Cultural Resource Management Forestry
e Archaeclogy Surveys e Tree Ordinance & Compliance
« Historic Structure Surveys o Arboricultural Assessments &
s Underwater Archaeology Landscape Planning
s Conservation Analysis e Land Management Planning
e Predictive Modeling Fire Management & Prescribed Burning
e Cemetery Studies/Conservation ¢ Timber Assessment & Management
Ecology Site Assessment & Remediation
¢ Due Diligence o Phase I & II Environmental Site
e Permitting & Compliance Assessments
» Wetland Delineation/ Assessment ¢ Soil & Groundwater
o Endangered & Threatened Species e Assessments
= Mitigation e Soil & Groundwater
e Soil & Site Evaluation » Remediation
» Aquatic & Marine Assessments o Petroleum/Hazardous Materials
* Erosion & Sediment Control » Storage Tank Management
* Brownfields Assessments
o [Industrial Hygiene
* HUD Environmental
» Assessments
]

USGBC LEED Green Building

Questions? Email us a! info@esinc.cc

Enviranmental Services, [nc.  ATerracon Company 7220Financial Way, Suite 100 Jacksonville, Florida 32256

P (904)4702300 F({904)4702112 environmentalservicesinc.com





EXHIBIT CC-2

DAVE'S PAINTING SERVICE of JAX, Inc,
65 Acme Street
Jacksonville, FL 32211
Tel: (904) 838-1184 * Fax: (904) 379-1914

ianperth7@gmail.com
PROPOSAL

Invoice#: PROJECT:

Pinehurst Community Fence,

Moncrief Road
CUSTOMER: PHONE / FAX:
Acon Construction inc
ADDRESS: EMAIL:
Atin: Frank Anderson fanderson@aconcci.com

DATE:07/17/2019

_ITEM |  AREA& DESCRIPTION | LABOR | MATERIALS | TOTAL '

]
3

##¢ Scope of Work ***

Pressure wash 1,450 In ft metal fence

Remove rust by sanding and grinding

Prime rusted areas of fence with Rust

Inhibitors Paint

Repaint metal fence using Exterior

Metal Paint

800 [n £ of 5 feet height fence @$8.50 $6,800.00
perin ft

Total (Labor & Materials) 56,800





EXHIBIT CC-2

i A “PART ONE - GENERAL
7. PROJECT 2. PROPOSAL NUMBER
Pinshurst Camatary Rosdway
3. CONSULTANT 4, DATE OF PROPOSAL
HANSOM PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, INC. Ti282019
- = PARY TWO - LABUR RELATED COS TS =
5. DINEGT LABOR HOURLY ESTIMATED ESTIMATED TOTAL
RATE HOURS cosT
$100.08 1 $ 10008
$7484 7 $ 201528
54227 13 $ 13m0
52500 21 $ 52500
saa7 3 $ er4s2
$2083 4 s 8252
%.092 29
§. GVERHEAD (COMBINE FRINGE & 1 3 D 279 55
OVERHEAD RATE - 162.59% X TOTAL DIRECT LABCR
3 1337184
H 1,337.98
PART THIEE - OTHER COSTS
$5465
$83 00
$ 12368
$2.420.00
$2,430 00
A 8, o) 3 17.20247
SABLE COSTS (LBANTING AMOUNT}
Othar Expanses $70 13
3 70.33
§  17,333.00

18)eoaul LD 105 Propecsati SLO10S « TWO 20 - Pnehund Tarmie nAAGmend3-Frogmesf 100% Cusom{Staffours_100% Pineturst Coratery 7 25-10 1 fleshews





HANSON PROFESBIONAL SERVICES, INC.

DATE: oTI28119
oy CLIENT: Chy of Jecksonvilie
('J PROJECT: Pinehurst Cometery - 100%
O Princlpsl Project Mgr  Project Eng Eng Tach CADD Tach Clorical TOTAL
[ HRS HRS HRS HRS HRS HRS HRS
o ®. 100% Dasign
"'I' Siis Vigiis, Dala Colection and Raview 0 J ] a o /] 12
3 Roadway Geomelry 0 2 8 0 4 0 14
L] Roadway Typical Saction Design 0 1 2 3 2 0 8
Pavemen| Design 0 1 1 4 2 ] a8
Quafity Contsul 0 2 0 0 0 [} 2
Supenvision ] 1 0 0 0 0 2
MealingsiCoordinaton ] ] g 0 o 2 14
Sub-lotal Houra ] 18 22 i0 B 2 &0
b, Other
Projact Toam Coondination 1] 4 4 2 2 2 11
Sub-fotat Hours /] 4 4 2 2 2 14
c. Project Submitiale Ha. of Shesls
Cover/Koy Shasl 1 0 (1] 1 1 1 a 3
Legend and Ganeral Noles 1 o 0 1 2 2 a 5
Typical Sec¥ons 1 0 1 1 1 4 (1] 7
Slie Leyout/Geometry Plans 2 1} 1 1 3 10 o 15
Erosion Conirol Plans 2 0 0 1 1 4 0 L: ]
Dolais 1 0 1 1 1 3 [} (]
Quakity Controd 0 2 0 o a 0 F
Supenvision 0 2 Q 2 2 0 F4
Sub-lolal Houm 0 T 6 9 % Q 40
Tolsl Manhours 1 Fy) k) 21 s 4 122
Hourly Rates $200.02 $216.60 $122.10 T $78.19 $65.59
Taotsl Labor Dollars $209.02 $5,821.12 3$4.020.10 5151040 $2.014.09 $226.20 $14.700.03
d. ESTIMATED EXPENSES* Unit Hunit Quanitty Cost
Blualines (black) ea. 3085 o 50.00
11 X 17 Coplas as. $0.15 189 $20.85
8.5% 11 Coplas an. $0.10 248 $24.00
Misage mi. $049 145 570.3
Posisge mo. $5.00 3 $15.00
Cuourler Servica ma. $18.00 3 $54,00
$183.99
Hanson Sublotal $14,902.00
As-Buill Survay - Clary $2,430.00
Tolal $17.322.00

L\15JobsVISLO105\Profects\ 1500105 - TWO 20 - Pinehursi Cemater\Admin\03-Proposah100% DesigmSiafiours_ 100% Pinehurst Cemolary 7-26-18.13s





EXHIBIT CC-2

SURVEY & RIGHT OF WAY MAPS
CONSULTANT: HANSQON NAME OF PROJECT. Pinehurst Cametary
SUBCONSULTANT: CLARY FROM:
TO:
3 MAN SURVEY RATE = $1,240.00 SURVEYOR = $180.00
CADD TECHNICIAN = $85.00 CLERICAL =  §55.00
— —  —— o — ——— — ————— S e o
TTEM IMAN [4MAN | 3-MAN | 4MAN TOTAL COMMENTS
Dasign Survey DAYS DAYS COST COST COST
asalina Control $1.240.00 $0.00
mant $1.240.00{ $0.00
ralnage $1.240.00{ §0.00
Referance Poinls $1,240.00{ 50.00)
Seclion Line Ties $1,240.00 $0.00]
{iProperty/Subdivision Ties $1.240.00 $0.00|
ida Stree! Intarsactions $1,240.00 $0.00{
raphic $1,240.00 $0.00
nch Levels $1,240.00 $0.00
$1,240.00 $0.00
§1,240.00] $0.00}
urisdictional Survey $1,240.00] $0.00)
taks-Out for Borings 51,240.00] $0.00
15 $1,240.00] $1,860.00]asbuill road
$1,240.00] $0.00}
$1,240.00 $0.00
1.5i $1,880.00
OFFICE SUPPORT UNIT NO, OF | COST/ COST TOTAL
UNITS UNIT COSsT
Surveyor & Mapper Hour 1] 51060.00] "$160.00)Supervise
Cadd Technlcian Hour 4 $65.00] $380.00{Mapping
&Cﬁeﬁw Hour $55.00] 50,00{
OTAL $570.00
RIGHTS-0OF-WAY UNIT NO.OF { COST/ COST TOTAL
UNITS UNIT COSsT
onbrol Maps Hour $85.00§ 50.00
l-ol-Way Maps Hour $95.00] $0.00
Descriptions Hour $95.00{ $0.00
le Searchs Hour $85.00] $0.00
OTAL 0 |_ 5000
TOTAL COST § $2,430.00 éﬂﬂMDz 7r24r2n18
LIMITING AMOUNT UNIT NO.OF | COST/ COsT TOTAL
UNITS UNIT COST
Each $0.00






EXHIBIT CC-2

Clary

PROFESSIONAL SURVEYCRS & MAPPIRS

SCOPE OF WORK
PINEHURST CEMETERY
AS-BUILT ASPHALT ROAD
July 24, 2019

4 Recover existing horizontal and vertical control or sat additional
control if needed. Vertical Datum NAVD88

> As-bulit the new paved asphalt road approximate length is 1500°,
locate all high and low paints along with cross sections every 50' or
where needed

| Locate any drainage features that might be new and impact the
drainage of the asphalt road

|- Process and map survey data and supply digital files

SR i bl U AT R Yo ¢ 3230 Crewa Paind Resd, Jacksaaville. Plerlda 32257
s e P P L S {904) 260-2703 - tax {304) 260-T7B9 - www.larpeessc.com






JB/UNDERGROUND INC.
17053 OAK'HILL RO HILLIARD FL. 32056
LIC #CUC1224314

p———— p—————

e AR TR

ir-oremmrrrmTravesaworss SPVE /27 Z0 | o | aso0 $233 $3,500.00
5" CRUSHCRETE BASE SY 1500 $17.33 $26,000.00
L5"SPY5 sY 1500 519.00 $28,500.00
MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC LANE CLOSUAE AND PERMIT WITH TRAFFIC AND ENGINEERING LS 1 $5,000.00 55,000,00
TESTING LS 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

d“fmmmmmpw e e $76,000.00

¢-J0 LigIHX3





DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

EXHIBIT CC-2

This is: Original Fee Negotiation
This is: Contract Amendment No.: X
Date of this Document: Jul 31, 2019

214 N. Hogan Streer, 10 Floar  [acksonville, FL32202  Phene 904 255-87562  Fax 504 2558926

‘Where Florida Begins.
MINORITY PARTICIPATION
Attachment to Fee & Contract Negotiations
or Contract Amendment
Title: Pinchurst Cemetery Restoration Project Phase 2
Project No:  8150-15
Date: Jul 31, 2019
Company’s Name Classification Type of Work  Dollar Value
{Minocity Subconsultant) {dinority Status) {Scope of Services)
1) None* S
2) $
3)
4.
$
5.)
$
6.)
$
7.)
X $
8.)
*There is no JSEB for this particular project, however we maintain our 10% JSEB for
Contract 8150-15.
Check one:

wiww coj net





! '

SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0008-16 ' OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION —- DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4__ NUMBER RECEIVED: 9 OTHER: 1
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Depariment of Public Works has completed negotiations with ACON Construction Company, Inc. (contract #8150-15), for
the Pinehurst Cemetery Restoration project in accordance with the subject bid.

Recommend approval to award ACON Construction Company, Inc., in the guaranteed maximum price not-to-exceed
$840,802.10, which includes $15,000.00 contingency. To provide the initial phase of a staged restoration of the cemetery, this
includes 60% design, permitting, grave excavation for repair purposes, site prep and surveying. This incorporates the
attached, Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit “CC-1", with guaranteed completion of 240 days from issuance of notice-to-
proceed.

Funding for this award is to be encumbered account(s): PWCP32EVP519-069505-PW0871-01 to be executed by contract
Amendment 28A through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments; Recommendation Memo, Exhibit CC-1", Previous Award(s)
BUYER \ r\mdlg/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ﬂ‘/‘"\/
MARILYN LAIDLER G Y’PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E., Director of Operations, Public Workd/ Dave McDaniel, Chief, Mowing and
Landscape

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING__ ¥ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING Z ) DATE: [/14 / {9
,Z ?AZZ OTHER
" u‘ ._:_

ACTION OF AW@:GWOHITY DATE
(Y\ APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

Sam E. Mousa

Executwe Order No. 2015-05






SJBJECT:.HFQ‘FOR D/B SVCS OF ACTIVE AMD PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS

B8D¢# CDB-0008-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KNID AND BASIS OF CONTRACT.
CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD

AGEMCY: DEPARTMEMT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBEZR RECEIVED & OTHER 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AMD RECOMMEMDED ACTIONS:

Trz City had praviausly issuad this RFP, and the eva; ai1aten comm ttaa Fas e/a s2t2d £-ag3sa's. Sahs2jaenty presr'at:'\f
canductad and eva!ua‘=d on January 21, 2916; 01 23 18 AZOMN Canstrust an Compa~y In: (saatrast #31533-13 wasawwa-dad as
highest ranking firm with funding not-t3-exzeed $6,002,009.CA arnuz'; far a pariad of servizs farfva (3, yaas.

3 we3.

Rzcommand appraval of award to include the ratz shests as pat of ExhiEt A as thay w2r2 cmittad fam otig'ral asard M2
aiddtional changss are neadad

Attazhmants: Racommandation Mamo, Praviaus Anard (s}

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

Gq~ Y SE CHIEF
H‘zh' MNT D' /1SIOMN
CONCURRENCERY: Thomas M. Fallin, P.E., Chief, Enginzerina & Construction Man gement Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUMDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE O RECOWIMEMDATIONS ABDVE

5 MEM3ERS DISAPPH’J‘/I‘JB_@ DATE: ,7'“ {4""_ [’43

OTHZ=R

MEMBERS AP

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY
VAPPHOVED |

OTHER-______ 3 {

~ ' : \
Al RS XPRENE T SRR TS Y R . J :





st Bl AN T IV L] DI

QReli CATE: 10/21/2015

—_— T
a

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BAS!S OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGEMCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

HUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 HNUMSER AZZEN/ZD: g OTHZER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Tha Clty had préviously issuad this RFP, and the £/2'.3" 3r a2z Fas 2,3 0224 grapssa's, Sabssquantly, presantatons wars
conductad and evaluatad on January 21,2316 Bassdupzr == s2mt-3tsr of gpropssa 2-d prasantation esaluztions, szaras ard
rankings are as fallows (Listed in a'phabatizal ordz-y

1) ACON Censtruction Company, Inc. - 133
2) Hagar Construction- 125.5

Hacorqm_eng appraval of award to ACOM Canstructian Company, Inc, 35 receiving thre highast scorzin accordance with the

evalugtion and ranking above. Perigd of Service will k2 fivzs (5) yaars from sffactive dats of cortrast with funding not-to-exceed
$8,000,000.00 annually. To be executad by formal cantrast thraugh Offize of G2naral Counssl.

Aftazhments: Racommandation Mamo, Scoring Matix, Pra.fous Axa-d

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED i \

¢, - GAEGORY PEASE, CHIEF
<~ PROCUREMEMT DIVISION

A

COMNCURRENGE BY: Thomgs M. Fallin, P.E., Acting Chief-Enginsering & Construction Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMTTEE OM RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

; |
L e

_ ¢ { 6
MEMBERS APPRQOVING S MEM3ER3 DISAPPROVING DATE: ( '
e 7= OTHER
‘r’. .‘/-_)
. o
i VL
N woh B Ban. L
"‘J : i '7
ACTIOM OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE ___\__,_fCC’/ (G
Y.z EF Rl i
- 11" APPROVED : D:3ABPRI/ED o T R Py
JTHER : A

[T B bl T S
| 3 £





~“wnJEwl ]

RAFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS

‘BID # ' CDB-0008-16 QPEMN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMEMNT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

MUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4__ MUMBER R=CEIVED.g OTHER. 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND AECOMMENDED ACTIONMS:
The City had praviously Issued this RFP, and receivad only tva raspanses, thay ha.e tean =/aluatad. Basad upen the prapasal
gvaluation, the average scores and rankings ars as {3llsws (Zistsd in alphabatizal ordar)

2) ACON- 75
1) Hagar Construction- 78.5

Pursuant to Section 2.6 — Award of Contract of tha RFP, racammand appraval ta azcept the two rasponses and conduct farmal
intarviews with each firm.

Attachments: F{ecommendition Msmao, Scoring Matfx, B 4 Tabu'ation, Sectian 2.6, JSEB Letftar

: A dlv RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED @ﬁ ﬂ‘/‘/k
MARILYMUAIDLER

ORlY PEASE, CHIEF
FF! UREMENT DIVISION

\

BUYER

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E.. Chief-Enalnzering & Canstruction Matagement

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION QF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APP OVING___._Z?‘_.__,

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING pate: |2 —=3D~HS
OTHER
ACTION O.F AWARDIMNG AUTHORITY DATE :/O
,z::.:':/;*'”? ,
f\ﬁ—APPHOVED \ DISAPPRD/ED. 'strativa Offiser
- " i ,-.f temrs Cury
OTHER: ~ r:'\

T . L bt T R
S AVAT - - - L £ O i | ‘n — bl
SAWTURS D= auTpEimicaTioy  f AL 0 M





QWS3270X 8/12/2019 23:44 PM

FAMLE350 V5.1 *i% NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION
LINK TO: ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 11 2019

08/12/2019

3:44

CURRENCY CODE

PM

INDEX CODE : PWCP32EVP519 PUBLIC WORKS VARIOQUS CAPITAL PROJECTS
SUBOBJECT : 069505 DM-OTHER CONSTRUCTION COSTS
PROJECT : PWOB71 PINEHURST CEMETERY RESTORATION
PROJECT DETAIL : 01 PINEHURST CEMETERY RESTORATION
GRANT 5
GRANT DETAIL
USER CODE
S AUG 2019 ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
ESTIMATED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
REVENUES .00 .00 .00
UNREALIZED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
BUDGET .00 1,211,000.00 1,211,000.00
EXPENDITURES .00 246,932.55 246,932.55
ENCUMBRANCES .00 593,869.55 593,869.55
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES .00 .00 .00
REMAINING BALANCE .00 370,.197..80 300,197 .90
F1-HELP F2-SELECT F4-PRIOR F5-NEXT
F9-LINK F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO

G005 - PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED






SUBJECT: AFTERSCHOOL AND SUMMER PROGRAMS
BID # ESC-0410-17 OPEN DATE: 3/15/2017
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT - GRANT CONTRACT PERIOD(S) AS
OUTLINED BELOW

FOR: KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 145 NUMBER RECEIVED: 37 OTHER: _1_

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to increase the award with Girls, Inc. of Jacksonville by $32,000.00 to correct an error
with the sites per the attached memo. Total revised estimated expenditure for Afterschool Programs is
$2,070,130.00, and the total annual expenditure for Summer Programs will remain the same at $713,860.00.
Total revised not to exceed expenditure amount is $8,470,884.00.

Funding Source - JCOD191ESOS-08201 - To be executed by formal contract amendment through the Office
of General Counsel

Attachments: Recommendation Memo and Previous Awards

BUYE %L/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED %M

nnette Bdrney Gre ry ease, Chief
Pro ent Division

CONCURRENCE BY: Kenneth Darity, Director of Qut of Schooil Time, Kids Hope Alliance

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






)
N/
FARL )
KD HOREALLANC
MEMORANDUM

TO: Gregory Pease,
Chief of Procurement Division

FROM: Joseph Peppers, Chief Executive Director
Kids Hope Alliance (KHA)

CcC: Cynthia Nixon, Senior Director of Finance _
Joyce Watson, Director of Administration /,Qf ) }“}g
Kenneth Darity, Director of Qut of School Time Pl v i

SUBIJECT: Amendment to Afterschool Programming Continuation Funding FY 2019-20
Second of Two Renewal Options- BID # ESC 0410-17

Index Code: JCOD191ESQOS; 08201

DATE: August 5, 2019

Kids Hope Aliiance (KHA) respectfully requests approval for the following:

To amend the award for afterschool programming as outlined in Exhibit 1 from $2,038,130.00 to $2,070,130.00
due to a spreadsheet sorting error in the Bid #.

Biscayne Elementary was originally awarded under Bid # ESC-0465-17. Parkwood Heights was originally awarded
under Bid # ESC-0410-17.

The following site changes are reflected in Exhibit 1 for BID ESC 0410-17.

e;« 4 L ]rfx@m' g19 | Framezn |
Cost Per.Youth e - T — -

ESC-0410-17 | Incorporated of Parkwood Heights Elementary $ 1,600.00 $ 24,000.00 $ 7200000 | S 96,000.00
Jacksonville

Girls
ESC-0410-17 | Incorporated of Biscayne Elementary $ {1,600.00) | ${16,00000} | $ (48,000.00) | § (64,000.00)
Jacksonville

S 32,000.00

Attachment{s): Exhibit 1, FY 2019-20 Afterschool Programming Recommendations
Cc: Annette Burney, Purchase Analyst





SUBJECT: AFTERSCHOOL AND SUMMER PROGRAMS
BID # ESC-0410-17 OPEN DATE: 3/15/2017
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT - GRANT CONTRACT PE'R'IOD(S) AS
OUTLINED BELOW

- FOR: KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 145 NUMBER RECEIVED: 37 OTHER: _1_
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval la utilize the second and linal renewal option with the contractors listad in Exhibit 1 for Alierschool
Programs. Pariod of service is from July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020. Total revised expenditure {or Alterschool
Programs is $2,038,130.00. The lotal annual expenditure for Summer Pregrams will remain unchanged at $702,560.00.
Tolal not to exceed expenditure amount is $8,491,584.00.

Funding for this award to be execuled by formal contracl amendment through the Office of General Counsel and
encumbered by the following accounts: JCOD191ESOS-08201

Attachments: Regommendatien Memo, Vendor Letters and Previous Awards

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED JZ"M; ﬂ/’/

Anpetie Bbrm@y Grelory ’@s‘é Chiet

BUYER

Profure t Division

CONCURRENCE BY: Joseph Peppers, CEO, Kids Hope Alliance

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPFIOPFIIATEE FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING ]; MEMBERS DISAPPROVING @ DATE: o2/!

K A OTHER

ACTION OF AW ? ING AUTHORITY DATE ‘S— i Q'_Lti
DISAPPROVED

m / APPROVED

OTHER:

el a 1 2
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENﬂcmoNzﬁ@m Ul/ M\ (VWN\/

Sam E. Mousa

Chiel’ Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of
Executive Order No. 2013-03






SUBJECT: AFTERSCHOOL AND SUMMER PROGRAMS
BID # ESC-0410-17 OPEN DATE: 3/15/2017
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT - GRANT CONTRACT PERIOD(S) AS
OUTLINED BELOW

FOR: KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 145  NUMBER RECEIVED: 37 OTHER: _1_

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to ulilize the second and final renewal option wilh the contractors listed in Exhibit 1 for
Summer Programs. Pericd of service Is irom May 1, 2019 through August 31, 2019, Total revised expendilure
for summer programming is $702,560.00. Total ravised expenditure far Alterschool Programs will remain
unchanged at $2,070,131.00. Tolal not to exceed expenditure amount is $6,453,454.00.

Funding for this award 10 be executed by formal contract amendment through the Olfice of General Counsel
and encumbered by the lollowing account: JCOD121SUM-08201

Altachmentls: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letiers and Previous Awards

BUYER v RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED M
nnette Burney Y}PEASE, CHIEF
UFl ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Joseph Peppers, CEO, Kids H llianc

(ALL. AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING_5__ MEMBERSOlSAPPHowNG_,Qj_ DATE: __l,_/_o_li, ,ZL_‘!_

Z % OTHER
W

\'- _—
ACTION OF AWARDING AW!TY DATE f } 5 / ifj
DISAPPROVED:

m FA{F’RDVED

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION m Lf/ W\ W\J\M\/

Sam E. Mousa \0
Chyel Administrativ MOfficer

For: Mayor Leany Curry
Under Authorily of;
Executive Order Na. 20 5-05






SUBJECT: AFTERSCHOOL AND SUMMER PROGRAMS

BID # ESC-0410-17 OPEN DATE: 3/15/2017
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTHACT - GRANT CONTRACT PERIOD(S) AS

OUTLINED BELOW

FOR: KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE (FORMERLY, JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S COMIMISSION)

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 145 NUMBER RECEIVED: 37 OTHER: _1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIDNS:
Recommend spproval to amend the award lo add Jacksanville Arts and Musle Sehodl, Inc. (JAMS) 1o provide alierschool
programming. The coniractor was unable lo provide services due to a changa In managemant.

Recommand approval to ulilize the lirst of two (2) renewal oplians with the conlraclors fisled in Exhiblt 1 lor Allerschool
Programs in accordance with Ordinance 2018-305-E, which also revises inlarmation In the RFP as slaled in Exhibli 3.
Pariod ol sarvica Is Irom July 1, 2018 through Jung 30, 2019, Total revised expendilure for Alterschonl Programs ls
$2,070,131.00, and Lhe olal annual expanditura lar Summar Programs will remain unchanged al $773,825.00. Totalnol
to exceed expendiure amount is §5,750,894.00.

“Funding fos FY 18 will be avallable upon approval of City Council legistation, Funding for FY 19 will be available pending
City Council Budget Ordinance.

Funding for this award 1o be execuled by lormal contract amendment through the Olfice of General Counsel and
encumbared by the fallowing accounts: JCOD191RG-08201 - $565,533 00 JCOD181ES0S-08201 - $1,504,596.00

Attachmenis: R dallon Memao, Ordinance 2018-305-E, Vendor Lettars and Prayious Awards

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
ey GR R SE, CHIEF
PROJUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: in Mu jor Directar of aligns, Kids g Aliance

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING__ ) DATE: é/ 2] / &
OTHER

ACTION OF AWARBING AUTHORITY DATE I%L']/ /a_@__
mﬂﬁmoven M}\/ DSAPPROVED:

SO AN . |
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION O;ﬁS[MﬂAL M/ EU\\Q/{;VJ b\/

Sam E. Mousa

Chief Administrtive Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Cumry
Under Authority of:
txeutive Order No, 2015-05





SUBJECT: AFTERSCHOOL AND SUMMER PROGRAMS
BID # ESC-0410-17 QPEN DATE: 3/15/2017

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT - GRANT CONTRACT PERIOD(S) AS
OUTLINED BELOW

FOR: KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE (FORMERLY, JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S COMMISSION)
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 145 NUMBER RECEIVED: 37 OTHER: _1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval o amend the contract lo add Jacksonville Aris and Music Schoadl, Inc. (JAMS) lo

provide summer pragramming in the amount of $20,000.00 for the renewal period ending August 31, 2018.
Tolal revised expenditure for Summer Programs is $773,825.00, [or a fotal not to exceed expenditure of
$3,680,763.00. Total not to exceed expendilure amount of $2,038,053.00 for Aferschaol Programs will remain
unchanged. Funding will be available upon approval af City Council legislation.

Funding Source: JCOD1$1SUM-08201 - To be executed by formal conlract amendment through the Office of
General Counsel

Attachments: Recommendation Memao, Vendor Letter and Previous Awards

BUYER RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

2 ﬂnnette Bumey

CONCURRENCE BY: Kennath Darit

OIVISION
Allianc

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY AFPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING__ = _ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ;25 DATE_ S /.gé /1&
Q 7 OTHER
/]

DISAFPROVED:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE _%Z
p‘\ %PROVED__

QOTHER: i

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICA é ]; /

T = Sam E. Mousa
Chiel Administrative Officer
For: Muyor Lenny Curry
Under Autlurity of,
Executive Order No 2015.05





SUBJECT: AFTERSCHOOL AND SUMMER PROGRAMS
BID # ESC-0410-17 OPEN DATE: 3/15/2017

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT - GRANT CONTRACT PERIOD(S) AS
OUTLINED BELOW

FOR: KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE (FORMERLY, JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S COMMISSION)
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 145 NUMBER RECEIVED: 37 OTHER: _1_

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the first of two (2) renewal oplions with the contractors listed in Exhibit 5 for
Summer Programs in accordance with Ordinance 2018-168-E, which also revises information in the RFP
spacilications as slated in Exhibit 2. Period of service is irom May 1, 2018 through August 31, 2018. Total
revised expenditure for Summer Programs is $753,825.00, for a total nol lo exceed expendilure of
$3,660,763.00. Total not to exceed expendilure amount of $2,038,053.00 lor Alerschool Programs will remain
unchanged.

Funding Source: JCOD191SUM-0B201 - To be execuled by formal coniract amendments through the Office
of General Counsel

Altachments: Recommendation Memo, Ordinance 2018-168 and Previous Awards

BUYER W RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED /@M——

Annette Bumey GREGPRY/PEASE, CHIEF
PROFUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Calin Murphy, Senior Diractor of Operations, Kids H Allianc

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABQVE

MEMBERS APPROVING____ MEMBERS DlSAPFHova_@_ oatE:__4 /2 c/i®
ﬁ? - OTHER
4

leTION OF A WTHOHITY DATE %_“
Wi
APPROVER_ ~ DISAPPROVED:

AV,

OTHER: / A

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICAT@AML_ UAR /
/ . Sam E. Mousa

Chief Admunisicative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Autharity of:
Execuiive Order No. 2015-05






SUBJECT: AFTERSCHOOL AND SUMMER PROGRAMS
BID # ESC-041017 OPEN DATE: 3/15/2017

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT - GRANT CONTRACT PERIOD(S) AS
OUTLINED BELOW

FOR: KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE (FORMERLY, JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S COMMISSION)
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 145 NUMBER RECEIVED: 37 OTHER: _1_

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval o decrease the award with the contraclors listed below in the total amount of $281,778.00 far
Alterscheal Programs. Tolal revised expenditure lor Afterschool Programs nol to exceed $2,038,053.00, lor a total not o
exceed expendiiura ol $2,906,238.00. Tola! not to exceed expenditura of $868,885.00 for Summer Pragrams will remain
unchanged.

Fathers H.A.A.B.0O.R. Academy, Inc. — decrease by Jacksonville Alliance for KIPP Schools, Inc. — decrease
$96,000.00 by $121,778.00
Giils, Inc. - decrease by $32,000.00 Vision lor Excellence, Inc. - decrease by $32,000.00

Funding Source: JCOD191RG-08201 - To be execuled by formal contract amendment through the Office of General
Counsel

Altachmenls: Recorl alion Memo and Pravious Awards

N neSPECTRULLY SUBMITTED
GREGORY|PEASE, CHIEF

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _____ MEMBERSDISAPPROVING_______ DATE:__L
OTHER
Wl )
ION oF mew DATE [ _%_
novao ‘iﬁ DISAPPROVED.,
OTHER: _

NS— ) /112 1TV

Cmcl' :\dmumslmi‘:v-.: Officer

k For: Mayur Lenny Curry
Under Authurity of

Executive Order N 2015-03






SUBJECT: AFTERSCHOOCL. AND SUMMER PROGRAMS

BID # ESC-0410-17

COMPETITIVE SEALED P

OPEN DATE: 3/15/2017

POSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT - GRANT CONTRACT PERIOD(S) AS

OUTLINED BELOW

FOR: JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S COMMISSION

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 145 NUMBER RECEIVED: 37

SUMMARY CF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval lo amend the award with the Jacksonville Alliance for KIPP Schoals, Inc. to correct the unil cost
and unit ol service totals lor KIPP Impact, Voice and K-8 Altarschoal programs per the altached table for the pariod June

OTHER: _1_

30, 2018. Total not lo exceed expendilure amount of $3,188,716.00 will remaln the same.

Funding Source: JCOD191RG-08201 - To be executed by lormal contract amendment Ihrough the Olflce of General

Counsel

Attachments: Recommen

[ S

tion Memo and Previous Awards

BUYER
- Annetle Burney

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

GREGUF
PROCYRE

E, CHIEF
NT DIVISION

P, Ty
:f%‘s'

CONCURRENCE BY: Kennath Darit si. Dir. of Youth Davelopmant, Jacksgnville Children’ mimissi
(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING_ & MEMBERS DISAPPROVING__ O DATE:Jlafll 4/ 17
ﬂ( LI OTHER
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE
m{szpnovsow . @UW DISAPPROVED:
VAV
OTHER: ! o
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATIO MMM S E Monsa
e Chiel A ="~ QCEr
\ For W vymw Lo ey
Lder At vt

Excculive Crewr Mo, 2015-05





(‘“

SUBJECT: AFTERSCHOOL AND SUMMER PROGRAMS
BID # ESC-0410-17 OPEN DATE: 3/15/2017

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT - GRANT CONTRACT PERIOD(S) AS
OUTLINED BELOW

FOR: JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S COMMISSION
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 145 NUMBER RECEIVED: 37 OTHER: _1_

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval lo emand the award with tha YMCA of Florida's First Coast to move 20 seals balwesn siles from

Aulus E, Payne Elementary lo Tiger Academy lor Allarscheal Programs with no change in overall funding 1o the YMCA of
Florda's First Coast farthe period ending June 30, 2018. Total revised estimaled expandilure smount of $2,319,831.00
for the Alierschool Program and SB68,885.00 lor Ihe Surnmer Program will ramain unchanged, Total nel lo axceed
expendilure amouni ol $3,188,7 16,00 will also romain the sama.

Funding Source; JCOD181AG-08201 - Ta ba axeculed by larmal coniract amendmenl thicugh the Office of General
Counssl

Altachmanis: Recommendation Memo and Pravious Award

BUYER P L RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, % :
Annstie Burney GRE PEASE, CHIEF
PRGGU ENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Kenneth Darily, Asst. Di f_Youth Devslopment cnville _Children"
Commission

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING__S _ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING Cﬁ) pate__I[ /éaj |7
/‘_ﬂ OTHER

AC } N DF AWA TIIN AUTHORITY DATE
APPROVED
OTHER:

DISAPPROVED:

g
AT N
Som O Mesa
Chiafl Adm y,  Ofiicar
For nayoerl CCurry
Under Sulhany o
E (acutive Order Mo, 2015-05

—_—
C"‘-\

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATIO






SUBJECT: AFTERSCHOOL AND SUMMER PROGRAMS
BID ¥ ESC-041017 OPEN DATE: 3/1572017

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT - GRANT CONTRACT PERIOD(5) AS
OUTLINED BELOW

FOR: JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S COMMISSION
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 145 NUMBER RECEIVED: 37 OTHER: _1_

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval o rescind the award wilh Jacksonville Arls and Music School, Inc. and io decreasa (he award by

$64,000.00. Due lo unlorasean chellenges, Iha conlraclor has requastied not lo pravide 1he semvices under the
Allarschootl Program portion of tha conlract for the period ending Juna 30, 2018, Total ravised estimalad expenditure for
the Aftarschool Program is $2,319,831.00, for a tolal expendilure nol lo exceed $3,188,716.00. The lolal expanditure
amount ol $888,885,00 lor the Summar Program will ramaln unchanged.

Funding Source: JCOD191RG-08201 - To be axeculed by lormal coniracl amendmant through the Oliice of Ganeral
Counget

Altachmenlséwivgnwr Leltar and Previous Award
7
BUYER RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED % %{%/&
Annelle Bu?ﬁ'éy GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROZUL ENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Kanneth_Darily, Assistanl Dirsclor of Youth Dev nt, Jacksonville Childran's

Commigsion

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

74
MEMBERS APPROVING_S . MEMBERS DISAPPROVING__(70__ DATE:___{{ [oa/17

Y29% % OTHER

ACTION OF AwhR IWMOHITY DATE
ﬂ]'/Z/APPHOVED ! I DISAPPROVED

OTHER: ol - 7 in
vl \ f > £
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENT ICATIDN\‘ \J\' ﬁ.hﬂm, ’ 4 ‘JU ﬁ u :l‘él’/ it}
{ Cilicf‘-.;'\:im?r‘:zi,‘m':E Officsr
Far Mayar Lenmvwy Corry &
Plehor Aagn Wy ’
Esceutrie: Order tHo. "015.03






SUBJECT: AFTERSCHOOL AND SUIMIMER PROGRAMS
81D ¥ ESC-0410-17 DPEH DATE 31152017

OMEETITIV EALED PRAOPOSAL EVALUATION MMITTEE
KIND AHD BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTAACT - GRANT CONTRACT PERIQD|S) AS OUTLINED BELOW

FOR: JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S COMMISSION
BASIS OF AWARD; EVALUATION CRITERIA
HUMBEA OF BIDS INVITED: 145  NUMBER RECEIVED, 37, OTHER: 3,

MMARY OF BI ND R MMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval 1o amand the awatd i Masless of Education, Inc. dba Oxiord Praparalery Acadamy lo correct
Ihe award amounl lrarm 596,000.00 1o 550,415.00, and lo change a site Iscation awacded Lo lha YMEA ol Floiida’s
Flzst Coast from Rufus E. Payne Elameniary 1o Woodlawn Presbytadan Chursh, Tal2l revisad estimaled
espandilire In the amount of 53,252,716.00.

Funding Gourse: JCOO131AG-0820) - £2,333,851.00 (Allerschool] $268,883 00 {Summar) - To be execuled by
formal conlraciis} through iha Office of General Counsel

Abachmenis: R aton Memeo, Vendor Lolier and Previous Award
BUYER RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
EY

COHGURRENCE BY: JON HEYMARNN, EXECUTIVE DIR JACKSQHNYILL

PEASE, CHIEF
SHT DIVISION

HILOREN' ISSION

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT 7O LAWFULLY APPRDPRIATED FUMNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECCLIMENDATIONS ABQVE

4
WS nEMazRs DisasrRovc__ (2 patE 5/ i ?/ 17
QTHER

{'-

ACTION GF AWARDING AUTHOR[TY DATE %ﬁl/@

Fa
APPROVED

OTHER. a

SIGMATURE OF AUTHENTICATICH K\}\ @JH/L E’_/J{U\ %\Ai\ Z
I~ \

SsmE. Mousa

Chial Adminis rslive Ofcar
For Mayar Lenny Cuiry
Under ALtharily of o
Sxacyliva Ordar Fo 201503

DISAPPROVED

o





SUBJECT: AFTEASCHOOL AND SUMMER PROGRAMS

81D # ESC-0410-17 QPEN DATE: 215/2017
COMPETITIVE SEALED PRDPDSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BAS|S OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT - GRANT CONTRACT PERIOD|S) AS OUTLINED BELOW

FOR: JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S COMMISSION
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER DF BIDS INVITED: 145 NUMBER RECEIVED: 37, OTHER: _1.

SUMMARY OF BI1DS AND MMEN ACTIONS:

HAecommand approval to reject 22 biddars fa¢ nol maeling tha minimum requiraments or lor failure to submil a
taspodnsa in the formal outined in Allachment A of tha RFP. Basad on Scosing for both altarschoo) and summer
programs, Ephesus Junkor Acadamy will not ba awarded. One (1) YMCA slle and thrae {3) Jacksonvilla ABlanca lor
Kipp Schoals, Inc. shes may be awarded pentdng rovlew ol lunding oligitilily by the Office ol Genaral Counsal in
accordanca with tha Jacksonvile Chifdran’s Cammission Ordinanca Cade Chapter 51,64 (c).

The rasponse recelvod from the YMCA ol Florida’s First Coast was missing addendun k3. The addendum has bean
tecelvod. Recommand epproval (o waiva tho missing addendum as a minar Imeguladly. Recommend approval aof
award lo the nina [3) conlractars Hslod In Exhibii 1 fer Altarscheal Programming and 11 conlraciors ksied in Exhibif 2
for Summar Programming. Perfod ol sarvice lor Summar Programming Is iom May 1, 2017 thcough August 31,
2017, with two {2) additlenal renewal oplions and Allarschool Programming Is lram July 1, 2017 through Juna 30,
2018, with a three (3) month exianslon lrom July 1, 2017 o Seplembar 30, 2018 and two (2) ane (1) year ranawal
aptions beginning Octeber 1, 2018, Tolal eslimaled expendiiura in tha smount of $3,258.301.00.

Funding Sotrce: JCOD191RG-082D1 - §2,383,831.00 (Alterschool); S874,470.00 (Summer) -To be execulzd by
farmal conlracl{s) through the Qifica ! Genaral Counsal

lachmanls: Recompandalion Mame, Tebwuatlon, Rejeclicn Lattars and Evaluation Malrx and Scores

a&vaa_@___}_@_____ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

ANNETTE BURNEY

CONCURRENCE 8Y: JON HEYMANN, EXEC

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE / /
20( 17

MEMBEHSDISAPPHDVING_,.@/ oate_4
OTHER

L ANE

i
ACTION OF AVRARDING AUTHORITY DATE L/ 'Lgl / fll
(ﬂvfnPPROVE i DISAPPROVED:
Sam E. Mousa
OTHER: Chief Adminisiralive Olficer

BN A -
\ & : Far: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authorily of
mﬂfj \IGNATUFIE OF AUTHENTICATION! WA AR e ot B 20 1508
“\{ M@\)






SUBJECT: AFTERSCHOOL AND SUMMER PROGRAMS
BID # ESC-0465-17 OPEN DATE: 5/3/2017

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT - GRANT CONTRACT PERIOD - JUNE 1,
2017 THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2017, WITH TWO (2) ADDITIONAL RENEWAL OPTIONS

FOR: KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 110 NUMBER RECEIVED: 29 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend the award for the following contractors: Communities in Schools to add West
Jax BTS and to increase the capacity at Mayport Middle School due to Duval County Public Schools closing
Lake Forest Elementary; and Girls, Inc. of Jacksonville to decrease the award by $32,000.00 to correct an
error with its sites. Total revised estimated expenditure for Afterschool Programs is $8,179,612.00, and the
total annual expenditure for Summer Programs will remain unchanged at $2,063,580.00. Total not to exceed
expenditure amount is $27,970,205.00.

Funding Source: JCOD191ESOS-08201 -To be executed by formal contract amendment through the Office of
General Counsel

AttachmenW. Vendor Letter and Previous Awards
ANALYST RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

Annette Burney

EASE, CHIEF
PROZUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Kenneth Darity, Director of Qut of School Time, Kids Hope Alliance

(ALL AJWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFUl:LY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






PN

=
FIDSI0FE ALLANCE
MEMORANDUM
TO: Gregory Pease,
Chief of Procurement Division
FROM: Joseph Peppers, Chief Executive Director
Kids Hope Alliance (KHA)
cC: Cynthia Nixon, Senior Director of Finance .
Joyce Watson, Director of Administration ,(7(3' ) ‘)jq
Kenneth Darity, Director of Out of School Time .~~~ 7/

SUBJECT: Amendment to Afterschool Programming Continuation Funding FY 2019-20
Second of Two Renewal Options- BID # ESC 0465-17

Index Code: JCOD191ESOS; 08201

DATE: August 5, 2019

Kids Hope Alliance (KHA) respectfully requests approval for the following:

To amend the award for afterschool programming as outlined in Exhibit 1 from $8,211,612.00 to $8,179,612.00
due to the DCPS closure of Communities in Schools site - Lake Forest Elementary {120 seats) and to correct a
spreadsheet sorting error.

Forty (40} seats are being awarded to Communities in Schools -West Jax BTS, an original site under Bid #0465-17.
The remaining seats, (80) are being awarded to Communities in Schools - Mayport Middle School, who has the
capacity to serve additional students.

Girls incorporated of Jacksonville - Biscayne Elementary was originally awarded under Bid # ESC-0465-17. Girls
incorporated of Jacksonville - Parkwood Heights was originally awarded under Bid # ESC-0410-17, creating a
decrease of $32,000 to the overall award.

The following site changes are reflected in Exhibit 1 for BID ESC 0465-17.

Communities
in Schools of
Jacksonville,
Inc.
Communities
in Schools of
Jacksonville,
Inc.
Communities
in Schools of
Jacksonville,
Inc.

Girls
ESC-0465-17 | Incorporated Parkwood Heights Elementary ${1,600.00) 5 (24,000.00) $ (72,000.00) | $§ (96,000.00)
of Jacksonville
Girls
ESC-0465-17 Incorparated Biscayne Elementary
of Jacksonville

ESC-0465-17

West Jax BTS $ 1,600.00 $ 16,000.00 $ 48,000.00 $ 64,000.00

ESC-0465-17 Mayport Middle School $ 1,600.00 $ 32,000.00 $ 96,00000 $ 128,000.00

ESC-0465-17 Lake Forest Elementary $(1,600.00) | $(48,000.00} $(144,000.00) S (192,000.00)

]

1,600.00 $ 1600000 | $ 4800000 | $  64,000.00

$  (32,000.00)

Attachment_(s): Exhibit 1, FY 2019-20 Afterschool Programming Recommendations
Cc: Annette Burney, Purchase Analyst





1+ 6261 Dupont Station Court East
’ﬁ Communltles Jacksonville, FL 32217
In Schools PH: 904,344.3900

[} . F:904-551-5421
Jacksonville WWW.Cisjax.org

March 29, 2019

Jerome Baltazar, CFO

Communities In Schools of Jacksonville

6261 Dupont Station Court

Jacksonville, FL 32217

RE: Summer Camp Continuation BID # ESC-0465-17
Second of Two (2) Renewal Options

Dear Kid’s Hope Alliance Contract Managers:

Please accept this letter as notice of Communities In Schools of Jacksonville intent to continue as the 2019 -
2020 Afterschool Program Provider at the following location(s):

Site Name Site Address Service Dates | r Vout
Alfred Dupont Middle School 2710 Dupont Ave Jacksonville, FL 32217 /26/19 - 5/18/19 80
Andrew Robinson Elementary 101 W. 12th Street, Jacksonville, FL 32206 8/26/19 - 5/18/19 120
Arlington Middle School 8141 Lone Star Rd, Jacksonville, FL 3221 | 8/26/19 - 5/18/19 120
Carter G Woodson Elementary School | 2334 Butler Ave, Jacksonville, FL 32209 8/26/19 - 5/18/19 120
George W. Carver Elementary 2854 W. 451h Street, Jacksonville, FL 32209 8/26/19-5/18/19 100
Highlands Middle School 10913 Pine Estates Rd E, Jacksonville, FL 32218 8/26/19 - 5/14/19 140
JEB Stuart Middle School 4815 Wesconneit Blvd, Jacksonville, FL 32210 8/26/19 - 5/18/19 100
Jefferson Davis Middle School 7050 Melvin Rd, Jacksonville, FL 32210 8/26/19 - 5/18/19 100
Joseph Stillwell Middle School 7840 Burma Rd, Jacksonville, FL 32221 8/26/19 - 5/18/19 80
Lake Forest Elementary School 901 Kennard St, Jacksonville, FL 32208 8/26/19 - 5/18/19 80
Lake Shore Middle School 2519 Bayview Rd, Jacksonville, FL 32210 8/26/19 - 5/18/19 100
Long Branch Elementary School 3723 Franklin St, Jacksonville, FL. 32206 8/26/19 - 5/18/19 80
Matthew Gilbert Middle School 1424 Franklin St, Jacksonville, FL 32206 8/26/19 - 5/18/19 120
Mayport Middle School 2600 Mayport Rd, Atlantic Beach, FL 32233 8/26/19 - 5/14/19 180
Normandy Village Elementary School | 8257 Herlong Rd Jacksonville, FL 32210 8/12/19 - 5/29/19 100
Northwestern Middie School 2100 W 45th St, Jacksonville, FLL 32209 8/26/19-5/18/19 140
Pickett Elementary School 6305 Old Kings Rd, Jacksonville, FL 32254 8/26/19 - 5/14/19 80
Pinedale Elementary School 4229 Edison Ave, Jacksonville, FL 32254 8/26/19 - 5/18/19 120

Please remember us in your will & Irust. A planned gift is a simiple woy to make o remarkable impact on the dropout prevention crisis.

Ve

@ @

> T ,_
clo H’h > ) Pt (e _— The DuBow
KDSHIPLALIANCE PuvaL coumTy oy florida ,'/ FOUNDATION Family Foundation

PUBLIC SCHOOLS *THE FuluR 10 I PREPARE FOR IT
of Morthess! Merkda EFu € BELONCS 03E WHO 3 € FO

Visit www.cisjax.org for more information.






Jacksonville, FL 32217

6 Communities 4261 Dupont Station Court East
A’ ‘ln SChOOIS PH: 904.344,3900

ah F: 904-551-9421
Jacksonville WHLSla12 8. GrE

Ribault Middle School 3610 Ribault Scenic Dr, Jacksonville, FL 32208 8/26/19 - 5/18/19 120

S.A. Hull Elementary School 7528 Hull St, Jacksonville, FL 32219 8/26/19-5/18/19 120

Sadie Tillis Elementary School 6084 Morse Ave, Jacksonville, FL 32244 8/26/19 - 5/18/19 100

Woodland Acres Elementary School 328 Bowlan St, Jacksonville, FL 32211 8/26/19 - 5/18/19 140

West Jacksonville BTS Academy 1840 W. 9th St, Jacksonville, FL 32209 8/26/19-5/18/19 40
Total 2480

We appreciate the opportunity to be a program provider for another year and look forward to working with the
Kids Hope Alliance (KHA).

Sincerely,

Jerome Baltazar
CFO

Please remember us in your will & trust. A planned gift is a simple way to make o remarkable impact on the dropout prevention crisis.
Visit www.cisjax.ory for more information,

)
9\/4 e United @ :
‘ﬁ reh H Way Rt ‘F THE The DuBow Skl

FDSHALALINCE BUVAL SOUNTY rymy forics gl TSRS FOUNDATION  puity Foundation =6)

PUBLIC YCHOOLY Morth “THE FuTus a8 10 Tw ¥ -
L L ol Flowid E FUTUNE SELONSS 10 THOSE WHO PREPARE FOR 1T





SUBJECT: JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S COMMISSION AFTERSCHOOL AND SUMMER
PROGRAMS
BID # ESC-0465-17 OPEN DATE: 5/3/2017

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT - GRANT CONTRACT PERIOD - JUNE 1,
2017 THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2017, WITH TWO (2) ADDITIONAL RENEWAL OPTIONS

FOR: KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 110 NUMBER RECEIVED: 29 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend appraval to decrease the award by $394,340.00 for Afterschool Programs per Exhibil 1 for the
period ending June 30, 2020. Total revised expenditure for Afterschool Programs is $8,211,612.00, and the
total annual expenditure for Summer Programs will remain unchanged at $2,063,580.00. Total notto exceed
expenditure amount is $28,002,205.00.

Funding for this award to be executed by formal contract amendment through the Office of General Counsel
and encumbered by the following accounts: JCOD191ESOS-08201

Attachmenis: Regommendatiop Memo and Previous Awards

ANALYST acly far /= RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED___
tarinette Bumey GRE EASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: h Peppers, CEQ, Kids Hope Alliance

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING__ ¥~ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 7(21 DATE:_Z /I8
Z f’g OTHER

'd
ACTION OF AWAHDWOHHY oare. 2 119719
m {ZAPPHOVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER: Al 11 2 Brian Hughes

n_—

e
For. Mayor Lenny Curry

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION
Executive Order No: 2019-02





SUBJECT: JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S COMMISSION AFTERSCHOOL AND SUMMER PROGRAMS
BID # ESC-D465-17 OPEN DATE: 5/3/2017

COMPBETITIV ALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT - GRANT CONTHACT PERIOD - JUNE 1, 2017 THROUGH
AUGUST 31, 2017, WITH TWO (2) ADDITIONAL RENEWAL OPTIONS

FOR: KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 110 NUMBER RECEIVED: 29 OTHER: 0
MARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIQNS;
Recommend appraval lo utllize lha second and final renewal options with the conlractors listed in Exhibit 1 lor
Alterschool Programs. Period of service Is from July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020. Total revised expenditure lor

Altarschool Programs is $8,605,552.00, and the tolal annual expendilure lor Summer Programs will remain unchanged at
§2,063,580.00. Total not lo exceed expendilure amouni is $26,396,545.00.

Funding lor this award (o be executed by formal contrac! amendment through the Oflice of Ganaral Counsel and
encumbered by the lollowing accounts: JCOD191ESOS-08201

Attachments: Rec ridation Memo, Vendor Letters and Previous Awards

ANALYST RESPECTFULLY SUBMJTTED
Annette Bafmey PEASE CHIEF
@ ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Joseph Peppers, CEQ, Kids Hope Alliance

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING__ IS MEMBERS DISAPPROVING __§Z) __ DaTE _5_/&[__

OTHER
=T __T
e
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE = | 215
APPHOVED DISAPPAOVED:
OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION C’km b] / m[\ ﬂMM /

ASam E: Mnus.:

Chie! Administrative Offices
For: Maver Lenny Curry
Under Authority of
Executive Order No, 2015-03






SUBJECT: JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S COMMISSION AFTERSCHOOL AND SUMMER PROGRAMS
BID ¥ ESC-0465-17 OPEN DATE: 5/3/2017

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT - GRANT CONTRACT PERIOD - JUNE 1, 2017
THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2017, WITH TWO (2) ADDITIONAL RENEWAL OPTIONS

FOR: KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 110 NUMBER RECEIVED: 29 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend appraval 1o utilize the second and final renewal oplion wilh the contraclors listed in Exhibit 1 for
Summer Programs, with lhe excepiian ol Southeasiem Conlarence Associalion al Savanth-Day Advenlists, inc.
(Ephesus Jr. Academy). Period ol service is from May 1, 2019 though August 31, 2019, Tolal revised annual
expendilure for summer programming is $2,063,580.00, and the lolal annual expenditura for Alterschoal Programs
will ramain unchanged al $8,307,612.00. Total not lo excead expenditlure amouni is $19,790,5%3.00.

Funding for this award to be execuled by lormal canlract amendment through the Office of General Counsel and
encumberad by the lollowing accouni: JCOD1915UM-08201

Attachments: Hecomme inn Memo, Vendar Lettars and Previous Awards
ANALYST. RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

@ Anneite Bumey SE, CHIEF

CONCURRENCE BY: Jaseph P rs, CEQ, Kids Hope Alliance

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

Mwsﬁvlnej_ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ,Q’f DATE: 4 /ot, iz

OTHER

e TEE =T ! e
ON OF AWARD oare_ 7 L“}__ﬁl__
ROVED DISAPPRQVED:
QTHER : b__\A AN S /
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION 'L ALLE ‘! Jw
Sam E. Mousa
Chiel Adminssic e DMker
For: Mayar Leany C urey

Under Autharity of:
Executive Order No 20) 3035





SUBJECT: JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S COMMISSION AFTERSCHOOL AND SUMMER PROGRAMS
BID ¥ ESC-DJ85-17 OPEN DATE: 8/V2017

OMPETITI AL PR AL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BAS!IS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT - GRANT CONTRACT PERIOD -~ JUNE 1, 2017 THROUGH
AUGUST 31, 2017, WITH TWO (2) ADDITIONAL RENEWAL OPTIONS

FOR: KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE (FORMERLY, JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S COMMISSICN)
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INITED: 110 NUMBER AECEIVED: 29  OTHER: O

SUMMARY OF BIOS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

fAscommand apptoval (0 ulllize the first of two {2) renawal oplions with tha centractors lislad in Exhibit 1 lor Alierschonl
Programs in accordanca with Ordinanca 2018-305-E, which also revises Infarmation in tha AFP as slaled In Exhibll 3,
Pencd ol service [s from July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019, Tolad revisad expanditue lor Altesschool Programs s
58,307,612.00, and tha 10wl annual expentituta lor Summar Programs wili rtamain unchanged at 52,100,086.00, Total
not o excead expandiiura amount is 518,340,629.00.

'
*Funding lor FY 18 will be avallable upcn approval of City Council legislation. Funding for FY19 will be aveiiable panding
City Council Budgal Ordinancs,

Fundmg lor this award lo ba execulad by lommal conlrac! amandmenl through tha Oflles of Genearal Counsel and’
ancumberzd by Lha lollowing recounts: JCOD191AG-08201 - §2,076,904.00 JCOD191ESOS-08201 - §6,230,708.00

Altachmenis: Reco ion Memo, Oidinance 2018-305-E, Vendor Lellers and Previous Awards

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

[ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNOS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABQVE

weMeeRs DisappRoVING 2D __ oate:.__ 6/ 27 /i P

QTHER

R

o~ _ - e e

2
N,

R

‘_ = —

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE __%L/l‘%‘ﬁ_
m ;Q;Pnovsu M

DISAPPROVED
OTHER / f\\" [f/ ; H |
SIGmrunEcFAUTHENnm?mN{ £ Q m U U\ (ﬂ"uA’d’\j
Sam E, Mousa b I \
Chiel Administrative Qfffeer
Fur: Mayor Lengy
Under Authority of:

Cxevwtive Order No, 2015.05





SUBJECT: JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S COMMISSION AFTERSCHOOL AND SUMMER PROGRAMS
BID # ESC-046517 OPFEN DATE: 8272017

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT - GRANT CONTRACT FERIOD - JUNE 1,207 THROUGH
AUGUST 31, 2017, WITH TWQ (2} ADDITIONAL RENEWAL OPTIONS

FOR: KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE [FORMERLY, JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S COMMISSION)
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
HNUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 110 NUMBER RECEIVED: 23 OTHER: g,

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
The award daled 4/5/18 decreasad tha aspendiura of three conlraclors based on tha funding amounts in Exhibit 1 by
siles. The decrease amandmant lor Communiifes in Schools’ Atbault Middle School slte had Iha Incoirec] amounts of
5224,000.00 to $192,600.00 in Exhibit 1. Ascommend approval lo correct tha funding amounts lo state S192,000.00 to
$160,000.00. This corgction does nol alfaci the tolal expenditure,

Aecommand appraval lo utilize the lirst ol Iwo (2) rorewal oplions with the conlraclors listad in Exhibdt § for Summar
Pragrams In accordanca wilh OnEnance 2018-163-E, which also ravises inlcrmalionin tha RFP specifications as staled
in KHA Exhibit 2. Pariod ¢! sarvice Is lrom May 1, 2018 Ihrough August 31, 2018, Total revised sstimated annual
axpenditure for Summer Programs Is $2,700,086.00, and the total estimaied annual axpenditure [or Alterschoal
Programsa wil remain unchanged al $4,992,000.00. Total not 1o oxcesd axpandilure smount ks §8,633,017.C0,

Funding Sousce: JCOD 1915UM-08201 - To ha executad by lormal conlract amendmants through the Offica of General
Counsol

Ahachmenls, Sacomm @ Memo, Ordinance 2018-168 and Pravious Awards /)
] ' .q/—s_- — Ww‘%
ANALYS - ; RESFECTFULLY SUBMITTE 2 :
. Annetie Bumay — - "e GORYFPEASE-CHIEF
%7 PRGCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY; Cofin Murph: nigr Direciar af ralions, Kids Hape Alian

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING__ 5 MEMBERS nlsappanvme_;zﬁ__ nATE;_iZQz,_QE

OTHER
L
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE
L
/]l"\ I aperoven 4 DISAPPROVED
Sam E. Mousa
OTHER. ! e Chief Administrative Officer
é UU For: Mayor Lenny Cumry
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATIO f v/  Under Authority of:

<No. 201505





SUBJECT: JACKSONVILLE CHILDAEN'S COMAISSION AFTERSCHOOL AND SUMMER PROGRAMS
B0 ¥ ESC-046517 OPEN DATE: 511207

COMNPETITIVE SEALVED FROPDSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIHD AND BASiS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRAGT - GRANT CONTRACT PERIOD - JUNE 1, 2077
THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2017, WITH TWO (2) ADDIMIONAL RENEWAL OPTIONS

FOR: KIOS HOPE ALUIANCE {FORMERLY, JACKSONHVILLE CHILDREN'S COMMISSION)
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUVEER OF BIDS IWVITED: 110 NUMBER RECEIVED: 23 QTHEA: 0

¥ OF BIDS AN MENOED AGTIQNS:
Racommend approval lo decreasa the award k ha conlraciors Isted below In the lotal amount of
$128,000.00 lor Allerschoo! Pregrams. Tolal ravised expenditurz lor Altarschool Piograms nol (o exceed

$4,592,000.00, lor = lofal not lo axceed expendibia ol 55,532,531.00. Toll nol 1o excesd expendiure of
$1,540,831.00 Jor Summar Programs will remaln unchanged.

Communtiles in Scheals ol Jacksonville, Inc, ~ decrease by 556,000.00
The Carpenter's Shop Cenler, Inc. - decrease by $32,060.00

Funding Source: JCOD191RG-08201 - To be exscuted by lormal coniract amendment through tha Olice of
General Counael

Antachmaenis: ton Memo and Provious Awards

ANALY . AESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

{ALL AWARD ACTIOHS SUBJECT TD LAWFULLY APFROPRIATED FUNDS)
AGTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING S MEMBERS msappnouma_ﬂi_ ome_g,_lgﬂf_
OTHER

ACTION OF AWA RITY DATE @7]"’
N

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATICN

Sam E. Mousa

Chief Aumlnistratse Ullicer
for Masue Lenny Cucy
Unider Autherity of
Erecutive Onder o 161503





SUBJECT: JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S COMMISSION AFTERSCHOOL AND SUMMER PROGRAMS
BID ¥ ESC-0485-17 OPEN DATE: 5/a12017

COMPETITIV ALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITT

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

SERVICE CONTRACT - GRANT CONTRACT PERIOD ~ JUNE 1, 2017 THROUGH AUGUST 21,2017, WITHTWC (2)
ADDITIONAL RENEWAL DPTIONS

FOR: JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S COMMISSION
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIOS INVITED: 110 NUMBER RECEIVED: 28 OTHER: @

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Aecommend approval lo rescind the awards Io Viclory by Faith and Comersions Christian Academy for lailure to provida
tha sarvices lor summer programs. Tolal ruvised expandilura for summer programming not lo sxceed $1,540,831.00.
Tatal pot lo axcead expandilura of $5,120,000.00 lor allerscheol programming will mmain unchanged.

Funding Sourca: JCOD121RAG-06201 - To bo exacuied by lormal contract smendmant through tho Qiice of Genaml
Counssi

Anachmanis: Mamo, E-mail Correspondance and Previous Awards

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS}
AGTION OF CSPEC COMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

Mgee:yppacms__i_ memaens DisapaovNG_ (D oate _E_Z?éﬁf_’z

OTHER

ACTION OF ;;v:.gums AUTHRRITY DATE %ﬁ 3{/‘/ d
m{l’ arpROVED LA\ A DISAPPROVED. I
I /\

DTHER n ~ Sam E.

2 L
M@/m (lm \/ Chizl Adminisirative Officer
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION \OMM B Ly Py

! Unider Authonty of )
Eyacutme Oider Mo. 201503





SUBJECT: JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN S COMMISSION AFTERSCHOOL AND SUMMER PROGRAMS
BID ¥ ESC-046517 OPEN DATE: SRI2017

COMPETITIV EALED PROPOQSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SERVICE CONTRACT - GRANT CONTRACT PEAIOD -~ JUNE 1, 2017 THROUGH AUGUST 31,2017, WITH TWO {2)
ADDITIONAL RENEWAL OPTIDNS

FOR: JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S COMMISSION
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
MUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 110 NUMBER RECEIVED' 29 OTHEA: 8

SUMMARY 1 AN (5 MENMDED ACT! S:

Recommand approval to amend award lo Den'l Miss a Baat Jor an addiicnal iwenty (20) yeulh lor a iotal ol sixty {(50)
youth. Recommend agproval lo move tha location of the YMCA's camp lrom Woodlawn Prashiylarian Church to AME
Church of lhe Master. Recommaend approval lo move Ihe location of the Maslers of Education Oxiord Preparatory camp
o 1824 Dean Road, Jacksonville, FL 32216 from 5725 Fi. Camline Road, Jackscnvilla, FL 32277, Thesa slies were

appraved a3 en emermency she change under Saction 4.7 2. (1) of tha RFP. There Is na changa in lunding due lo this
recommendation.

Ta ba axaculed by lormal contract amendmanl through the Olfice ol Genetal Counsal

Allachmanis, Aecommendation Mamao; Various E-mail; Pravious Awards

BUYE RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,
STEVEN BURAKOWSKI G

CONCURRENCE 8Y: JON

YMA XECUTIV

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS Appnowna__i__ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING & DATE: ?_é‘;é :;-__ i

OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE e , 3= |7
r{\ ’1/‘
{ \ FAFPRAOVED, 0 SAPPROVED

OTHER: i \! P |

Tk Wigius/
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION _L@M;
\_ Sam E. Mousa

Chief Adm rustrative Oficer
Fer Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authonly ol

£ xagulive Order No. 2015-05





SUBJECT: JACKSONVILLE CHILOREN'S COMMISSION AFTERSCHOOL AND SUMMER PROGRAMS

BID ¥ ESC-0465-17 OPEN DATE: S/7v2017
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

SERVICE CONTRACT - GRANT CONTRACT PERIOD - JUNE 1, 2017 THROUGH AUGLUIST 31, 2017, WiTH TWO (2) ADDITIONAL
RENEWAL OPTIONS

FOR: JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S COMMISSION

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 110 NUMBER RECEIVED: 29 OTHER: 0
SUMMARY | AND MMENDED ACTIONS:

Aacommand approval of second award to the contracions Kslad below lor the pedod dale of executen thvough August 31, 2017,
Communliles In Schools of Jacksanyille, Inc for the following: Camarsions of Jacksanviila $72,000.00

Long Branch Efemantary School $30,000.00 UTums Teen Leadars $20,000.00
Canar Woodsen Elemeniary incresse $10.000.00 lolal $10,000400  Houssheld al Falth 584,000 00
Luha Forost Elemantary Schoot $30,000.00 Jacksonville Sclance Festvyl lor The Foundalion Acsdemy 5J8,000.60
RAdault Misas School 530,000.00 Us gnd Our Cniidran lor Bayviaw Elsmentary 529,000.00
Jesapn Stdvall Mddls Sehoal 530,000.£0 Dayspring 539,230.00
Highlands Middla Schaol $40,000.00 Nartralds Church of Chis! $30,000 60
Woadland Acras Elamantary School S40.060.00 Carvar-Lincaln Associalton ler Carvile Community Centas - Summer 535,574.00
Wazi Jechsenvita BTS Acadamy £20,000.00. Abyssinia Misilonary Sapiist Chureh for Camp Abysainiy §29.333.00
Boy snd Girls Club of Hartheast Flarlds for the lallawling: No Awerd Recommendafona a3 lollowa:
Marin Luther King Elamantary S45,000.00 Lehashotn Middis Schood SA Hull Elemanlary Schoo!
5P Uvingsien Elementary 536,000.00 Jatiarscn Davis Middla Schoct Sadia Tiita Elsmanlary Schoc!
Tha Bridge Beys and Gids Club $120,000.00 Narwaglam Midda Schoo! Mayper! Middia Schoal
Beaches Ciub 538,000.00 Marnaw Glibar kiddid Schoct Pickeh Elamantary School
Totd espenciiura in tg amount of 5864,537.00.
Funding Source: JCOD181SC-08201 - 52,719.00 SUMMER PROGRAM

JCOD121RG-D8201 - $1,634,202.00 SUMMER PROGRAM

To ba asscuted by lomal contract theough the Citice ol Genaral Counsel

Atachments: Hecommendation Memo; Revised Malrix and Scores; Pravious Awasd

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TQ LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
AGTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON AECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

, MEMBERS DISAPPROVING £ DATE: %A% A

OTHER

[
ACTION OF AWA uwe. A DATE
ll\i1 APPROVED__ DISAPPROVED
Sam E. Mousa
OTHER: 7 _fi £ Chipl adminisirative Officer

For: Mayor L
i mmm—.ﬂw&%& £ gt iemcey

! Execulsve Order Na. 2015-05





| ]

SUBJECT: JACKSONVILLE CHILOREN'S COMMISSION AFTERSCHOOL AND SUMMER PAOGRAMS
BI0 # ESC-0465-17 OPEN DATE: 5142017

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

SERVICE CONTRACT - GRANT CONTRACT PERIOD - JUNE 1, 2017 THROUGH AUGUST 21, 2017, WITH TWO {2)
ADDITIONAL RENEWAL DPFTIONS

FOR; JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S COMMISSION

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIiDS INVITED: 118 NUMBER RECEIVED: 29 OTHER: 8

SUMMARY OF PIDS AND REC ENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval (o rescind the 525/17 award io Boys & GLis Club ol Neahaas) Flailda, Alired DuPort Middia Schools, in ina
amounl of 535,000 and Wayman Comrmanity Development Carperagon, Garden Chy Elementary School, In tha amouni of 548,000
Ascammend speraval o Incrarsa the award I Communilas In Schaols of Jacksanvills, Inc iy 580,000 lor Ma [oBawing st JEB Stuan
Midda Senoci 530,600, Pinsdata Elamaniary Schoel 30,000 and Cangr Wocdsen Blemerntary 520,000 lor the summer program panco of
Juna 1, 2017 inough August 31, 2017, Afisrschoel Progmms pravicusly awardsd sn $/22/17 wil rematn unchangaed. Talal awandin tha
nod lo excaed amount of 55,918,384,

Awarded Conbractoes for Summar Programs: Awarded Coniractors for Allerachacl Programs:

Boys & Gbls Chab of Northeas! Flosa - 5458,000 Ravised Boys & Glite Ciub of Nonhaas) Flodda - 51,824,000
Commumies in Schoals of Jacksomdia, inc - 5110,000 Aavisad Cammunites in Schools of Jacksonvilla, Inc « 52,720,000
Doa’l Miss 2 Spal - $22.520 Ghis inc. - SB4,000

North Florkls Edytational instiule - 529,874 The Carpentar Shop Canler - 5132000

Tha Camanier Shep Cantar - $80,0C0 Wayman Cemmunily Davelopmant Corparalion - 5120.000

Viclory by Faltn - 523,930
Wayman Community Devalopmant Corpomien - 84,000

Funding Source: JCOD1915C-08200 - 52,719.00 SUMMER PROGRAM
JCOD191RG-08201 - $793,865.00 SUMMER FROGRAM
JCOO131RG.08201 - §5,120,000.00 AFTERSCHOOL PROGRAM

Ta ba saeculed by formal contrac through the Olfice of General Counsgl

Altachman| c andation Mama; Ravised Malrix and Scoies; Pravious Awand
BUYER RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

STEVEN BURAKOWSKI

CONCURRENCE BY: JON HEYMANN, EXECL

e T D e e S QL e e ma e et 1
(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
AGTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE / /
ol {17

MEMBERS APPROVING __ ) MEMBERS DISAPFROVING __{ pate_b
OTHER
S ———
DATE /
/
DISAPPROVED gsnrE-Mouga
[ Cha! Administrative Officer
Y b iy Moyni Lenny Cumy
SIGNATURE OF ALTHENTICATI ity ol

e Oidar No. 2015-05

-]
EntLtale





SUBJECT: JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S COMMISSION AFTERSCHOOL AND SUMMER PROGRAMS
BID ¥ ESC-0485-17 OPEN DATE: 5172017

OMBETITIV En e A VALUATION MMITT

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTHACT:

SERVICE CONTRACT ~ GRANT CONTRACT PERIOD, SUMMER PROGRAMS - JUNE 1, 2017 THROUGH AUGUST
31, 2017, WITH TWOD (2} ADDITIONAL RENEWAL OPTIONS and AFTERSCHOOL PRCGRAMS JULY 1, 2017
THROUGH JUNE 30, 2018 WITH TWO {2) ADDITIONAL RENEWAL OPTIONS,

FOR: JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S COMMISSION BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 110 NUMBER RECEIVED: 28 OTHER: @
SUMMBRY OF B10S AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recammend acproval ol award o the coniraciors lisled belaw for Summar Progrums for tho pered of Juna 1, 2017
Ihrough Augtst 31, 2017 and Aerchool Programs lor the perdad ol July 1, 2017 Ihrough Juna 30, 2018, Tolal awarded
in the not lo excesd amount of $5,920,384.00.

Awsrded Contractora for Summer Programs: Awardad Contractora for Aerachoel Programa:

Boys & Guls Club of Northeas! Florda « $492,000 Hoys B Glrls Chuty ol Northoast Florda - $1,824,000
Communilias In Schools - $30,000 Communillas in Schools - $2,720,000

Ocn't Mias a Beal - $32,520 Ghlils Inc - $84.000

Narth Florida Educational insifivie - §29,674 The Carpenter Shop Cenier - $182,000

Tha Campentes Shop Cenler - 360,000 Wayman Community Developmani Corporstion — $320,000
Victory By Faith -~ $23,950

Wayman Communily Davalopmen! Compomlion - 5132,000

The contractor balow will nol ba awarded besed on being non-rasponsiva dus to Incampleta submiasion:

Buildars of Failh,

Funding Scurce: JCOD191SC-08201 - $8,269.00 SUMMER PROGRAM
JCOD191RG-082301 - $792,115.00 SUMMER PROGRAM
JTOD191RG-08201 - 55,120,000.00 AFTERSCHQOL PROGRAM

To be executed by lorma) coatract through the Office of Gensral Counsal

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
o MEMBERS msappnumsﬁ_ paTE:_ 0/ 2 =/l 7

e oo
/)
RS
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHOR! DATE ﬂ"(
mﬂﬁpmum X [[ DISAPPROVED. Sam E. Mausa B
Chiel Adminisiralive Officer
OTHER: W = _[ J]LF > ',f"1‘.‘51'-"‘ E.-_“-_V CUW
Usder Authanty ol
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION r 0. 2015-05






SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SERVICES FOR THE DUVAL COUNTY COURTHOUSE COMPLEX
BID #: ESC-0354-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-01-10
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

SERVICE CONTRACT - MARCH 1, 2018 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018, WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBBLDGS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (6) NUMBER RECEIVED: (1) OTHER: (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the Second Renewal Option with 1SS Facility Services, Inc (contract #9578-03), in the annual
expenditure amount of $838,104.00. Period of Service will be from October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020, with one (1) one
(1) year renewal options remaining. Total revised award amount not-to-exceed $2,165,102.00.

This award to be funded by account(s):

Location Account Code Per Month FY20 (12 Months)
Courthouse PWPBSA1CHC-03410E | $57,539.00 $690,468.00
State Attorney’s PWPB5A1CHS-03410E | $12,303.00 $147,636.00
Office

Total: Total: $69,842.00 $838,104.00

To be executed by formal contract amendment through Office of General Counsel and processed by individual Purchase Order(s).
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letter, Previous Award(s)

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2019. No funds have been appropriated to
date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are appropriated for work herein. A

written notification) will be provided in the event the funds are appropriated.

ANALYST: a cudL r— RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED :
MARILYN LAIDLER GR PEASE, CHIEF

PROCUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Roy Birbal, Chief, Public Buildings Division
(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Depariment of Public Works
Public Buildings Division
555 W. 44" Street
Jacksonville, FL 32208

(904) 255-4343
ONE CITY. DNE JACKSONVILLE WWW.CO].HBI

July 31, 2019

MEMORANDUM
TO: Competitive Sealed Proposals Evaluation Committee (CSPEC)

W%
SUBJECT:  ESC-0354-18: IS5 FACILITY SERVICES, INC.

JANITORIAL SERVICES FOR THE DUVAL COUNTY COURTHOUSE COMPLEX
2ND RENEWAL REQUEST

ATTN: Gregory W. Pease, Chief, Procurement,D

THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E., Director
FROM: Roy Birbal, Chief

The Public Buildings Division recommends approval to utilize the second of three 1-year renewal aptions with 1SS Facillty
Services, Inc. for Janltorial Services for the Duval County Courthouse Complex beginning October 1, 2018 through
September 30, 2020.

The estimated FY20 expenditure is $838,104.00 with a revised not-to-exceed amount of $2,165,102.00.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by individual releases against a master blanket utilizing the accounts shown
below dependent on funding, the appropriate accounts and fiscal year. A formal contract amendment to City Contract
9578-03 will be executed through the Office of General Counsel.

Lacation Account Code Per Month FY20 (12 Months)
Duval County Courthouse PWPBSALCHC-03410€ | § 57,539.00 | 5 690,468.00
State Attomev'é Office PWPBSA1CHS-03410€ | 5 12,303.00( $ 147,636.00
TOTAL: $ 69,842.00 | $ 838,104.00

Your assistance in concurring with this recommendation would be appreciated. If you have any questions or concerns
regarding this matter, please contact fim Lange at 904-255-4340,

Attachments: Vendor Letter to Renew
Bond Documen
Cenrtificate of Insurance
Previous Award

e Ann Brackin, Public Works Contracts & Finance Manager
Marilyn Laidler, Purchasing Analyst
lim Lange, Contract Administration Caordinator





FACILITY SERVICES

728 Blauche Street Suite 114
Jacksonville, FL 32204

July 30, 2019

Mr. Jim Lange

City of Jacksonville

555 W 44" Streel
Jacksonviile, Florida 32202

RE: ESC-0354-18
Janitorial Services for the Duval County Courthouse Complex

1SS agrees to renew the above referenced contract for the period of October 1, 2019
through September 30, 2020 with the City of Jacksonville based on the terms and
conditions of our current agreement with the City of Jacksonville.

Sincerely,
feasnRitooch,

Jason Pitcock
Vice President

352/372-8753 Phone  904/265-1926 Phone hitp:/lwww.ns.issworld.com
352/372-1510 Fax 904/265-1927 Fax





CONTINUATION
CERTIFICATE

WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANGE COMPANY |, Surety upon

2 certain Bond No. K1354167A
dated effective anros
[MONTH-DAY-YEAR)
oa behall of ISS FACILITY SERVICES, INC.
{PRINCIPAL}

and in favor of CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
(OBLIGEE)

does hereby continue said bond in force for the further period
beginning on 9/30/2019
(MONTH-DAY-YEAR)

and ending on 8/30/2020
{MONTH-DAY-YEAR)

Amount of bond $ 458,894.00

Description of bond  Janltorial Services loe Dural County Courthouse - ESG-0354-18

Premium: $ 5029.00

PROVIDED: Thal this continuation certificate does nol create 2 ncw obligation and is executed upon the express condition and provision
that the Surcty's liabilily under said bond and this and all Continuation Centificates issued in connection therewith shall not be cumulative
and that the said Surety’s apgregate liability under s2id bond and this and all such Continvation Cerificates on account of 21l defaulis

commiticd during the period (regardless of the number of years) said bond had been and shall be in force, shall not {n any cvent ceeed
the amount of said bond as hereinbefore set forth.

Signed and dated on  June 24, 2019

{MONTH-DAY-YEAR)






cCHUBE

Power of Attorney

Westchester Fire Insurance Company | ACE American insurance Company

Xnow All by These Prewenta. tha WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY curporations of the Comunomweabih of

Pennsyhvania, do each tiereby consthute and appolm Deena Bridges Vanessa Domingues, Melissa Fortier, Michael ). Herrod, Lupe Tyler, Lisa A. Ward,
Donna L Willlams and Misty Wright of Houston Texas

cach 3 thelr true and awfl Arormey |n Fact 10 exceute under such desinarlon In their names and to alfix their corporste sealks to and deliver for and on thelr behatl 25 strety
thereon or otherwise, bonds and undertakings and other writings obligiory In the nuure thereof {other than batl bonds) given or cxecuted In the course of bustness, and any
Imtruments amending or sbering she same. and corsents tn the modifieation or alteration of any strument eefered (o sad bonds or pbiigadons.

In Wimess Whereol. WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMIFANY and ACE ANMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY have each enccuted and sitested these presciis andd alfixed tholr
rorparate scals on dhis 1 iy of Atgnst. 2018,

Qoo Shtonss” Atpm (54«\,

Frven M BB o e vdtine vty Splan W ks Ao Proddem

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

County of Huntendan %
On this 1° clay wl Augrst, 2008, befire me, o Moy Public of \ew Jersey, personalhy @me Dawn ML Chioros, 16 me known (0 be Assisiang Secretary of WESTCHESTER FIRE
DNSURANCE COMPANY and ACT AMERICAN INSLRANCE COMPANY. the companka which exscuted the fuseguing Puser uf Attomey, and the k! Dawn 8. Chdosts, being by me
duly swom, did depose and say 1hat she i Assistant Secretary of WESTCIHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAY INSURAKCE COMPANY and knows ihe
corporse seals theren?, that the <gaks affixed to 1ix: foregoing Power of Anomey 3re such corporste scals and were theretn aillzed by autharity of sald Companies; and that she
siened s3td Power of Antarney 23 Assbstant Scererary of sali! Compankes by Bke authoriny and tat she s acquatneed with Siepihen M. Haney, and knows him (o te Vice President of
w1k} Compuinies: and that the signasure of Siephen M. Nsney. subscribed 1o s3ld Power of Atiomey &5 tn 1he genung handwrillng of Stephen M. Hancy, and was thereto subscribed
hy aurhority of sald Companies and in depanent's presence

Notarial Scat KATHERENE 1. ADELAAR

. NGTART PUBLIC OF KEY JERSEY
Na. D600
Comrmestn Lioent Ady 16, 2015

CERTIFICATION
Resolulions ailupaca by the Buanls of Dirceiers of WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMI'ANY un Devember 11, 2006 ; ACE AMERICAY INSURANCE COMPANY on March 20,
2008

“RESOLVED. (hat the fufiom ing autherizuins rebte i 1l exeruthun, for ar) un bl de Compuny of bt umkertlinge, reongmunaes, coneracts amd nthet writen commbkmemus of the Company
emered nan i the ondinary erurse of tustine {each a “Wesien Fommimen:

1 Earh of o Chawan, ehe President amd the Vice Preud ol the I y is hevehy uttestlend i eweture any Widnen C e . fo ol oot Defuf of the C: v wnder the
sl of the Conmuny ur oderene.

@ Each duly appobied anomey-in B of W Compuny b berety authonzat (0 cxrmae sny Wonten Commirment or andd a0 behalf of sthe Canngpuany, undet the sexd of ihe Comgony or
otherwbe 1o the exsent thar sech acon b suthieteed by the gram ofy 3y Jeud R in st penon s wilien appuimime 2y sech oy i G,

QB of the Chaliman, she Freaidens amd tlse View Presklents of the Comprany b benchy awh L fur amdun hehatf of the Comgmny. (0 3ppoin 1n weting 3ny perian the atnmey-
ks of e Company wh fud power and sutlurity wexetute, ke 3nd on hehalfof the Company umnler the sea! of the Company v wibsrwhe, such Wrliuen Commimeres.of de

Commgairy 23 may be ypcofiad tn such wrinten zppoinemem, which specificaion may be by gerenl fype or dass of Wikten Commaments or by specificeion of o of rore pantkabr
Wnrren Cormnieamems.

h Bxh of the Chalman, sthe Preslden) amd the Vice Presidents of the Company b betrby aushortred For and anhaulf nfihe Cowanany. o delaue in wiiieg v Jny other officer of the
Cammany ihe authorry m cvecute. Rar 3nd on hetalfl of the Commmy wader she Compiny's weal or atherwise sich Womien C of the ry 5 are tpeciied in ach

wrkten delemtin. w hich specificvion way be by gener! fpe ar chasof Weinen Commbmsents or bry s peciiacaeam af ooe or mere portiadar Wekten C
15 Theskmoiure of sny mifizy or other perinn executlng any Yrmen C ur 1 or ek o ahis b and the sesl ofihe G y maybe affived iy
b on such Wr 4 OF wrilien 3p o Ui e b

TURTIER RESOLVEN, that she hacpuing Rosdusion sbufl ol hdmdmI:eanndnmmmmdﬂqmzmlluhuqoruﬂkznrnvlummmmpﬂmmm foor andonn Ity of
the Campany. and such Boniuiben tall no i es cehers e ATec e crerse of 3y weh puwey oF 2l cthervise valklly grames or vesied ™

| Dawn M. Chiono, Asstsnt Scoremry of WESTCGHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY (the “Companies™) da hereby cenify chat

M theforegoing Resolutions adopted by the Buard of Daecors of the Companles are troe, cormect and tn fll force and offect,
i theforegoing Power of Attarmney Is irue, comreat and in full force and efTere.

Given under my hand and seats of sald Camyanies 2t Whisehuuse Sixtfon. N), this \)Uf“t/’ wl ’w \q
G Daunn. Sl

[krem A AT R Yoetsd oTrexTLtan,

INTHE EVENT YOL WISI TO VERIFY THEAUTILENTICITY OF TUIS 000 DR KOTTFY USOF ANY OTITER IATTER, PLE\SE COINTACT LS AT I
ke phune (008} K1) 3473 Tax (M) D 16356 € malk: om

WFIC: AAIC (rav 08-18)





ACORD" k- A
=< CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 12152018
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFCATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER|S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: H the cartificals holder i an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL. INSURED provisions or be endorsad., If w
SUBROGATION 1S WAIVED, subject o tha terms and conditlons of the poilcy, cortaln policies may fequire an sndorsemenl. A statement on this §
certficale does not confur righta to tha certificate holder In lleu of such endorsement(s). z

(rRODUCER CUNTACT a3

Aan Risk Services Southwest, Inc. - i m =

Houston TX OFFice (A N Ery;(866) 200-122 | AR oy (800) 363-010% 8

5595 San Felipe [Ty K]

:H' St !5# 77056 USA *
custon y INSURER(E) AFFORDING COVERAGE HAX:

NSURED WIURERA:  ACE Antrican Insurance Company 22667

155 Facility Services inc. s3URERD:  Zurich American Ins Co 26535

s"gfnﬁiﬂﬁffn";'i'z'% :l.éf\ Suire 190 WaURERC:  ACE Fire Underwriters Insurance Co. 20704

MIURER b:
INSURER £:

e — e ———r mmﬁ= i b —————

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570074257659 REVISION NUMBER: ‘
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HMAVE BEEN [SSUED 10 THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POUCIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS Limits shawn are &3 requested

ki TYPE OF IUHAICE e o] POLICY mAER L Lnars

X | COMMERCIAL DENERAL LiABRLITY GLOYEISTAING 2U] EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
I E SIR applies per policy terps & condifions W 31,000,000
X | Par Projeci agg 32M MED EXP (Asvy ot pereon) 310,000
| X | P Locasonagy g2 . PERSONAL & ADV BLARY 51,000,000
GENL AJOREGATE LT APPLIES PER GENERAL AGOREDATE 45,000,000 5§
POLICY T Loc PAODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $2,000, =
OPER. per Incident 3
& | AUTOMOBILE LAY ISA M25273254 0170172019 01[01/20301 CONENED SWGLE LouiT $1.000,000 O
X | A avio BOORY BLILAY [ Par parnon} 2
1 awvznm' SCHEDWLED BOCRY BLUURY [Per scdmni) 2
— ‘“‘"“": o [ [ PROPERTY GAMAGE 8
VARELLA LiAR ocoun EACH OCCURRENCE o
] exceas || cLans e ACGRECATE
GED] Fevamor
A | WORKERE COMPENIATION AND WLRCES43629A 0L/0172015{0170172010]  [rER [ om
EMPLOYERT LIABLITY T 205 i
¢ | et v e EArE Il | [scressssaan 01/01/2013|01/01,/2020 €+ EAGH ASCOBNT 31,000,000}
(Mantstory n 100 wi |[eL pserseersumovEe 51,000, 000)
DESRRTon OF BPCRATIONS betom [T DsEAsE FouCY LaaT 31.000,000)—
|ﬁ

CESCAPTION DF OPEARTIONS | LOCATIGNS [ VEHICLLS JACORD 117, AddRiens! Remarks Bthodul, fedy e oiacid § meors secs B Fequied]
RE:  Contract® ESC-0354-18 the city of Jacksonville and City's mesbers, officials, officers, employees, and agents are
incTuded as Additional fnsured in accordance with the palicy pruvisions of the General L'lahﬂlty and Automobile Liability
pelicies. The General Liability and Autpmob!le Liabilfty policies evidenced herein are Primary and Mon-Contributery to other
insurance available to an Additional Tasured, but only in accordance with the policy's provisions. A waiver of Su rogation Is

granted in favor of The city of Jacksooville ard City's ocembers, officials, officers, employees, and agents in accordance with
the policy provisions of the above caprioned policies.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOILD ANT OF THE ABOVE DESCRSIED POLCES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPRATION CATE THEAECF, MOTICE WL BE DELVERED B ACCORDANCE WITH THE
POUCY PRUVISIDNL

The ci:g_nf Jacksonville ALUTHORTED REPAESENTATIVE
Attn: Chief of Risk Management

117w, Duval sereec, Soite 335 A OBl G vries Foriovere o

©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All righta reserved,
ACORD 25 (201893} The ACORD name and logo are registared marks of ACORD

RATSHT

NTRHREE





SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SERVICES FOR THE DUVAL COUNTY COURTHOUSE COMPLEX

BID #: ESC-0354-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-01-10
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

SERVICE CONTRACT ~ MARCH 1, 2018 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018, WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUB BLDGS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: {6) NUMBER RECEIVED:; {1} OTHER: (D)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMEN ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to ulilize the First Renewa Oplion with iSS Facility Services, Inc., in the annual expanditure amount of

$838,104.00. Period of Service will be from Oclober 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019, wilh lwo (2) one (1) year ranewal options
remaining. Total revised award amount nol-to-exceed $1 +326,998.00.

This award lo be funded by accounl(s):

Location Accouni Code — | Per Month FY18 (12 Months) ,
Courthouse PWPB5A1CHC-03410E $57,539.00 $690,468.00
 Slate Atlorney's PWPBSAICHS-03410E | 512,303.00 §147,636.00

Ofiica

Tolal: Total, $69,842.00 | $5836,104.00

To be executed by formal contract amendmani through Office of Ganerai Counse) and processed by individual Purchase Ordar(s).

Attachmenls; Recommendalion Memo, Vendor Lettar, Previous Award

This award Is subject to apprapriation by the Cily in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2018, No funds have been appropriated to
date. The Cily has no obligation for payment and wark hereunder is not authorized unless funds are appropriated for wark herein. A
writlen notification will be provided in the event the funds are appropriated.

aed_ P dbe— RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED __f
LYN LAMDLER GRH

hief, Public Buildings Division

{ALL AAFID ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROFPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING ™ MEMBERS DISAPPHOVING_;Z DATE: ’8/ 20 / 24
OTHER:

- E
ACTION OF AWARDING, AUTHORITY DATE %/’bﬂ/ I
&(j’/‘* / 4 / Shm E. Mousy
APPROVED ¥ DISAPPROVED
/ / U

Chief Administray Officer
OTHER

Enr: Mayor Lenny Curry
Executive Order No 2015,
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION A Al SR

o W i Fa 21

for






SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SERVICES FOR THE DUVAL COUNTY COURTHOUSE COMPLEX

BID #: ESC-0354-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-01-10
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
———— oLt THUFVSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

SERVICE CONTRACT - MARCH 1, 2018 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018, WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBBLDGS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (6) NUMBER RECEIVED: (1) OTHER: (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the First Renewal Option with 1SS Facility Services, Inc., in the annual expenditure amount of
$838,104.00. Period of Service will be from October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019, with two (2) one (1) year renewal options
remaining. Total revised award amount not-to-exceed $1,326,998.00.

This award to be funded by account(s):

Location Account Code Per Month FY18 (12 Months)
Courthouse PWPBSA1CHC-03410E | $57,539.00 $690,468.00

State Attorney's PWPB5A1CHS-03410E $12,303.00 $147,636.00
Office
Tolal: Total: $69,842.00 $838,104.00

To be executed by formal contract amendment through Office of General Counsel and processed by individual Purchase Order(s}.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letter, Previous Award

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2018. No funds have been appropriated to
date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized uniess funds are appropriated for work herein. A

written notification will be provided in the event the funds are appropriated. ﬂl/u\/

13 4 :k’(m&tﬂm db RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED %‘ﬁ

LYN LADLER GRYGORY PEASE, CHIEF
P EMENT DIVISION
URRENCE BY: Roy Birbal, Chief Public Buildings Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING ¥ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ;Z DATE: ?/ 20 / ([ &
OTHER:

ACTION OF Awg;};é?zﬁyuomw DATE %/47‘0 / %

/ ‘ / Sla'l'p E. Mousa
2 /\/ DISAPPROVED Eﬁ’,‘e{, f:ﬂ?f'ifﬁﬁ’”? Officer
OTHER : i

P e P B UnderAm]-m.r:'gycf_.
Executive Order N .
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION M@KMMV oo 201505

APPROVED






SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SERVICES FOR THE DUVAL COUNTY COURTHOUSE COMPLEX

BID #: ESC-0354-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-01-10
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITT EE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUB BLDGS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: {6) NUMBER RECEIVED: (1) OTHER: (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AN COMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to IS5 Facility Services, Inc., the only respandent to pravide Janitarial Services for the Duval
Counly Courthouse Complex, per evaluation criteria. Period of Service will be from March 1, 2018 through September 30, 2018,
with three (3) one (1) year renewal oplions. Tolal award amount not-to-exceed $488,894,00,

SERVICE CONTRACT - MARCH 1, 2018 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018, WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL

This award lo be lunded by account(s):

Location Account Codg Par Month FY Tolal (7 months)
Courthouse PWPBSA1CHC-03410E $57,539.00 $402,773.00

State Altomey's FWPBSA1CHS-03410E 512,303.00 £86,121.00
Office

Total: Total: $59,842.00 $488,894.00

To be executad by formal contract thraugh Otffice of General Counsel and processed by individual Purchase Ordar(s).

mendation Memo, Bid Tabulation, Scoring Sheel, JSEB Letter, Basis of A d, Evaluation Crileria

Altachments: Rag
f RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED . Patad
(ﬁﬂ‘( PEASE, CHIEF
PRO,

AN T:
REMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Rog Birball gl’!\}Ii Chiaf! Public Bulldlngs Divgicn
(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPAOPRIATED FUNDS)

ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
MEMBERS APPROVING _7).  MEMBERS DISAPPAOVING A pare: %

A4

OTHER:

4 1
A;i'lon OF AWARRING AUTHORITY DATE 4’; /e fl/’; [
ﬂ’ MED ISAPPROVED
i E S E MOUE
OTHER A./ . I Chiel Administrative Officer
’ E 1 , w For: Mayor cnnyr
- “:M #A / Under-Authurity of .
¥ Execulive Order No. 20TS-0%

SIGNATURE OF- AUTHENTICATIONN.






QWS3270X 8/12/2019 3:45 PM

FAMLE350 V5.1 *x NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION LIE]
LINK TO: ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 11 2019

CURRENCY CODE

08/12/2019
3:45 PM

.00
.00

.00

00
00
00

.00
.00

INDEX CODE : PWPB5AL1CHC COURTHOUSE COMPLEX
SUBOBJECT : 03410E CONTRACTUAL SERVICES-CLEANING/JANITORIAL
PROJECT :
PROJECT DETAIL
GRANT
GRANT DETAIL
USER CODE
S AUG 2019 ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
ESTIMATED REVENUES .00 .00
REVENUES .00 .00
UNREALIZED REVENUES .00 .00
BUDGET .00 €90,468.00 690,468.
EXPENDITURES .00 517,851.00 517,851.
ENCUMBRANCES .00 172,617.00 172,617.
PRE- ENCUMBRANCES .00 .00
REMAINING BALANCE .00 .00
F1l-HELP F2-SELECT F4-PRIOR F5-NEXT
F9-LINK F10-PRIOR-MQO F11-NEXT-MO

G005 - PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED





QWS523270X 8/12/2019 3:45 PM

FAML6350 V5.1 LI NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION LA 08/12/2019

LINK TO: ) ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY 3:45 PM

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 11 2019 CURRENCY CODE

INDEX CODE : PWPBSALCHS STATE ATTORNEY-ANNEX/OLD FED COURTHOUSE

SUBOBJECT : 03410E CONTRACTUAL SERVICES-CLEANING/JANITORIAL

PROJECT :

PROJECT DETAIL

GRANT

GRANT DETAIL

USER CODE

S AUG 2019 ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
ESTIMATED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
REVENUES .00 .00 .00

UNREALIZED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
BUDGET .00 147,636.00 147,636.00
EXPENDITURES .00 110,727.00 110,727.00
ENCUMBRANCES .00 36,909.00 36,909.00
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES .00 .00 .00
REMAINING BALANCE .00 .00 .00
F1-HELP F2-SELECT F4-PRIOR F5-NEXT
F9-LINK F10-PRIOR-MC F11-NEXT-MO

G005 - PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED






City of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Procurement Division

Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

OHE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE

MEMORANDUM

TO: Competitive Sealed Proposal Evaluation Committee (*CSPEC")

FROM: Gregory Pease, Chief of Procurement

DATE: August 9, 2019

RE: REQUEST FOR APPROVAL TO UTILIZE COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL PROCESS

Pursuant to Chapter 126, Part 2, § 126.204, approval is requested to utilize the Competitive Sealed Proposal
process to formally procure a vendor for Tax Collection Management Solution. As a follow-up to the same, the
CSPEC is now requested to review and approve the solicitation documents attached hereto.

More specifically, the CSPEC is requested to review and approve the evaluation criteria as outlined in the
attached Request for Proposal (“RFP"). Procurement’s review in this matter has revealed that:

The attached Certification Letter and the Scope of Services received from the using
agency appear to be in order.

The RFP has been reviewed and approved by Risk Management regarding insurance
and indemnification requirements.

The RFP has been reviewed and approved by EBO regarding JSEB participation goals
and EBO recommends: Encouragement Plan.

It is requested that the CSPEC take these issues into consideration in its review and/or approval in this

maltter.

CSPEC APPROVAL
Finance Director or designee Procurement Chief or designee
General Counsel or designee Department/Agency Representative

Public Works Director or designee

FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan Street, 8" Floor — Jacksonville, FL 32202 Phone: 904.255.8800  Fax: 904 2538837 WIWW Coj,nel





e, -

DUVAL COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR

WwW.COoinetic
lecior j.n
Jim Overion 231 E. FORSYTH ST., SUITE 100
TAX COLLECTOR JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32202-3356
TO: Gregory Pease, Chief of Procurement
FROM: Jim Overton, Tax CollectoS! ?M..
SUBJECT:  Certification Letter for Tax Collection Management Solution

DATE: July 23, 2019

Please take appropriate action to issue a Request for Proposal (RFP) for the referenced services.
The following information is furnished in accordance with chapter 126.204 of the City Ordinance Code.

The purpose of this request is to seek permission to utilize a Compelitive Sealed Proposal Evaluation
Committee (CSPEC) process for the procurement of Tax Collection Management Solution and related
equipment for the Duval County Tax Callector's Office. The evaluated bid process is required due to the
complexity of the scope and integration into the current operaling environment, the differences among the
vendors' solution and the importance of the qualifications of the providers versus a low bidder, open market
method. In order to ensure that our minimum requirements are met, the evaluated process would be the
fairest way to selact the vendor. While cost and budget concems will bear weight, the way in which the
vendors accomplish the solution will have an impact on customer service and employee efficiency.

The estimated period of time the services will be required is five (5) years and three (3) one year renewal
options.

The proposed project will not duplicate existing services and will replace outdated technology.
There are currently no bids or contracts out for these services.

The sub-committee responsible for evaluating the submitted proposals will be comprised of representatives
from the Tax Collector's Office.

The names and telephone numbers of the representatives designated to serve on the committee are:
Kevin Rock - 630-7593

Debra Doran - 630-1838

Alana Rogers — 348-0523

Cindy Raley — 255-5717

Michael Love - 630-4733

It is cur desire that this job be awarded in the form of a contract upon selection of the winning vendor.

Thanking you in advance for considering our request.





Department of Finance and Administration
Procurement Division

GITY OF JAGKSONVILLE

July 26, 2019
To: Greg Pease, Division Chief
Procurement Division
From: Teresa O. Bocchieri, Business Compliance Officer %

Jacksonville Smaill and Emerging Business {JSEB) Compliance Office

RE: Tax Collection Management Solution Software

The Jacksonville Small and Emerging Business & Contract Compliance (JSEB) Office has
reviewed the scope of work, consulted the using agency, and coniacted ready, willing,
and available JSEBs.
Based upon our findings, we recommend the following:

iy Encouragement

[0  Participation

[0 set-Aside %

Qur outreach efforts are documented and available upon request. Please let us know
if you have any questions or concerns.

If you need additional information | may be reached at {904) 255-8833.

cc: David Klages
Rose Nettles

214 North Hogan Street, Suite 800 [ Jacksonville, FL 32202 T 904-255-8840 ' Fuax 904-255-8842 7 www.jseb.coj.net





Klaaes, David

From: Willis, Ann on behalf of RiskReview

Sent: Wednesday, August 07, 2019 4:25 PM

To: Klages, David; RiskReview

Cc: Rock, Kevin

Subject: RE: Insurance Requirement for Tax Collection Management Solution
Attachments: CSPEC RFP-Tax Collection Management Solution - with table - Draft 02RM Redline

8.7.19.doc; CSPEC RFP-Tax Collection Management Solution - with table - Draft 02RM
Redline 8.7.19.pdf

Attached please find Risk Management's redline of the above RFP.
Also attached is the stamped Risk Management approved pdf.
Risk Management has concluded our review unless further assistance is required.

nn Willis, AINS, CRIS

Property and Casualty Compliance Administrator

Risk Management Division

Department of Finance

City of Jacksonville

117 W Duval Street, Suite 335

Jacksonville, Fl 32202

{904) 630-7891 (o)

(904)630-2100 {(f)

This e-mail transmission and/or attachment(s) is confidential and the contents are intended only for the recipient(s)
named. It may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any
review, discussion, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this transmission (including any attachments) is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by return e-mail and delete
the original message and any copies of it from your computer system. Improper disclosure of the information in this
communication can result in fines and penalties under Federal, State and Local Law.

From: Klages, David

Sent: Thursday, July 25, 2019 3:57 PM

To: RiskReview

Cc: Rock, Kevin

Subject: Insurance Requirement for Tax Collection Management Solution

Good afternocon. Attached is an early draft of an RFP for Tax Collection Management software. I'm waiting on an
estimated cost. Would you please review the indemnity and insurance requirements {Attachments G and H) and revise
as needed?

Thank you,

David R. Klages
Purchasing Analyst





City of Jacksonville, Procurement Division
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Phone: (904) 255 - 8813

Email: dklages@coj.net

CITY OF JAGKSONVILLE






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Procurement Division

Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

MEMORANDUM

TO: Competitive Sealed Proposal Evaluation Committee (“CSPEC")

FROM: Gregory Pease, Chief of Procurement j(/L

DATE: August 12, 2019

RE: REQUEST FOR APPROVAL TO UTILIZE COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL PROCESS

Pursuant to Chapter 126, Part 7, § 126.701 approval is requested to utilize the Competitive Sealed
Proposal process to select the most qualified Design-Build Service (RFQ) for Commercial Standby Electrical
Power Generation Systems and Commercial Electrical Power Distribution Network Upgrade Project for Public
Buildings Division. As a follow-up to the same, the CSPEC is now requested to review and approve the
solicitation documents attached hereto.

More specifically, the CSPEC is requested to review and approve the evaluation criteria as outlined in
the attached Request for Qualifications (“RFQ"). Procurement's review in this matter has revealed that:

The attached Certification Letter and the Scope of Services received from the using
agency appear to be in order.

The RFP has been reviewed and approved by Risk Management regarding insurance
and indemnification requirements.

The RFP has been reviewed and approved by EBO regarding JSEB participation
goals and EBO recommends: 10% Participation Plan

It is requested that the CSPEC take these issues into consideration in its review and/or approval in this
matter.

CSPEC APPROVAL
Finance Director or designee Procurement Chief or designee
General Counsel or designee Department/Agency Representative

Public Works Director or designee





Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Depariment of Public Works
Public Buildings Division
555 W. 44" Street
Jacksonville, FL 32208
{904) 255-4343
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net
suly 31, 2019
TO: Competitive Sealed Propasals Evaluation Committee (CSPEC)
ATTN: Gregory W, Pease, Chief, ProcurepgntOlvisjon
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E., Director - %
b
FROM: Roy Birbal, Chief 4
SUBJECT: Certification Letter for Procurement of Design Build Professional Services for the Ed Ball Comsmercial
Standby Electrical Power Generation Systems and Commercial Electrical Power Distribution Network

Upgrades Project.

The Public Buildings Division is requesting the Procurement Division proceed with the issuance of a Professional Services
RFQ for the Commercial Standby Electrical Power Generation Systems and Commercial Electrical Power Distribution
Network Upgrades Project. The following information is furnished in accordance with chapter 126.204 of the City
Ordinance Code.

The Public Buildings Division is requesting the use of the Competitive Sealed Proposal Evaluation Committee (CSPEC)
process for the issuance of a RFQ to procure Professional Services to complete the Commercial Standby Electrical Power
Generation Systems and Commercial Electrical Power Distribution Network Upgrades Project.

This project will be completed by formal contract using FY 19/20 CIP Funding.

The sub-committee responsible for evaluating the submitted bids will be comprised of the following representatives of
Public Works Public Buildings Division: Gene Trevail, Bob Upson, Jeremy Wright, Mike Soto and Jim Lange.

The evaluated bid process is required to meet the extensive specialized scope of work and unigue project requirements
that are requisite to malintaining the buildings emergency power, daily operations, specialized scheduling and security
requirements of the buildings involved. In order to ensure that the minimum requirements are being met the avaluated
process would be the fairest way to select the contractor.

Your assistance in concurring with this request would be appreciated. If you have any questions or concerns regarding
this matter, please contact Gene Trevail at 904-255-4331.

RB/gt

cc: Ann Brackin, Public Works Contracts and Finance Manager
Marilyn Laidler, Procurement Analyst
$im Lange, Contract Administration Coordinator

CE[;)





APPROVED
By Ann Willis at 2:32 pm, Jul 22, 2019

SUBMIT AN ORIGINAL AND THREE (3) COPIES

Competitive Scaled Proposal Evaluation Committee

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS
DESIGN - BUILD SERVICES
COMMERCIAL STANDBY ELECTRICAL POWER GENERATION SYSTEMS AND COMMERCIAL
ELECTRICAL POWER DISTRIBUTION NETWORK UPGRADE PROJECT
FOR THE

PUBLIC BUILDINGS DIVISION
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE FLORIDA

RFQ NO:

OPEN DATE: /2019

TIME: 2:00 P.M.

PLACE: 15STFLOOR, ED BALL BUILDING. 214 N. HOGAN ST, STE #110

JACKSONVILLE, FL

MANDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE:, 2019 at 11:00 am

10t Floor Ed Ball Building, Conference Room # 4
214 North Hogan Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
Ed Ball Building
214 Noxth Hogan Street, Suite 800 (8th Floor)
Jacksonville, Florida 2002
Phone: (904) 255-8800
Fax: (904) 255-8837

Lenny Curry Cregory Pease, Chief
Mayor Procurement Division





Department of Finance and Administration
Procurement Division

CITY OF JAGKSONVILLE

July 18, 2019
To: Gregory Pease, Chief
Procurement Division

From: Teresa O. Bocchieri, Business Compliance Officer
Jacksonville Small Emerging Business (JSEB) Office

Re: RFQ Design Build Commercial Standby Electrical Power Generation system

The Equal Business Opportunity Office has reviewed the scope of work, consulted the
using agency, and contacted ready, willing, and available JSEBs.

Based upon our findings, we recommend the following:

[0  Encouragement

X  Parlicipation 10%

[0 set-A-Side
Qur outreach efforts are documented and available upon request. Please let us know
if you have any questions or concerns.

| can be reached ai (904) 255-8833.

cc:  Marilyn Laidler
Rose Nefttles

214 North Hogan Street, Suite 800 J Jacksonville, ¥L 32202 T 904-2535-8840 O Fax 904-255-8842 T www.jseb.coj.net





